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REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

MINUTES OF MAY 19, 2022
KETTLEMAN CITY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY

A regular meeting of the Reef-Sunset Unified School District Board of Trustees was held on this date in
the Kettleman City Elementary School Library located at 701 General Petroleum, Kettleman City, CA
93239 and live streamed via the district website. .

Ms. Padilla, Board President called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. and the Board convened to closed
session. The meeting was reconvened to open session at 6:03 p.m. and Ms. Padilla led the audlence in the
pledge of allegiance.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Lissette Padilla, President

Precilla Barrera-Lopez, Clerk

Lupe Chavez (absent)

Claudia Cazares

Lilia Rizo (absent)

Jesus Lopez, Student Board Member

CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS/ACTIONS: The Board approved, pursuant to review of claim
#180400022 settlement authority granted in the amount of $75,000 with a unanimous vote.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA FOR MAY 19, 2022:

Motion by Cazares seconded by Barrera-Lopez to approve the agenda as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes :
Roll Call Vote: Chavez ~Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried

PUBLIC COMMENT: A RSMS teacher expressed concerns regarding the promotion retention policy and
provided suggestions for improvement.

PRESENTATIONS:

A. Student Representatives - KCES, AHS student representatives Guadalupe Santillan, Gisel
Paredes, Angelic Perez and Rubi Rivera reported on current and upcoming school activities.

B. Perla Rodriguez, Voler Strategic Advisors - Gave a brief communications report on the many

projects they worked and assisted the district with. Ms. Rodriguez also shared a video of the
animated new district logo.

C. WKCTA Report - None

D. CSEA Report - None

STAFF/BOARD COMMUNICATIONS: '

A. Board Members - Jesus reported that the Student Advisory Council met and conducted a survey
with leadership students from TES, AES and RSMS. Jesus gave a thorough report of the survey
in which he obtained valuable feedback. Mr. Sanchez reported he would work with Jesus on
making it a shareable report. Mrs. Barrera-Lopez thanked everyone for their thoughts and prayers
during her family’s difficult time. She reported that she attended the Open House at AES and was
impressed with a teacher’s classroom. Mrs. Cazares reported that she was excited for all the
graduations. She thanked classified and certificated staff for all they do for our students. Ms.
Cazares also acknowledged those who put the Spring Festival together stating that it was well
received by everyone. She reported that she participated in the well attended Listening Tour at
TES with Ms. Padilla. They gave a brief update on the concerns reported by staff and community
who attended. One of the concerns was the need for more aides. They reported that parents also
expressed a sense of urgency to improve student scores. Ms. Padilla reported that parents were



looking for better communication. She also acknowledged the Week of the Teacher and Classified
staff. Finally Ms. Cazares thanked everyone for helping out Sober Grad.

B. Human Resources: Mr. Guerrero gave an update on the bus driver training provided by the
district. He also reported that the district was exploring the option of obtaining their own charter
bus. Finally, Mr. Guerrero reported that the Google License class would have 30 graduating
participants. '

C. Business: Mr. Luna reported that the district had submitted a package bid that included
modernization, fire alarms, and the AHS CTE building. The state had approved the project for $3
million dollars. The lowest bid came in at $12 million dollars. Mr. Luna recommended the
district wait after the summer to re-bid. He also reported that the final audit would be brought
next month. He reported that the MOT department obtained quotes for playground structures for
all elementary schools. The Kinder project would be finalized on June 12th. Finally, Mr. Luna
reported that the Cafeteria department was busy preparing to serve summer school students and
all community members under 18 years of age.

D. Curriculum: Mrs. Carlson reported that the Learning Services department thanked and
acknowledged all classified staff during Classified Employee Week. They were also working on
the opening of the AHS and KCES swimming pools over the summer. Mrs. Carlson reported that
the district was awarded the Community Schools grant for AHS and KCES. She then introduced
Mrs. Gonzalez who gave a brief recap on the RSUSD Preschool activities. ‘

E. Superintendent: Mr. Sanchez reported on the Board member designated ceremonies and asked for
board volunteers. He also reported that the district was getting ready to open their pools and may
work with the KCOE/JTO program to recruit students to work in the aquatics program. He
thanked classified and certificated staff. He also acknowledged Mrs. Soto for the success of the
Spring Festival. Finally, Mr. Sanchez reported that the district was working on having some
systems in place for the upcoming school year. There would be no district all staff rally, instead
the goal would be to have all employees involved in a retreat to set some parameters and
agreements.

APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR:

Minutes of April 21, 2022

Warrants

Personnel Report

Approval of Tentative 2022 Graduation/Promotion Lists

Request to Approve the 2022/23 CA Interscholastic Federation (CIF) Form

Request to Approve the Out-of-State Travel of Three Alternative Ed. Staff Members to Attend the
Innovative Schools Summit in Atlanta, Georgia / June 16-19, 2022

Request to Approve the Overnight Trip for the AHS Football Team to Attend Hume Lake
Christian Team Sports Camp, May 20-22, 2022

H. Approval of Changes to Existing Classified Job Descriptions

L Approval to Cancel the July Board Meeting

Motion by Barrera-Lopez seconded by Padilla to approve the Consent Calendar as presented.
Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried j
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ACTION ITEMS:

A. Resolution 2022: 14, New District Logo Launch:

Motion by Cazares seconded by Barrera-Lopez to approve Resolution 2022: 14 as presented.
Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez —Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried



B. Request to Approve the 2022-23 Proposal for Services between Voler Strategic Advisors and
RSUSD: .

Motion by Cazares seconded by Barrera-Lopez to approve the proposal as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez —Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent

Motion Carried

C. Resolution 2022: 13, Child Care & Development Services for Fiscal Year 2022-23:

Motion by Cazares seconded by Barrera-Lopez to approve Resolution 2022; 13 as presented.
Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried ‘

D. Request to Approve the Agreement with Teaching Fellows to Provide Summer Expanded
Learning Opportunities for K-6 Students:

Motion by Cazares seconded by Barrera-Lopez to approve the agreement as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent

Motion Carried

E. Request to Approve the Universal Prekindergarten Planning (UPK) and Implementation Grant:
Motion by Cazares seconded by Barrera-Lopez to approve UPK and Implementation Grant as presented.
Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried

F. Request to Approve the 2022-23 Professional Learning/Training Agreements with Kings County
Office of Education: ]

Motion by Barrera-Lopez seconded by Cazares to approve the agreements as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent

Motion Carried

G. Request to Approve the 2022-23 Professional Learning/Training Agreements with Fresno County
Superintendent of Schools:

Motion by Barrrera-Lopez seconded by Cazares to approve the agreements as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent

Motion Carried

H. Request to Approve the Expanded Learning Opportunities Program Plan:

Motion by Cazares seconded by Padilla to approve the program plan as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried

L Request to Approve the Agreement with P.S. Arts to Provide Expanded Learning Opportunities
for K-6 Students: ‘

Motion by Cazares seconded by Barrera-Lopez to approve the agreement as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez —Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent

Motion Carried



J. Request to Approve the P.S. Arts Memorandum of Understanding for Academic Year 2022-23:
Motion by Cazares seconded by Barrera-Lopez to approve the Memorandum of Understanding as
presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried

K. Request to Approve New Graduation Requirements for Sunrise / Adelante High Schools:

Motion by Barrera-Lopez seconded by Cazares to approve the new graduation requirements as presented:
Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried

L. Ratification of Three-Year Closed Tentative Agreement with CSEA Bargaining Unit for 2020-21,
2021-22, & 2022-23:

Motion by Cazares seconded by Padilla to approve the tentative agreement as amended:

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent

Motion Carried

M. Resolution 2022: 16, Board Delegation of Powers:

Motion by Barrera-Lopez seconded by Cazares to approve Resolution 2022: 16 as presented.
Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried

N. Request to Approve the Agreement with KCOE for Use of Classroom at Avenal Elementary
School:

Motion by Barrera-Lopez seconded by Padilla to approve the agreement with KCOE as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent

Motion Carried

0. Request to Approve Agreement with CFW Advisory Services, LLC for Facilities Master Plan:
Motion by Cazares seconded by Padilla to approve the agreement with CFW as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried '

P. Request to Approve Agreement with CFW Advisory Services, LLC for Bonding Capacity:
Motion by Barrera-Lopez seconded by Padilla to approve the agreement with CFW as presented.
Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried

Q. Request to Approve the Agreement with KCOE and RSUSD for the New Teacher Induction
Program:

Motion by Cazares seconded by Padilla to approve the agreement with KCOE as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent

Motion Carried



R. Resolution 2022: 15, Board Member Elections:

Motion by Barrera-Lopez seconded by Padilla to approve Resolution 2022: 15 as presented.
Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez — Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried

S. Adoption of New/Revised March 2022 Board Policies and Administrative Regulations:
Motion by Cazares seconded by Barrera-Lopez to approve the adoption as presented.

Preferential Vote: Jesus - Yes

Roll Call Vote: Chavez - Absent, Cazares — Yes, Barrera-Lopez — Yes, Padilla — Yes, Rizo — Absent
Motion Carried

DISCUSSION ITEMS:

A. Future Agenda Items - Report on fiscal impact regarding increased hours for aides. Credit
recovery and iReady utilization at RSMS.

B. Superintendent Closing Comments - None.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:21 p.m.

Secretary to the Board Date



REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEE SPECIAL MEETING
MINUTES OF JUNE 7, 2022 — 5:30 P.M.
DISTRICT BOARD / STAFF DEVELOPMENT ROOM

A special meeting of the Reef-Sunset Unified School District Board of Trustees was held on this date in
the Staff Development Room located at 205 N. Park Ave., Avenal, CA 93204 and live streamed via the
district website. :

Ms. Padilla, Board President called the meeting to order at 5:31 p.m. and led the audience in the flag
salute.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Lissette Padilla, President
Precilla Barrera-Lopez, Clerk
Claudia Cazares

Lupe Chavez

Lilia Rizo

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS/ACTION: No action taken; no announcements.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 7:14 p.m.

Secretary to the Board Date



REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEE SPECIAL MEETING
MINUTES OF JUNE 8, 2022 - 5:30 P.M.
DISTRICT BOARD / STAFF DEVELOPMENT ROOM

A special meeting of the Reef-Sunset Unified School District Board of Trustees was held on this date in
the Staff Development Room located at 205 N. Park Ave., Avenal, CA 93204 and live streamed via the
district website.

Ms. Padilla, Board President called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. and led the audience in the flag
salute.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Lissette Padilla, President

Precilla Barrera-Lopez, Clerk
Claudia Cazares (absent)

Lupe Chavez

Lilia Rizo

Jesus Lopez, Student Board Member

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

PUBLIC HEARING:

A. 2022-23 Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP):

Mrs. Carlson showed a PowerPoint presentation on the 2022-23 LCAP. She stated that the LCAP was a
three-year plan that describes the goals, actions, services, and expenditures to support positive student
outcomes that address state and local priorities. Hearing opened for comment at 5:38 p.m. The Board
asked questions about psychologist positions and services. There being no further comments, the hearing
was closed at 5:42 p.m.

B. Reef-Sunset Unified School District Budget 2022-23:

Mr. Luna showed a PowerPoint presentation on the proposed 2022-23 district budget. He reported on the
requirement to hold a public hearing before the adoption of the budget. Hearing was opened for comment
at 5:55 p.m. There being no further comments, the hearing was closed at 5:56 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 5:56 p.m.

Secretary to the Board Date



5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Commercial Payment Register
For Payments Dated: 05/06/2022

Page 1 of 7
5/6/2022 8:12:05AM

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
12685854 2173  ACSA PO - 222196 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-520000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration. Travel and Conferences $449.00 -
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $449.00
. Total Amount of Payment: $449.00
12685855 5935 ALVAREZ, YALIXA PV - 220253  0100-0000-0-1110-10000-520000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Travel and Conferences $58.03
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $58.03
Total Amount of Payment: $58.03
12685856 5823  Amazon.com Services PO - 222277 0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 Donations Materials and Supplies $511.82
PO - 222284  0100-0000-0-0000-77000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $197.12
PO - 222287 0100-0332-1-0000-77000-440000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Equipment-Non Depreciated $12,078.75
Grant
PO - 222194  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $175.61
PO - 222330 0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 Title I Limited English Materials and Supplies $2,583.57
Proficiency (LEP) Student
Program
PO - 222221 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $829.80
Income
PO - 222328 0100-3010-0-1110-24950-430000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $416.03
Income
PO - 221789  0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $579.08
Income
PO - 220427  0100-0000-0-0000-71000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $107.41
PO - 220629  0100-0000-0-0000-71000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $7.12
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $17,486.31
Total Amount of Payment: $17,486.31
12685857 4384  AT&T PO - 222407  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $2,912.24
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,912.24
Total Amount of Payment: $2,912.24
12685858 111 AVENAL LUMBER AND HARI PO - 222044  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $399.20
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $399.20
Total Amount of Payment: $399.20
12685859 5913 BARRERAMONTOYA,GLORI PO - 222421  0100-0000-0-0000-71000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $130.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $130.00
Total Amount of Payment: $130.00
12685860 192 CA ASSN. FUTURE FARMERS PO - 222030 0100-7010-0-1132-10000-520000-043-13 Agricultural Vocational Education Travel and Conferences $3,960.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $3,960.00
Total Amount of Payment: $3,960.00
12685861 5824  Carlson, Cari PV - 220260 0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences

$260.32
8



S Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register ;?5?025 ZfNZ
For Payments Dated: 05/06/2022
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $260.32

Total Amount of Payment: $260.32

12685862 5224 CASTILLO, KRISTI PV - 220255 0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences $31.00

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $31.00

Total Amount of Payment; $31.00

12685863 6026  Charter UPLLC PO - 222411 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $13,508.94
¢ Grant Expenditures

PO - 222411 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Qther Services and Operating $10,887.09
Grant Expenditures

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $24,396.03

Total Amount of Payment: $24,396.03

12685864 2261  CHILDREN'S PLUS INC. PO - 221381 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Books Other Than Textbooks $4.702.45

Funding for LEAs

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $4,702.45

Total Amount of Payment: $4,702.45

12685865 320 CLASSIC CHARTER PO - 221560 0100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,252.75
Grant Expenditures

PO - 221488  0100-0332-4-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,319.00
Grant Expenditures

PO - 221488 0100-0332-4-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF SupplementaJ/Concentratior_l Other Services and Operating $1,334.00
Grant Expenditures

PO - 221560 0100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,456.50
Grant Expenditures

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $5,362.25

Total Amount of Payment: $5,362.25

12685866 5988  Colbi Technologies Inc PO - 222417 (0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Other Services and Operating $1,955.00
Expenditures

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,955.00

Total Amount of Payment: $1,955.00

12685867 5989  CPS HR CONSULTING PO - 221552 0100-0000-0-0000-74000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $11,640.00
Expenditures

Total For Fund Number: 0100 '$11,640.00

Total Amount of Payment: $11,640.00

12685868 3962 DWK PO - 222412  0100-0000-0-0000-71000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $1,734.00
Expenditures

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,734.00

Total Amount of Payment: $1,734.00

12685869 5695  EKC ENTERPRISES INC PO - 222420 0100-0332-1-0000-77000-580000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $12,766.01
Grant Expenditures

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $12,766.01
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Commercial Payment Register
For Payments Dated: 05/06/2022

Page 3 of 7
5/6/2022 8:12:05AM

Document No Vendor No - Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB -SI-MA Resource Object Amount
B - ] o ’ Total Amount of Payment: $12,766.01
12685870 3921 FISHER SCI EDUCATION PO 222398  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $372.91
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $372.91
Total Amount of Payment: $372.91
12685871 520 FOCUS PACKAGING & SUPPL PO - 222424  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $1,217.93
PO - 222424  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $1,277.33
PO 222424 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $1,081.52
PO 222424 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $1,134.24
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $4,711.02
Total Amount of Payment: $4,711.02
12685872 4816  Golden Eagle Charter Inc PO - 222403  0100-3010-0-1155-10000-580000-043-00 [ASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Other Services and Operating $3,077.18
Income Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $3,077.18
Total Amount of Payment: $3,077.18
12685873 3431  Gonzalez, Imelda PV - 220257 0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences $31.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $31.00
Total Amount of Payment: $31.00
12685874 709 JACOBO, PATRICIA PV - 220256 0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences $31.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $31.00
Total Amount of Payment: $31.00
12685875 772 KCOE PO - 222399  0100-0000-0-0000-74000-580060-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Prof. Serv. & Oper. Exp. $631.00
-Fingerprinting
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $631.00
Total Amount of Payment: $631.00
12685876 5636  Machado, Kenzie PV - 220261 0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences $260.32
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $260.32
Total Amount of Payment: $260.32
12685877 1001  PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC PO - 222406 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $346.14
Services
PO 222413 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $24.64
Services
PO - 222414 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $3,183.93
Services
PO - 222415 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $931.05
Services
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $4,485.76
Total Amount of Payment: $4,485.76
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Commercial Payment Register
For Payments Dated: 05/06/2022

Page 4 of 7
5/6/2022 8:12:05AM

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-S1-MA Resource Object Amount

12685878 5916 PATRICIA GONZALEZ PV - 220259  0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences $260.32

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $260.32

Total Amount of Payment: $260.32

12685879 1068  PRODUCERS DAIRY PO - 222416 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,163.75

PO - 222416 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $675.92

PO - 222416 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $569.47

PO - 222416 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $344.16

PO - 222416 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $582.28

PO - 222416  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $476.82

PO - 222416 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $510.90

PO - 222416  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $619.49

Total For Fund Number: 1300 $4,942.79

Total Amount of Payment: $4,942.79

12685880 2334  RODRIGUEZ, BLANCA PV - 220254 0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 Donations Materials and Supplies $135.17

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $135.17

Total Amount of Payment: $135.17

12685881 2334  RODRIGUEZ, BLANCA PV - 220258 0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences $260.32

' Total For Fund Number: 0100 $260.32

Total Amount of Payment: $260.32

12685882 4595  ROSAS, ANA PV - 220262 0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences $260.32

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $260.32

Total Amount of Payment: $260.32

12685883 2544  Smart & Final PO - 222400 0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 Donations Materials and Supplies $202.47

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $202.47

Total Amount of Payment: $202.47

12685884 3832 Sparkletts PO - 222405 0100-0000-0-0000-76000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $41.67

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $241.67

Total Amount of Payment: $241.67

12685885 3977  Sweet Moments PO 222402  0100-0000-0-0000-71000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $134.75

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $134.75

Total Amount of Payment: $134.75

12685886 3366  The Sentinel PO - 222418  0100-0000-0-0000-73000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $1,309.12
‘ Expenditures

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,309.12

Total Amount of Payment: $1,309.12
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Page 5 of 7

Commercial Payment Register
5/6/2022  8:12:05AM

For Payments Dated: 05/06/2022

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI'-MA Resource Object Amount
12685887 5617  Tulare County Superintendent of PO - 221746  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-520000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Travel and Conferences $195.00
' Total For Fund Number: 0100 $195.00

Total Amount of Payment: $195.00
12685888 2708  U.S. Bank PO - 222369 0100-4035-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Title 1T Teacher Quality Travel and Conferences $499.00
PO - 222335 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $65.97
Grant
PO - 222336 0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences $89.27
PO - 222168 0100-0000-0-0000-74000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $24 .31
PO - 222222 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-520000-042-12 1ASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Travel and Conferences $473.14
Income
PO - 222183 0100-7425-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 Expanded Learning Opportunities Materials and Supplies $213.65
(ELO) Grant
PO - 222184 0100-0000-0-0000-27000-520000-043-13 Unrestricted Resources Travel and Conferences $1,014.00
PO - 222230 0100-3010-0-1155-10000-520000-043-00 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Travel and Conferences $250.00
Income
PO - 222231 0100-3010-0-1155-10000-520000-043-00 IASA-Title | Basic Grants Low Travel and Conferences $300.00
Income
PO - 222368  0100-0000-0-0000-74000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $83.66
PO - 222228 0100-7311-0-0000-73000-520000-001-00 Classified School Employee Travel and Conferences $2,307.21
Professional Development Block '
Grant
PO - 222423  0100-0000-0-0000-71100-520000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Travel and Conferences $790.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $6,110.21
12685888 2708  U.S.Bank PO - 222422  1100-6391-0-4110-27000-520000-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Travel and Conferences $297.99
Program
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $297.99
Total Amount of Payment: $6,408.20
14033275 178 BSN SPORTS PO - 222110 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $158.70
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $158.70
. Total Amount of Payment: $158.70
14033276 - 180  BUDDY'S TROPHIES PO - 222401 0100-0000-0-0000-71000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $225.23
Expenditures
PO - 222401 0100-0000-0-0000-71000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $139.96
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $365.19
Total Amount of Payment: $365.19
14033277 733 JOSTENS PO - 222397 0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-043-13 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $31.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $31.00
Total Amount of Payment: $31.00
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register I ;?geoss ,:fI\Z
For Payments Dated: 05/06/2022 o
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
14033278 4596 READ NATURALLY INC PO - 221674 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-5800005041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $690.00
: Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $690.00
Total Amount of Payment: $690.00
14033279 3500 WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROU! PO - 222410 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Maintenance Agreement-Copies $164.02
. Grant
PO - 222404 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-044-14 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Maintenance Agreement-Copies $4.56
Grant
PO - 222408  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-560005-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Maintenance Agreement-Copies $13.79
PO - 222408 0100-0000-0-0000-21300-560005-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Maintenance Agreement-Copies $184.24
PO - 222408 0100-0000-0-0000-74000-560005-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Maintenance Agreement-Copies $44.54
PO - 222409 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Maintenance Agreement-Copies $162.32
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $573.47
Total Amount of Payment: $573.47

13



School District Payment Order

District Name: Reef-Sunset Unified School District

As per the Authorized Signature Permit, the following payments are authorized as listed on the payment register.

‘ ~ Warrants 35 $116,192.16
Credit Card Payments 5 $1,818.36
Grand Total for Payments Dated: ~ 05/06/2022 $118,010.52
Authorized Officer/Employee / %
or /

Board Members *

* If this option is chosen, must have a majority of board members authorization (EC 42632)

Date

KCOE Examination and Approval

By Date

This order must be returned to KCOE prior to distribution of payments.

Page 7of 7
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Reglster Page 1 of 1
5/13/202210:32:02AM
For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
12686419 1883 . AAA QUALITY SERVICES INC CM. - 220052 = 0100-0000-0-0000-74000-560000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Rentals, Leases, Repairs and -$247.68
: Noncapitalized Improvements
PO - 222475 0100-0000-0-0000-74000-560000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $207.63
Noncapitalized Improvements
PO - 222475  (100-0000-0-0000-74000-560000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $207.63
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $167.58
Total Amount of Payment: 8167.58
12686420 3511  Aeries Software PO - 221503 0100-0332-0-0000-27000-520000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Travel and Conferences $398.00
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $398.00
Total Amount of Payment: $398.00
12686421 5823  Amazon.com Services PO - 222102 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $483.74
Funding for LEAs
PO - 222244 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $194.88
. Income
PO - 222244 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $456.02
Income
PO - 220734 0100-0332-0-3300-10000-430000-042-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $12.83
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,147.47
12686421 5823  Amazon.com Services PO - 222226 1100-6391-0-4110-10000-430000-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Materials and Supplies $56.33
Program
PO - 222226 1100-6391-0-4110-10000-430000-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Materials and Supplies $27.87
Program
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $84.20
Total Amount of Payment; $1,231.67
12686422 5849  ANDY'S AFFORDABLE PLUM PO - 222458 (0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $7,441.57
Noncapitalized Improvements
PO - 222469 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $5,372.71
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $12,814.28
Total Amount of Payment: $12,814.28
12686423 60 ARAMARK PO - 222433  (100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $43.95
, Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $200.76
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $46.68
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $46.68
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $46.68

Expenditures
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register 2002 ﬁ)age % ;f 14
For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022 H2024M
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB -SI-MA Resource Object Amount
12686423 60 ARAMARK PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-002-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $98.13
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-002-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $105.75
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-042-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $94.77
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $63.37
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $477.27
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $63.37
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $205.65
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-045-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $179.91
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-045-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $157.14
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-045-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $179.91
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-045-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $157.14
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-047-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $104.23
Expenditures .
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-047-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating : $84.24
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-047-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $104.23
Expenditures
PO - 222433 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-047-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $84.24
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-002-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $98.13
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-002-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $98.13
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $20.00
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $20.00
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $20.00
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $20.00
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-041-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $141.97
Expenditures
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register y Page 30 ;ill\:
For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022 13/202210:32:
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource ‘Object Amount
12686423 60 ARAMARK PO - 222433 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-041-00 Unrestricted Resources _Other Services and Operating 1 $580.29 .
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-041-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $141.97
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-041-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $206.21
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-042-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $94.77
. Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-042-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $440.99
Expenditures
PO - 222433  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-042-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $94.77
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $4,521.33
12686423 60 ARAMARK PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $145.86
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $145.86
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $207.02
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $207.02
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $207.02
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $207.02
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $180.46
Services
PO - 222480  1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $180.46
. Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $180.46
Services
PO - 222480  1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $180.46
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $216.37
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $216.37
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $216.37
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $216.37
Services
PO --222480 - - 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs - Utilities and Housekeeping $246.00

Services
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register 132020 1}:%; A(r) ;Ll\:
For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022 o
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource ' Object Amount
12686423 60 ARAMARK PO - 222480  1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs _Utilities and Housekeeping $246.00
Services
PO - 222480  1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $246.00
Services
PO - 222480  1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $246.00
Services
PO - 222480  1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $145.86
Services
PO - 222480 1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Utilities and Housekeeping $145.86
Services
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $3,982.84
Total Amount of Payment: $8,504.17
12686424 5558  AVENAL LUBE & TIRE - PO - 222453  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $275.31
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $27531
Total Amount of Payment: $275.31
12686425 111 AVENAL LUMBER AND HARI PO - 222449  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $399.55
PO - 222450 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $57.25
PO - 222451 0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $96.31
PO - 222452  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $17.07
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $570.18
Total Amount of Payment: $570.18
12686426 4482  AWESOME CHARTERS AND T PO - 222145 0100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $925.00
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $925.00
Total Amount of Payment: $925.00
12686427 5975  BAKER SUPPLIES AND REPA] PO - 222454  (0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $487.13
PO - 222455  0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $70.36
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $557.49
Total Amount of Payment: $557.49
12686428 6008 BEACON ATHLETICS LLC PO 222309  0100-0000-0-0000-82001-440000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Equipment-Non Depreciated $965.60
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $965.60
Total Amount of Payment: $965.60
12686429 4351  BEMENT LOIS PV - 220264 0100-4126-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 Title V, Part B, Subpart 2 Rural & Materials and Supplies $219.81
Low Income School Prgm
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $219.81
Total Amount of Payment: $219.81
12686430 274 CDW-G CM - 220051 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies -$998 34

Grant
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register Page 5 of 14
For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022 1372022 10:32:024M
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
. . ) _ Total For Fund Number: 0100 -$998 34
12686430 274  CDW-G PO - 222265 1100-3905-0-4156-10000-440000-001-00 Adult Basic Education & ESL Equipment-Non Depreciated $768.14
PO - 222265 1100-3905-0-4156-10000-440000-001-00 Adult Basic Education & ESL Equipment-Non Depreciated $1,396.61
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $2,164.75
Total Amount of Payment: $1,166.41
12686431 290 Central Union Elementary Schoo PO 222085 0100-0332-0-1135-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $365.00
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $365.00
Total Amount of Payment: $365.00
12686432 5968  Central Valley Print Solutions Inc PO - 222099  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $466.54
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $466.54
Total Amount of Payment: $466.54
12686433 2261  CHILDREN'S PLUS INC. PO - 221421 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-042-00 [ASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Books Other Than Textbooks $19,654.83
Income
PO - 221678 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-530000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Dues and Memberships $686.01
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $20,340.84
Total Amount of Payment: $20,340.84
12686434 5861 EAGLESHIELD PEST CONTR( PO - 222456  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $112.50
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $112.50
12686434 5861 EAGLESHIELD PEST CONTR( PO - 222456  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-580000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Other Services and Operating $112.50
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $112.50
Total Amount of Payment: $225.00
12686435 2192  EASTBAY PO - 222150 0100-0332-0-1135-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $6,067.09
Grant
PO - 222020 0100-0332-0-1135-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $337.89
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $6,404.98
Total Amount of Payment: $6,404.98
12686436 5752  Eide Bailly LLP PO - 222473  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $370.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $370.00
Total Amount of Payment: $370.00
12686437 6021  ELITE CHARTERS & TOURSIL PO - 222429 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,500.00
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,500.00
Total Amount of Payment: $1,500.00
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register Page 6 of 14
For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022 F13120221032:024M
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
12686438 492 ERVINS PO - 222470  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $73.95
PO - 222471 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-440000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Equipment-Non Depreciated $121.34
PO - 222472 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $94.28
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $289.57
Total Amount of Payment: $289.57
12686439 3173  FRESNO COUNTY OFFICE OF PO - 220973 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-043-13 [ASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Other Services and Operating $5,750.00
Income Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $5,750.00
Total Amount of Payment: $5,750.00
12686440 561 GARY V. BURROWS INC. PO - 222431 0100-0000-0-0000-84001-430010-002-00 Unrestricted Resources Matl & Suppl. -Gasoline/Diesel $5,368.71
Fuel
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $5,368.71
Total Amount of Payment: $5,368.71
12686441 4816  Golden Eagle Charter Inc PO - 221677 0100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,535.20
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,535.20
Total Amount of Payment: $1,535.20
12686442 4709  Goldsmith, David PO - 222476  0100-0332-1-0000-77000-580000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,750.00
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,750.00
Total Amount of Payment: $1,750.00
12686443 2976  HANFORD EQUIPMENT CO. PO - 222448  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $1,623.04
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,623.04
Total Amount of Payment: $1,623.04
12686444 5682  HORN, MICHELLE PV - 220263 0100-0332-2-1190-31400-520000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Travel and Conferences $195.16
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $195.16
Total Amount of Payment: $195.16
12686445 5900 KEENAN & ASSOCIATES PO - 222438  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $9,349.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $9,349.00
Total Amount of Payment: $9,349.00
12686446 757  KETTLEMAN CITY SERVICE: PO - 222434  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-042-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $2,235.83
Services
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,235.83
Total Amount of Payment: $2,235.83
12686447 783 KINGS COUNTY GLASS PO - 222457  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repair$ and $361.31
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $361.31
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5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register I i)aiz Z) ;11;11\2
For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022 o
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-S[-MA Resource Object Amount
. . ) Total Amount of Payment: $361.31
12686448 6025  Lions Camp at Teresita Pines PO - 222441  0100-0000-0-0000-00000-933000-000-00 Unrestricted Resources Prepaid Expenditures $2,230.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,230.00
Total Amount of Payment: $2,230.00
12686449 5995  LOYA, BRYANNA PV - 220266 0100-0332-2-1190-31400-520000-001-00 IéCFF Supplemental/Concentration Travel and Conferences $30.42
rant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $30.42
Total Amount of Payment: $30.42
12686450 5338 MEDALLION SUPPLY PO - 222463 (0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $443.04
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $443.04
Total Amount of Payment: $443.04
12686451 2656  Office Depot PO - 220008 0100-0000-0-0000-71000-580030-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Prof. Serv. & Oper. Exp. - Print $13.92
Sho,
PO - 220008 0100-0000-0-0000-71000-580030-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Prof}? Serv. & Oper. Exp. - Print $41.72
Sho
Total For Fund szber: 0100 $55.64
12686451 2656  Office Depot PO - 222225 1100-6391-0-4110-10000-430000-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Materials and Supplies $9.11
Program
PO - 222225 1100-6391-0-4110-10000-430000-001-00 Aduglt Education Block Grant Materials and Supplies $26.92
Program
PO - 222225 1100-6391-0-4110-10000-430000-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Materials and Supplies $87.93
Program
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $123.96
Total Amount of Payment: $179.60
12686452 983 OKIE'S TOWING AND TRUCK PO - 222430  0100-0333-0-0000-36000-580000-002-00 LCFF Transportation Funding Other Services and Operating $600.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $600.00
Total Amount of Payment: $600.00
12686453 3985 P& RPAPER SUPPLY COMPA' PO - 222483  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Materials and Supplies $362.22
PO - 222483  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $610.11
PO - 222483  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $561.13
PO - 222483  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Materials and Supplies $1,098.12
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $2,631.58
Total Amount of Payment: $2,631.58
12686454 4956 PEDERSEN, DENISE PV - 220265 0100-0000-0-1110-10000-520000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Travel and Conferences $9.36
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $9.36
Total Amount of Payment: $9.36
12686455 1068  PRODUCERS DAIRY PO - 222482  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $511.47
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For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022 '
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
12686455 1068 PRODUCERS DAIRY PO - 222482  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $458.64
PO - 222481  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $355.49
PO - 222482  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - Schoo! Programs Food $1,104.22
PO - 222482  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $724.08
PO - 222482  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $649.12
PO - 222482  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - Schoo! Programs Food $948.65
PO - 222482 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $398.24
PO - 222482 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $255.15
PO - 222481 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,704.54
PO - 222481 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $606.67
PO - 222481  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $782.37
PO - 222481 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $643.15
PO - 222481 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $493.57
PO - 222481 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $189.82
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $9,825.18
Total Amount of Payment: $9,825.18
12686456 6006 PROJECT SUPPORT SERVICES PO - 221986 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Other Services and Operating $8,283.75
Expenditures
PO - 221986 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Other Services and Operating $5,992.50
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $14,276.25
Total Amount of Payment: $14,276.25
12686457 6023  Reed Electric, LLC PO - 222447 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $1,074.00
PO - 222446 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $898.37
Noncapitalized Improvements
PO - 222444 (100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $336.67
Noncapitalized Improvements
PO - 222445 (100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $128.22
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,437.26
Total Amount of Payment: $2,437.26
12686458 5846 Rent-A-Toilet PO - 222459 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Other Services and Operating $200.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $200.00
Total Amount of Payment: $200.00
12686459 5944  RJ Commercial Flooring Compar PO - 222179  1400-0303-0-0000-81100-560000-043-00 Tier 111, Deferred Maintenance Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $23,234.69

Noncapitalized Improvements

22


http:23,234.69
http:2,437.26
http:2,437.26
http:1,074.00
http:14,276.25
http:14,276.25
http:5,992.50
http:8,283.75
http:9,825.18
http:9,825.18
http:1,704.54
http:1,104.22

5 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register Page 9of 14
5/13/202210:32:02AM
For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022
Document No  Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
Total For Fund Number: 1400 $23,234.69
Total Amount of Payment: $23,234.69
12686460 5251  Scholastic Inc Education PO - 221378 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Books Other Than Textbooks $130.85
. Funding for LEAs
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $130.85
Total Amount of Payment: $130.85
12686461 5985  South Valley Pool Service PO - 222465 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Other Services and Operating $3,548.26
Expenditures
PO - 222466 = 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Other Services and Operating $3,779.92
Expenditures
PO - 222467 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Other Services and Operating $1,919.21
Expenditures
PO - 222468 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $14,345.65
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $23,593.04
Total Amount of Payment: $23,593.04
12686462 3369  Southwest School & Office PO - 221929 0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 Title I1l Limited English Materials and Supplies $80.64
Proficiency (LEP) Student
Program
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $80.64
Total Amount of Payment: $80.64
12686463 3832 Sparkletts PO - 222478  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $339.94
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $339.94
Total Amount of Payment: $339.94
12686464 3832  Sparkletts PO - 222477  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $160.76
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $160.76
Total Amount of Payment: $160.76
12686465 3832  Sparkletts PO - 222479  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $396.63
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $396.63
Total Amount of Payment: $396.63
12686466 1258  STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT PO - 222280 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $211.28
Grant
PO - 222223  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $344.08
) Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $555.36
Total Amount of Payment: $555.36
12686467 1285  SYSCOFOODSERVICES OF M PO - 222419  0100-0000-0-0000-74000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $311.09
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $311.09
12686467 1285  SYSCO FOODSERVICES OF M PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $35.78
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For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022 Y02 1032:02AM
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount’

12686467 1285  SYSCO FOODSERVICES OF M PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs = Materials and Supplies $197.51
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $250.39
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $78.82
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $142.61
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $63.06
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $68.35
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $141.77
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $3,303.67
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $3,387.22
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $3,387.61
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $2,845.66
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $5,447.78
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $6,405.19
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $8,479.45
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $7,009.26
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4,296.31
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $5,260.33
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4,945.59
PO - 222419  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $4,790.61
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Materials and Supplies $71.56
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $8,378.54
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $6,795.10
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $7.665.33
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $7,637.94
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4,624.84
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $5,307.99
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $5,052.81
PO - 222419 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $5,269.43
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $111,340.51
Total Amount of Payment: ____ §111,651.60
12686468 5617  Tulare County Superintendent of PO - 221862  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-520000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Travel and Conferences $65.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $65.00
Total Amount of Payment: $65.00
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Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
12686469 5901  UNITED OF OMAHA LIFE INS PO - 222439  (0100-0000-0-0000-72000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $186,966.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 T $186,966.00
Total Amount of Payment: __ §186,966.00
12686470 5321  VERIZON PO - 222442  0100-0000-0-0000-77000-590010-007-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $285.54
PO 222442 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-590010-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Communications - Telephone $203.70
PO - 222442  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $50.89
PO - 222442  0100-0333-0-0000-36000-590010-002-00 LCFF Transportation Funding Communications - Telephone $204.86
PO - 222442  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $153.67
PO - 222442  0100-3213-0-1110-10000-550010-001-00 Elementary & Secondary School ~ Communications - Telephone $3,663.20
Emergency Relief III (ESSER III)
Fund
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $4,561.86
Total Amount of Payment: $4,561.86
12686471 5847  Voler Strategic Advisors Inc PO - 220049  0100-3215-0-1110-21300-580000-001-00 GEER- Governor's Emergency Other Services and Operating $6,000.00
Education Relief Fund Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $6,000.00
Total Amount of Payment: $6,000.00
14033326 732 JORGENSEN CO PO - 222432 0100-0333-0-0000-36000-580000-002-00 LCFF Transportation Funding Other Services and Operating $231.33
- Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $231.33
Total Amount of Payment: $231.33
14033327 733 JOSTENS PO - 221904  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-043-13 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $624.33
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $624.33
Total Amount of Payment: $624.33
14033328 4674  Jostens South Valley Grad PO 222140  1100-6391-0-4110-10000-430000-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Materials and Supplies $225.29
Program
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $225.29
Total Amount of Payment: $225.29
14033329 804  LAKESHORE LEARNING MA] PO - 222268 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $485.92
Funding for LEAs
PO 222273 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $5,176.29
: Funding for LEAs
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $5,662.21
Total Amount of Payment: $5,662.21
14033330 4473 Miller's Rentaland Inc. PO - 222462 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $376.75
Noncapitalized Improvements .
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $376.75
Total Amount of Payment: $376.75
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For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022 Y13/20221032:02AM
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-S[-MA Resource Object Amount
14033331 1009  PALOS SPORITS INC. PO - 221409  0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 IASA-Title [ Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $2,632.15
Income
PO - 222219 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 [ASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $902.96
Income
PO - 222219 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 [ASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $386.09
Income
PO - 221409 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $171.59
Income
PO - 221409 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $568.28
Income
PO - 221409 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 IASA-Title [ Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $772.18
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $5,433.25
Total Amount of Payment: $5,433.25
14033332 1051  POSITIVE PROMOTIONS PO - 222364 (0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-047-17 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $711.16
Grant - Expenditures
Total For Fund Number; 0100 $711.16
Total Amount of Payment: §711.16
14033333 2753  Really Good Stuff PO - 221783 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $578.15
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $578.15
Total Amount of Payment: $578.15
14033334 1186 ~ SCHOOL SERVICES OF CAINt PO - 222428  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $340.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $340.00
Total Amount of Payment: $340.00
14033335 1188  SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC PO - 222269 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $320.81
Funding for LEAs
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $320.81
Total Amount of Payment: $320.81
14033336 3000  Teacher Direct PO - 222270 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $379.56
Funding for LEAs
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $379.56
Total Amount of Payment: $379.56
14033337 4105  The Home Depot Pro [nstitutiona PO - 220090  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $2,744.97
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,744.97
Total Amount of Payment: $2,744.97
14033338 1417  WESTSIDE SUPPLY PO - 222464 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $34.00
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $34.00
Total Amount of Payment: $34.00
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For Payments Dated: 05/13/2022
Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
14033339 3500 WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUI PO - 222426  (0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-047-17 LCEFF Supplemental/Concentration Maintenance Agreement-Copies $131.16
' Grant

PO - 222427 0100-0000-0-0000-71500-560005-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Maintenance Agreement-Copies $5.93
PO - 222425 (0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Maintenance Agreement-Copies $189.36

Grant ‘
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $326.45
14033339 3500 WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUI PO - 222427 1100-6391-0-4110-10000-560005-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Maintenance Agreement-Copies $16.78

Program

Total For Fund Number: 1100 $16.78
Total Amount of Payment: $343.23
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School District Payment Order

District Name: Reef-Sunset Unified School District

As per the Authorized Signature Permit, the following payments are authorized as listed on the payment register.

7 Warrants 53 7 $476,524.74
Credit Card Payments 14 $18,005.04
Grand Total for Payments Dated:  05/13/2022 $494,529.78

Authorized Officer/Employee

Or

Board Members *

* If this option is chosen, must have a majority of board members authorization (EC 42632)

Date

KCOE Examination and Approval

By Date

This order must be returned to KCOE prior to distribution of payments.

Page 14 of 14
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15 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register

For Payments Dated: 05/20/2022

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No0© FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
12686828 5924 3k Building Service Inc PO - 220413 2170-9010-0-0000-85000-580000-041-20 Other Local Other Services and Operating $8,308.75
Expenditures
PO - 220413  2170-9010-0-0000-85000-580000-041-20 Other Local Other Services and Operating $14,030.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number; 2170 $22.338.75
Total Amount of Payment: $22,338.75
12686829 3511  Aeries Software PO - 222095 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-520000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Travel and Conferences $249.00
Grant
PO - 221549 0100-0332-0-0000-27000-520000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Travel and Conferences $747.00
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $996.00
Total Amount of Payment: $996.00
12686830 6029  Aguirre, Nuvia Esmeralda PO - 222503  7300-0000-0-8100-59000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $1,000.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 7300 $1,000.00
Total Amount of Payment: $1,000.00
12686831 5823  Amazon.com Services PO - 222244  0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $123.00
Income
PO - 222244 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $67.32
Income
PO - 222229 0100-0000-0-0000-71000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $493.80
PO - 222091 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,129.29
Grant
PO - 222092 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $305.52
Grant
PO - 222243 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $334.44
Income
PO - 222279 0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 Donations Materials and Supplies $498.14
PO - 222279 0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 Donations Materials and Supplies $90.88
PO - 222133  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $428.95
Grant
PO - 222039 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,286.85
Grant
CM - 220054  0100-0000-0-0000-71000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies -$182.31
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $4,575.88
» Total Amount of Payment: $4,575.88
12686832 5850 AP ARCHITECTS PO - 220017 2170-9010-0-0000-85000-580000-041-20 Other Local Other Services and Operating $7,508.65
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 2170 " $7,508.65
Total Amount of Payment: $7,508.65
12686833 4384  AT&T PO - 222487 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $42.98
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12686833 4384 AT&T PO - 222487  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $20.66
PO - 222487 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $776.32
PO - 222487 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $22.33
PO - 222487  (0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $92.08
PO - 222487  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $20.66
PO - 222487 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $24.98
PO - 222487  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $22.60
PO - 222487  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Communications - Telephone $22.33
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,044.94
Total Amount of Payment: $1,044.94
12686834 111 AVENAL LUMBER AND HARI PO - 222044  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $25.20
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $25.20
Total Amount of Payment: $25.20
12686835 5913 BARRERA MONTOYA, GLORI PO - 222511 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 1ASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $256.00
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $256.00
Total Amount of Payment: $256.00
12686836 4933  Borba, Patricia PV - 220270  0100-0000-0-0000-00000-952500-000-00 Unrestricted Resources Payroll Liability Holding $300.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $300.00
Total Amount of Payment: $300.00
12686837 5689  CEV Multimedia Ltd PO - 221130  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $750.00
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $750.00
Total Amount of Payment: $750.00
12686838 2261  CHILDREN'S PLUS INC. PO - 221507 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-047-00 IASA-Title 1 Basic Grants Low Books Other Than Textbooks $19,168.14
Income
PO - 221439 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-045-00 1ASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Books Other Than Textbooks $39,182.49
Income
PO - 221384 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Books Other Than Textbooks $5,257.17
Funding for LEAs
PO - 221374 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Books Other Than Textbooks $4.937.87
Funding for LEAs
PO - 221375 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Books Other Than Textbooks $4,794.03
Funding for LEAs
PO - 221391 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Books Other Than Textbooks $4,960.85
Funding for LEAs
PO - 221377 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Books Other Than Textbooks $2,559.55
Funding for LEAs

Total For Fund Number: 0100

$80,§68. 10
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Total Amount of Payment: $80,860.10
12686839 320 CLASSIC CHARTER PO - 222025 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-044-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $759.50
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $759.50
12686839 320 CLASSIC CHARTER PO - 222025 1100-0038-0-4110-10000-580000-001-00 Donations Other Services and Operating $759.50
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $759.50
Total Amount of Payment: $1,519.00
12686840 4038 CUE CONFERENCE REGISTR. PO - 221768  0100-3010-0-1110-21000-520000-045-15 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Travel and Conferences $369.00
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $369.00
Total Amount of Payment: $369.00
12686841 6028  dba DTC Worldwide PO - 222504 0100-0000-0-0000-74000-440000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Equipment-Non Depreciated $3,309.42
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $3,309.42
Total Amount of Payment: $3,309.42
12686842 4882 DEAVER, RYAN PV - 220268 0100-7010-0-1132-10000-520000-043-13 Agricultural Vocational Education Travel and Conferences $35.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $35.00
Total Amount of Payment: $35.00
12686843 412 DEMCO PO - 221026 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-440000-045-15 L.CFF Supplemental/Concentration Equipment-Non Depreciated $5,837.61
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $5,837.61
Total Amount of Payment: $5,837.61
12686844 3151 DEMCOINC PO - 221769- 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $3,650.35
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $3,650.35
Total Amount of Payment: $3,650.35
12686845 3059  FIRST STRING SPORTSINC PO - 222139  0100-0332-0-1135-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2.268.83
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2.268.83
Total Amount of Payment: $2,268.83
12686846 4816  Golden Eagle Charter Inc PO - 222512 (100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,569.00
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,569.00
Total Amount of Payment: $1,569.00
12686847 5964  Hillyard I.os Angeles PO - 222390 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-041-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,863.77
Grant
PO - 222390 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-041-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $35.71
Grant
PO - 222390 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-043-00 L.CFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $ 1,863‘77

Grant

31


http:1,863.77
http:1,863.77
http:1,569.00
http:1,569.00
http:1,569.00
http:2,268.83
http:2,268.83
http:2,268.83
http:3,650.35
http:3,650.35
http:3,650.35
http:5,837.61
http:5,837.61
http:5,837.61
http:3,309.42
http:3,309.42
http:3,309.42
http:1,519.00
http:80,860.10

45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Commercial Payment Register
For Payments Dated: 05/20/2022

Page 4 of 10
5/20/2022 1:49:48PM

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount

12686847 5964  Hillyard Los Angeles PO - 222390  0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-043-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $35.71
Grant

PO - 222390 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-042-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,863.77
Grant

PO - 222390 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-042-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $35.71
Grant

PO - 222390 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-045-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,863.77
Grant

PO - 222390 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-045-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $35.71
Grant

PO - 222390 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-047-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,863.77
Grant

PO - 222390  0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-047-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $35.73
Grant

PO - 222128 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-041-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,060.35
Grant

PO - 222128 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-043-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,060.35
Grant

PO - 222128  0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-042-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,060.35
Grant

PO - 222128 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-045-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,060.35
Grant

PO - 222128 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-047-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,060.37
Grant

PO - 222360 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-041-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,181.28
Grant

PO - 222360 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-043-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,181.28
Grant

PO - 222360 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-042-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,181.28
Grant

PO - 222360  0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-045-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,181.28
Grant

PO - 222360 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-047-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,181.28
Grant

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $25,705.59

Total Amount of Payment: $25,705.59

12686848 5467  JH Tackett Marketing PO - 222238  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $777.56

Expenditures

PO - 222358 0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 Donations Materials and Supplies $4,096.95

Total For Fund Number: 0100 $4.874.51

Total Amount of Payment: $4,874.51

12686849 772 KCOE PO - 222485  0100-0000-0-0000-74000-580060-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Prof: Serv. & Oper. Exp. $147.00

-Fingerprinting
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $147.00
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Total Amount of Payment: $147.00
12686850 6003 Livingston, Dustin Wayne PO 222505  0100-6266-0-0000-74100-580000-001-00 Educator Effectiveness, FY Other Services and Operating $675.00
2021-22 Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $675.00
Total Amount of Payment: $675.00
12686851 834  LOZANO SMITHLLP PO - 222486  0100-0000-0-0000-71000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $1,677.75
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,677.75
Total Amount of Payment: $1,677.75
12686852 2656  Office Depot PO - 221905 0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-043-13 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $566.09
PO - 222259 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-044-14 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $129.32
Grant
PO - 222259  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-044-14 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $74.51
Grant
PO - 222259 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-044-14 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $68.62
Grant
PO - 222108 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $8.03
Income
PO - 222108 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 - IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $36.66
Income
PO - 222108 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $9.30
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $892.53
Total Amount of Payment: $892.53
12686853 1001  PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC PO - 222484  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-042-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $1,171.26
Services
PO - 222484  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $2,523.99
Services
PO - 222484  (100-0000-0-3200-82000-550000-044-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $334.11
Services
PO - 222484  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-045-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $7,128.56
Services
PO 222484  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-003-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $285.27
Services }
PO - 222484  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $329.66
Services
PO - 222484  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-002-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $147.98
Services
PO - 222484  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $9.815.44
Services
PO - 222489  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-042-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping

Services

$46.55
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12686853 1001  PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC PO - 222508  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-047-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $8.696.67
Services
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $30,479.49
12686853 1001  PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC PO - 222484  1100-6391-0-0000-82000-550000-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Utilities and Housekeeping $9.86
Program Services
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $9.86
Total Amount of Payment: $30,489.35
12686854 6018  Robosource, LLC PO - 222262 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $417.87
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $417.87
Total Amount of Payment: $417.87
12686855 4997  Sequoia Floral International Inc PO - 222510  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $392.19
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $392.19
_ Total Amount of Payment: $392.19
12686856 5937  SOTO, JICELA PV - 220269 1100-0038-0-4110-10000-430000-000-00 Donations Materials and Supplies $171.31
PV - 220267 1100-6391-0-4110-27000-520000-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Travel and Conferences $21.06
Program
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $192.37
Total Amount of Payment: $192.37
12686857 2960  SouthCounty Support Services PO - 222509  0100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $506.21
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $506.21
Total Amount of Payment: $506.21
12686858 3369  Southwest School & Office PO - 222143  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $153.64
Grant
PO - 222038 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $10.73
Grant
PO - 222250 0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 Donations Materials and Supplies $93.95
PO - 222038 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $192.19
Grant
PO - 222038 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $96.41
Grant
PO - 222042 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $164.89
Grant
PO - 222042 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $58.87
Grant
PO - 222132 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $302.05
Grant
PO - 222132 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $861.76
Grant
PO - 221903  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-043-13 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $40.51
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12686858 3369 Southwest School & Office PO - 221903  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-043-13 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $1,236.56
PO - 221892 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $47.02
Grant .
PO - 221892 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $13.84
Grant
PO - 221892 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $338.78
Grant
PO - 221923  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $11.79
Grant
PO - 221923 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $371.60
Grant
PO - 222261 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,063.08
Grant
PO - 222143  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $13.13
Grant
PO - 222143 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $14.69
Grant
PO - 221923  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,501.40
Grant
PO - 221721 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $35.85
Grant
PO - 221902 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $180.01
Grant
PO - 221721 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $54.53
Grant
PO - 221721 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $149.72
Grant
CM - 220055 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 TASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies -$10.46
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $7,996.54
Total Amount of Payment: $7,996.54
12686859 1258  STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT PO - 222124  0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 IASA-Title ] Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $7.28
Income
PO - 222124 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Meaterials and Supplies $22.61
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $29.89
Total Amount of Payment: $29.89
12686860 6030  Taquizas Los Cuates PO - 222506 0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 Donations Materials and Supplies $220.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $220.00
) Total Amount of Payment: $220.00
12686861 5930 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVIC PO - 222488 0100-0000-0-0000-91000-743900-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Debt Service Payments $4.213.66
PO - 222488 0100-0000-0-0000-91000-743800-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Debt Service - Interest $485.34
PO - 222488  0100-0000-0-0000-91000-580008-001-00 Unrestricted Resources

Other Contract Expenses

$340.67
35


http:4,213.66
http:7,996.54
http:7,996.54
http:2,501.40
http:1,063.08
http:1,236.56

45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Commercial Payment Register

For Payments Dated: 05/20/2022

Page 8 of 10

5/20/2022 1:49:48PM

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE -PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $5,039.67
Total Amount of Payment: $5,039.67
12686862 4056  U.S BANCORP EQUIPMENTF PO 222493 0100-0000-0-0000-39000-560000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $175.89
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $175.89
Total Amount of Payment: $175.89
12686863 5325 Western Alliance Bank - Loan Py PO 222502 0100-0332-0-0000-91000-743900-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Debt Service Payments $33,000.00
Grant
PO 222502  0100-0332-0-0000-91000-743800-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Debt Service - Interest $14,846.70
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $47.846.70
Total Amount of Payment: $47,846.70
14033382 4368  Carolina.com PO 221725  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $384.29
Grant
CM - 220053 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies -$184.47
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $199.82
Total Amount of Payment: $199.82
14033383 588 GOPHER SPORT PO - 221920 0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-045-15 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $588.18
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $588.18
Total Amount of Payment: $588.18
14033384 804 LAKESHORE LEARNING MA] PO - 221802  0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 IASA-Title | Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $2,959.18
[ncome
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,959.18
Total Amount of Payment: $2,959.18
14033385 2753  Really Good Stuff PO - 221812 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 [ASA-Title | Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $646.55
Income
PO - 221812 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-440000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Equipment-Non Depreciated $599.99
Income
PO - 222088 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $256.69
Income
CM - 220056 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies -$341.92
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,161.31
Total Amount of Payment: $1,161.31
14033386 3500 WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUI PO - 222490 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Maintenance Agreement-Copies $53.60
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $53.60
14033386 3500 WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUI PO - 222491  1100-6391-0-4110-10000-560005-001-00 Adult Education Block Grant Maintenance Agreement-Copies $14.50
Program
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $14.50
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Commercial Payment Register Page 9 of 10
5/20/2022 1:49:48PM
For Payments Dated: 05/20/2022

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount

Total Amount of Payment: $68.10
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School District Payment Order

District Name: Reef-Sunset Unified School District

As per the Authorized Signature Permit, the following payments are authorized as listed on the payment register.

‘Warrants 36 $265,492.79
Credit Card Payments 5 $4,976.59
Grand Total for Payments Dated: ~ 05/20/2022 $270,469.38

Authorized Officer/Employee

Or

Board Members *

* If this option is chosen, must have a majority of board members authorization (EC 42632)

Date

KCOE Examination and Approval

By Date

This order must be returned to KCOE prior to distribution of payments.

Page 10 of 10
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Commercial Payment Register

For Payments Dated: 05/27/2022
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5/27/2022 8:47:54AM

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE -PY-GO-FN - OB-SI-MA Resource ' Object Amount
12687584 4684  ACSA Foundation for Education: PO - 222045  0100-9010-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Other Local Travel and Conferences $449.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $449.00
Total Amount of Payment: $449.00
12687585 4404  Allied Storage Containers Inc PO - 222531 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $91.16
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $91.16
Total Amount of Payment: $91.16
12687586 5823  Amazon.com Services PO - 222109 0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 Title III Limited English Materials and Supplies $2,150.64
Proficiency (LEP) Student
Program
PO - 222109 0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 Title IIT Limited English Materials and Supplies $99.70
Proficiency (LEP) Student
Program
PO - 221864 0100-4124-0-1110-10000-430000-043-00 Title IV - 21st Century Materials and Supplies $830.38
PO - 222255 0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-00 Hlthy Start: Aftr Schl Lrn & Sfe Materials and Supplies $106.11
Neighb Partn.
PO - 222255 0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-00 Hlthy Start: Aftr Schl Lrn & Sfe  Materials and Supplies $2,386.71
Neighb Partn.
PO - 222344  0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-00 Hithy Start: Aftr Schl L & Sfe ~ Materials and Supplies $3,682.02
Neighb Partn.
PO - 222344  0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-00 Hithy Start: Aftr Schl Lrn & Sfe  Materials and Supplies $53.61
Neighb Partn.
PO - 222344  0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-00 Hithy Start: Afir Schl Lrn & Sfe Materials and Supplies $33.85
‘ Neighb Partn.
PO - 222344  0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-00 Hithy Start: Afir Schl Lm & Sfe  Materials and Supplies $1,728.36
Neighb Partn.
PO - 221852 0100-7425-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 Expanded Learning Opportunities Materials and Supplies $1,592.92
(ELO) Grant
PO - 221852 0100-7425-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 Expanded Learning Opportunities Materials and Supplies $139.13
(ELO) Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $12,803.43
Total Amount of Payment: $12,803.43
12687587 6000  Amplified ITLLC PO - 222289 0100-0332-1-0000-77000-530000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Dues and Memberships $2,100.00
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,100.00
Total Amount of Payment: $2,100.00
12687588 1933  ASCD CM - 220065 0I00-4035-0-1110-10000-530000-001-00 Title I Teacher Quality Dues and Memberships -$7.09
PO - 221153 0100-4035-0-1110-10000-530000-001-00 Title II Teacher Quality Dues and Memberships $259.32
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $252.23
Total Amount of Payment: $252.23
12687589 5971  ASPIRANET PO - 221018 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $217.38

Grant Expenditures
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Document No. Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $217.38
Total Amount of Payment: $217.38
12687590 113 AVENAL, CITY OF PO - 222555 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $210.33
Services
PO - 222555 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $6,345.23
Services
PO - 222555 0100-0000-0-3200-82000-550000-044-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $393.44
Services
PO - 222555  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-047-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $1,552.51
Services
PO - 222555  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-045-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $3,119.71
Services
PO - 222555  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $466.49
Services
PO - 222555 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $247.74
Services
PO - 222555 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $436.57
Services
PO - 222555 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-002-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $280.35
Services
PO - 222555 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $3,902.11
Services
PO - 222555 0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $1,171.85
Services
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $18,126.33
) Total Amount of Payment: $18,126.33
12687591 4482  AWESOME CHARTERSAND 1 PO - 222169  0100-3010-0-1155-10000-580000-043-00 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Other Services and Operating $1,162.00
Income Expenditures
PO - 221559  0100-9010-0-1154-10000-580000-043-13 Other Local Other Services and Operating $1,162.00
Expenditures
PO - 221487 0100-0332-4-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,075.00
Grant Expenditures
PO - 221724  0100-9010-0-1110-10000-580000-043-13 Other Local Other Services and Operating $2,264.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $5,663.00
Total Amount of Payment: $5,663.00
12687592 5975  BAKER SUPPLIES AND REPA] PO - 222527  0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $70.36
' Total For Fund Number: 0100 $70.36
Total Amount of Payment: $70.36
12687593 4351  BEMENT LOIS PV - 220275 0100-4035-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Title II Teacher Quality Travel and Conferences $1,192.08
PV. - 220277 0100-4035-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 Title IT Teacher Quality Travel and Conferences $571.48
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Commercial Payment Register
For Payments Dated: 05/27/2022

Page3 of 16
5/27/2022 8:47:54AM

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,763.56
Total Amount of Payment: $1,763.56
126875%4 6002 BOYER, BRITTANY PV - 220276 0100-3010-0-1110-21000-520000-045-15 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Travel and Conferences $507.65
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $507.65
Total Amount of Payment: $507.65
12687595 5870  CALIFORNIA TEACHING FEL PO - 220439 0100-6010-0-1110-10000-510000-041-00 Hithy Start: Aftr Schl Lm & Sfe  Subagreement for Services $12,505.20
Neighb Partn.
PO - 220439 0100-4124-0-1110-10000-510000-043-00 Title [V - 21st Century Subagreement for Services $9,552.41
PO - 220439 0100-6010-0-1110-10000-510000-042-00 Hithy Start: Aftr Schl Lm & Sfe Subagreement for Services $11,375.50
Neighb Partn.
PO - 220439 0100-6010-0-1110-10000-510000-042-00 Hithy Start: Aftr Schl Lm & Sfe  Subagreement for Services $787.41
Neighb Partn.
PO - 220439  0100-6010-0-1110-10000-510000-045-00 Hlthy Start: Aftr Schl Lm & Sfe Subagreement for Services $7,963.33
Neighb Partn.
PO - 220439 0100-6010-0-1110-10000-510000-047-00 Hlthy Start: Aftr Schl Lm & Sfe  Subagreement for Services $14,403.53
Neighb Partn.
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $56,587.38
Total Amount of Payment: $56,587.38
12687596 291 CALIFORNIA'S VALUED TRU: PO - 222559  0100-0000-0-0000-71100-370100-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Retiree Benefits, certificated $4,304.32
PO - 222559  0100-0000-0-1110-10000-370100-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Retiree Benefits, certificated $15,519.13
PO 222559  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-370200-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Retiree Benefits, classified $14,126.42
CM - 220067 0100-0000-0-0000-00000-951410-000-00 Unrestricted Resources Summer Health and Welfare -$69.44
PO - 222559 0100-0000-0-1110-10000-340200-043-00 Unrestricted Resources Health & Welfare Benefits, $991.50
classified
PO - 222559  0100-0000-0-0000-00000-951400-000-00 Unrestricted Resources Health and Welfare $259,757.73
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $294,629.66
12687596 291 CALIFORNIA'S VALUED TRU! PO - 222559  1100-0000-0-0000-00000-951400-000-00 Unrestricted Resources Health and Welfare $2,498.60
. Total For Fund Number: 1100 $2,498.60
12687596 291 CALIFORNIA'S VALUED TRU: PO - 222559  1200-0000-0-0000-00000-951400-000-00 Unrestricted Resources Health and Welfare $2,052.94
Total For Fund Number: 1200 $2,052.94
12687596 291 CALIFORNIA'S VALUED TRU: PO - 222559  1300-0000-0-0000-00000-951400-000-00 Unrestricted Resources Health and Welfare $7,386.49
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $7,386.49
Total Amount of Payment: _ 8306,567.69
12687597 274  CDW-G PO - 220741 0100-7425-0-1110-10000-440000-001-00 Expanded Learning Opportunities Equipment-Non Depreciated $2.905.08
(ELO) Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,905.08
12687597 274  CDW-G PO - 222264 1100-3905-0-4156-10000-440000-001-00 Adult Basic Education & ESL Equipment-Non Depreciated $9,732.61
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $9,732.61
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5/27/2022 8:47:54AM

Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
Total Amount of Payment: $12,637.69
12687598 2261  CHILDREN'S PLUS INC. CM - 220064 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Books Other Than Textbooks -$41.81
Funding for LEAs
PO - 221379 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Books Other Than Textbooks $24,756.60
Funding for LEAs
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $24,714.79
Total Amount of Payment: $24,714.79
12687599 320  CLASSIC CHARTER PO - 221560 0100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $150.00
Grant Expenditures
PO - 221488 0100-0332-4-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,319.00
Grant Expenditures
PO - 221488 0100-0332-4-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Qther Services and Operating $150.00
Grant Expenditures
PO - 221488 0100-0332-4-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,216.50
Grant Expenditures
PO - 221488 (0100-0332-4-1135-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,334.00
Grant Expenditures
PO - 220565 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $2,189.00
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $6,358.50
Total Amount of Payment: $6,358.50
12687600 5647  Conn Doors PO - 222440 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $1,848.65
: Noncapitalized Improvements
PO - 222361 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $1,660.16
Noncapitalized Improvements
PO - 222362 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $5,118.10
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $8,62691
Total Amount of Payment: $8,626.91
12687601 5455  CUNHA, CHAD PV - 220272 0100-0038-0-0000-71000-430000-001-00 Donations Materials and Supplies $229.08
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $229.08
Total Amount of Payment: $229.08
12687602 5861 EAGLESHIELD PEST CONTR(C PO - 222539  (100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $280.00
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $280.00
Total Amount of Payment: $280.00
12687603 5994  ENHANCESOFTLLC PO - 221763 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Other Services and Operating $4.416.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $4,416.00
Total Amount of Payment: $4,416.00
12687604 492  ERVINS PO - 222523 (100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $106.97
PO - 222524  0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $163.49
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Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
PO - 222525 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $16.59
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $287.05
Total Amount of Payment: $287.05
12687605 5433  Fresno County Superintendent of PO - 220227  0100-7425-0-1110-10000-580000-001-00 Expanded Leaming Opportunities ~ Other Services and Operating $38,525.00
(ELO) Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $38,525.00
] Total Amount of Payment: $38,525.00
12687606 5200  GINN, MICHAEL PV - 220278 0100-3010-0-1155-10000-430000-043-13 IASA-Title 1 Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $115.81
Income
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $115.81
Total Amount of Payment: $115.81
12687607 581 GOLD STAR FOODS INC CM - 220057 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$22.50
CM - 220057  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$2.25
CM - 220057 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$27.75
CM - 220057  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$57.50
CM - 220057  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$85.24
CM - 220057  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$140.72
CM - 220057  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$25.03
CM - 220057  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$56.70
CM - 220057 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$13.50
CM - 220057 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$224.00
CM - 220057  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$47.25
CM - 220057 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$246.65
CM - 220058 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$4.50
CM - 220058 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$9.00
CM - 220058 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food -$89.11
PO - 222550 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,226.55
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $87.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food © $9.00
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $39.24
PO - 222549 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $54.00
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $26.64
PO - 222549 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $249.28
PO - 222549 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $81.00
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Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
12687607 587 GOLD STAR FOODS INC PO - 222549 1300-3310-0-0000-37000470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - Schiool Programs Food $1.002.87
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $907.98
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $27.00
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $51.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $2,320.77
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $271.25
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $2,110.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $140.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $2,537.83
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4.50
PO - 222549 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,907.14
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $24.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,412.08
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $22.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $1.180.16
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,723.46
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,882.97
PO - 222549 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $140.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $19.62
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $27.00
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000~37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $13.32
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $124.64
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $110.25
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $15.75
PO - 222549 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $31.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $128.22
PO - 222549 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $347.64
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $6.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $286.66
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $154.25
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $492.91
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Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
12687607 581 GOLD STAR FOODS INC PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $19.62
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $27.00
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $13.32
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $124.64
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $892.68
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $821.77
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $22.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $49.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $1,068.33
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $775.13
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $140.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $665.43
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $714.13
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $33.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $1,041.00
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $915.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $22.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $15.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,164.20
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $15.75
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,705.90
PO - 222549 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $140.75
PO - 222549 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4.50
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $19.62
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $27.00
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $13.32
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $124.64
PO - 222549  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,281.00
PO - 222550 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $159.60
PO - 222550 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $93.96
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12687607 581 GOLD STARFOODS INC PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $18.00
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $159.60
PO - 222550 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,367.45
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $938.24
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $45.00
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,338.17
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $93.96
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $18.00
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $159.60
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $58.50
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,244.41
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $31.50
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,094.50
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $187.92
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $36.00
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $319.20
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $29.25
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $857.08
PO - 222550 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $45.00
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $4.50
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $1,769.87
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $2.25
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $975.17
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $45.00
PO - 222550 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $1,083.60
PO - 222550 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000~042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $45.00
PO - 222550 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $93.96
PO - 222550  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs  Food $18.00
PO - 222550 1300~5310—0—0006-37000-470000-045—00 Child Nutrition - School Programs = Food $45.00
PO - 222550 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $18.00
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $44.427.30
Total Amount of Payment: $44,427.30
12687608 3337  Grainger PO - 222534  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $851.24
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12687608 3337  Grainger PO - 222535 (0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-041-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,623.51
Grant
PO - 222535 (0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-043-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,623.51
Grant
PO - 222535 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-042-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2.,623.51
Grant
PO - 222535 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-045-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,623.51
Grant
PO - 222535 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-047-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,623.52
Grant :
PO - 222540 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $816.36
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $14,785.16
Total Amount of Payment: $14,785.16
12687609 5964  Hillyard Los Angeles PO - 222391 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-042-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $422.41
Grant
PO - 222391 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-045-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $991.45
Grant
PO - 222391 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-045-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $422 41
Grant
PO - 222391 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-047-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $991.45
Grant
PO - 222391 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-041-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $991.45
Grant
PO - 222391 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-041-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $422.41
Grant
PO - 222391  0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-043-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $991.45
Grant
PO - 222391  0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-043-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $422 41
Grant
PO - 222391 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-042-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $991 .45
Grant
PO - 222391 0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-047-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $422.41
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $7,069.30
Total Amount of Payment: $7,069.30
12687610 4210 HOFMAN'S NURSERY PO - 222522 0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $240.24
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $240.24
Total Amount of Payment: $240.24
12687611 5467  JH Tackett Marketing PO - 222235 0100-0000-0-0000-72000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $472.33
Expenditures
PO - 222236 0100-0000-0-0000-72000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $1,919.72
Expenditures
PO - 222237  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $2,606.18
Expenditures
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12687611 5467  JH Tackett Marketing PO - 222233  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $1,273.62
Grant Expenditures
PO 222239  0100-0000-0-0000-72000-580000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Other Services and Operating $2,476.40
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $8,748.25
Total Amount of Payment: $8,748.25
12687612 772 KCOE PO 222557  0100-0332-3-1110-10000-580000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $81,000.00
Grant Expenditures
PO 222558  0100-0000-0-0000-71000-520000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Travel and Conferences $392.85
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $81,392.85
Total Amount of Payment: $81,392.85
12687613 759 KETTLEMAN CITY PART & St PO - 222526  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $12.11
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $12.11
Total Amount of Payment: $12.11
12687614 783 KINGS COUNTY GLASS PO - 222536 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $430.00
Noncapitalized Improvements
PO 222537  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $237.90
Noncapitalized Improvements
PO - 222548  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $295.08
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $962.98
Total Amount of Payment: $962.98
12687615 782  KINGS COUNTY MOBILE LO( PO - 222530  0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $214.50
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $214.50
Total Amount of Payment: $214.50
12687616 5814  KYA Services LLC PO - 220991  1400-0303-0-0000-85000-580000-001-00 Tier I11, Deferred Maintenance Other Services and Operating $124,591.93
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 1400 $124,591.93
Total Amount of Payment: $124,591.93
12687617 811 LAWRENCE TRACTOR PO - 222177 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-440000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Equipment-Non Depreciated $2,315.28
PO - 220585 0100-0000-0-0000-82001-650000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Equipment Replacement $32,107.90
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $34,423.18
Total Amount of Payment: $34,423.18
12687618 4733 Learning A - Z and ExploreLearn PO 221185  0100-4203-0-1110-10000-580000-047-17 Title III Limited English Other Services and Operating $2,057.22
Proficiency (LEP) Student Expenditures
Program
PO - 221185 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Other Services and Operating $4.549.35
Income Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $6,606.57
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Total Amount of Payment: $6,606.57
12687619 4689  McGraw-Hill School EducationI PO - 222037  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $2,067.41
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,067.41
Total Amount of Payment: $2,067.41
12687620 5338° MEDALLION SUPPLY PO - 222528 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies - $5828
PO - 222529 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $379.65
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $437.93
Total Amount of Payment: $437.93
12687621 5123  O'Reilly Auto Parts PO - 222561 0100-0000-0-0000-84001-430000-002-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $465.78
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $465.78
Total Amount of Payment: $465.78
12687622 2656  Office Depot PO - 222241  0100-0000-0-0000-74000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $16.92
PO - 222241 0100-0000-0-0000-74000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $199.44
CM - 220066  0100-0000-0-0000-74000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies -$16.73
CM - 220063  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies -$53.61
CM - 220063  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies -$11.25
CM - 220063 0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies -$289.56
PO - 220333  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $289.56
PO - 220333  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $161.39
PO - 220333  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $107.23
PO - 220333  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $163.96
PO - 220333  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $21.44
CM - 220062 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies -$12.81
Grant
CM - 220062 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies -$8.41]
Grant
CM - 220062 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies -$17.88
Grant
PO - 220332 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $32.15
Grant
PO - 220332 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $64.31
Grant
PO - 220332 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $13.07
Grant
PO - 220332 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $186.55
Grant
PO - 220332 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $6.32

Grant
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12687622 2656  Office Depot PO - 220332  0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $189.59
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,041.68
Total Amount of Payment: $1,041.68
12687623 1001  PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC PO - 222552  0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-047-00 Unrestricted Resources Utilities and Housekeeping $249.18
Services
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $249.18
Total Amount of Payment: $249.18
12687624 4897  Pacific West Sound PO - 222176 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Other Services and Operating $6,408.25
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $6,408.25
Total Amount of Payment: $6,408.25
12687625 5891  PARTS TOWN LLC PO - 222520 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Materials and Supplies $298.26
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $298.26
Total Amount of Payment: $298.26
12687626 1068  PRODUCERS DAIRY PO - 222551  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $960.67
PO - 222551 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $545.73
PO - 222551 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $625.46
PO - 222551 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $561.50
PO - 222551  1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $594.09
PO - 222551 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $526.68
PO - 222551 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $312.73
PO - 222551 1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 Child Nutrition - School Programs Food $421.34
Total For Fund Number: 1300 $4,548.20
Total Amount of Payment: $4,548.20
12687627 5950  PRUITT, SARA PV - 220271 0100-0000-0-1110-10000-520000-042-12 Unrestricted Resources Travel and Conferences $815.23
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $815.23
Total Amount of Payment: $815.23
12687628 1373  REEF-SUNSET MIDDLE SCHC PO - 222541 0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 Title I1I Limited English Materials and Supplies $13.60
Proficiency (LEP) Student
Program
PO - 222541 0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 Title III Limited English Materials and Supplies $33.99
Proficiency (LEP) Student
Program
PO - 222541 0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 Title ITT Limited English Materials and Supplies $39.68
Proficiency (LEP) Student
Program
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $87.27
Total Amount of Payment: $87.27
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12687629 5385  Reliable Fire and Security Solutic PO - 222543  0100-0332-1-0000-77000-580000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Other Services and Operating $2,500.00
Grant Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,500.00
Total Amount of Payment: $2,500.00
12687630 4554  Rivera, Juan G. PV - 220279 0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-001-00 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $101.21
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $101.21
Total Amount of Payment: $101.21
12687631 4580 SALDIVAR, JUANA PV - 220274 0100-0038-0-1110-10000-580000-041-11 Donations Other Services and Operating $700.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $700.00
Total Amount of Payment: $700.00
12687632 5778  Softchoice Corporation PO - 221235 0100-3210-0-0000-77000-580000-001-00 Elementary & Secondary School  Other Services and Operating $14,659.82
Emergency Relief (ESSER) Fund  Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $14,659.82
) Total Amount of Payment: $14,659.82
12687633 3369 Southwest School & Office PO - 222267 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $352.70
Funding for LEAs
PO - 222274 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $35.93
Funding for LEAs
PO - 222274 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $116.47
Funding for LEAs
PO - 222274 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $35.93
Funding for LEAs
PO - 222274 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $1,575.99
Funding for LEAs
PO - 222271  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-047-17 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $3.99
PO - 222271  0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-047-17 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $102.36
PO - 222271 0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-047-17 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $640.36
PO - 221933  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $0.92
Grant
PO - 221933 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $40.05
Grant
PO - 221608 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $41.18
Income
PO - 221608 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $41.18
Income
PO - 221608 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $83.31
Income
PO - 222274 0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 ESSA: School Improvement Materials and Supplies $8.04
Funding for LEAs
PO - 222246 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $1.47
Income
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12687633 3369  Southwest School & Office PO - 222246 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $388.30
Income
CM - 220060 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies -$15.12
Grant
CM - 220061  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies -$16.67
Grant .
CM - 220059 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies -$11.42
Grant
CM - 220059 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies -$1.53
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $3,423.44
Total Amount of Payment: $3,423.44
12687634 3977  Sweet Moments PO - 222542 0100-0000-0-0000-74000-430000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $64.35
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $64.35
Total Amount of Payment: $64.35
12687635 5131  Valley Coyotes PO - 222544  0100-0332-0-1135-10000-430000-045-15 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $150.00
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $150.00
Total Amount of Payment: $150.00
12687636 1371  VENEGAS, LORENA PV - 220273  0100-0000-0-0000-71000-520000-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Travel and Conferences $62.60
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $62.60
Total Amount of Payment: $62.60
12687637 1404  WEST HILLS COLLEGE PO - 221669 1100-6371-0-4110-10000-580000-001-00 CalWORK:s for ROCP or Adult Other Services and Operating $1,350.00
Education Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 1100 $1,350.00
Total Amount of Payment: $1,350.00
12687638 4704  West Hills Medical Group PO - 222560  0100-0333-0-0000-36000-580000-002-00 LCFF Transportation Funding Other Services and Operating $260.00
Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $260.00
Total Amount of Payment: $260.00
14033435 502  EWING IRRIGATIONS PO - 222521  0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-005-00 Unrestricted Resources Materials and Supplies $2,874.67
‘ Total For Fund Number: 0100 $2,874.67
Total Amount of Payment: $2,874.67
14033436 588  GOPHER SPORT ‘PO - 222232 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration - Materials and Supplies $1,133.61
Grant
PO - 222232 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-440000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Equipment-Non Depreciated $5,107.07
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $6,240.68
Total Amount of Payment: $6,240.68
14033437 804  LAKESHORE LEARNING MA] PO - 222334  0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $6,097.16

Income
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Document No Vendor No Vendor Name Reference No FD-RE-PY-GO-FN- OB-SI-MA Resource Object Amount
14033437 804 LAKESHORE LEARNING MA]1 PO - 222331  0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $310.84
Income
PO - 222331 0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 IASA-Title I Basic Grants Low Materials and Supplies $1,289.79
Income
PO - 222333  (0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 Title III Limited English Materials and Supplies $1,200.77
Proficiency (L.EP) Student
Program
PO - 222333  0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 Title III Limited English Materials and Supplies $8,353.71
Proficiency (LEP) Student
Program
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $17,252.27
Total Amount of Payment: $17,252.27
14033438 4560  Mid Valley Disposal PO - 222532 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $436.72
Noncapitalized Improvements
PO 222533 0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 Ongoing & Major Maint. Acct. Rentals, Leases, Repairs and $515.00
Noncapitalized Improvements
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $951.72
Total Amount of Payment: 3951.72
14033439 4596 READ NATURALLY INC PO - 221912  0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-043-13 JASA-Title  Basic Grants Low Other Services and Operating $437.00
Income Expenditures
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $437.00
Total Amount of Payment: $437.00
14033440 1188  SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC PO - 222041 0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Materials and Supplies $1,731.47
Grant
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $1,731.47
Total Amount of Payment: $1,731.47
14033441 3500  WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUI PO - 222556  0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-042-12 LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Maintenance Agreement-Copies $111.89
Grant
PO 222553 0100-0000-0-0000-21300-560005-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Maintenance Agreement-Copies $14.50
PO 222554  0100-0000-0-0000-74000-560005-001-00 Unrestricted Resources Maintenance Agreement-Copies $14.50
Total For Fund Number: 0100 $140.89
Total Amount of Payment: $140.89
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School District Payment Order

District Name: Reef-Sunset Unified School District

As per the Authorized Signature Permit, the following payments are authorized as listed on the payment register.

Warrants 55 $864,554.98
Credit Card Payments 7 $29,628.70
Grand Total for Payments Dated:  05/27/2022 $894,183.68
Authorized Officer/Employee / Q/‘/ 2_/
|

Or

Board Members *

* If this option is chosen, must have a majority of board members authorization (EC 42632)

Date

KCOE Examination and Approval

By Date

This order must be returned to KCOE prior to distribution of payments.
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To: Board of Trustees
From: Human Resources Department
Date: June 16, 2022

Personnel Action Report

Certificated New Hire/Change:

Name POSITION SALARY PLACEMENT LOCATION Effective Date
Moises Perez Student Support Coordinator Step 7 RSMS 07/25/2022
La Price Sanford Student Support Coordinator Step 7 AES 07/25/2022
Marithza Garcia Teacher Step 1, Column 4 RSMS 08/04/2022
David Carlson Teacher Step 14, Column 4 RSMS 08/04/2022
Karyssa Garcia Teacher Step 1, Column 2 RSMS 08/04/2022
Joshua Franks Teacher Step 1, Column 2 TBD 08/04/2022
Liliana Ruvalcaba | Prevention/Intervention Specialist | Step 2, Column 3 DO 08/04/2022
Richard James Jr. | Teacher Current AES 08/04/2022

Certificated Teaching Assignment Authorization:

NAME ALTERNATIVE ASSIGNMENT CA. EDUCATION CODE LOCATION Effective Date
AUTHORIZATION
Certificated Resignation/Retirement/Termination:
NAME POSITION SALARY PLACEMENT LOCATION Effective Date
Desiree Secor SPED Teacher AES 06/03/2022
Aaron Dutra SPED Teacher RSMS 06/03/2022
Alyssa Witt Teacher RSMS 06/03/2022
Reassignment/Changes
NAME - Existing Title New Title Salary Placement Effective Date

Classified New Hire/Promotion/Transfer:

NAME POSITION SALARY PLACEMENT | LOCATION Effective Date
Socorro Rea Custodian Range 15 Step 2 TES 06/06/2022
Virginia Cantu | Web Master/Asst. Network Support Step 1 DO 07/11/2022

Classified Resignation/Retirement/Termination/Reemployment List:

NAME POSITION SALARY LOCATION Effective Date
PLACEMENT
Eduardo Maldonado Instructional Aide RSMS 06/03/2022
Rosario Olmos Instructional Aide/Special Needs SHS 06/03/2022
Brianne Perez Licensed Vocational Nurse DO 06/03/2022
Vanessa Monrroy Instructional Aide KCES 06/03/2022
Rosario Olmos Instructional Aide/ SPED SHS 06/03/2022

Administrative Recommendation: Administration recommends the approval of employment of the
individuals above and acceptance of resignations/retirements as presented.
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To:

From:
Date:
Topic:

Description:

Recommendation:

Fiscal Impact:

Board of Trustees
Cari Carlson, Executive Director of Learning Services
June 16, 2022

Request to Approve Renewal of iReady

This contract will provide staff to continue to use iReady as an
intervention program in both English Language Arts and Math for the
2022-23 school year.

Approve as presented.

$71,5635 LCAP
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TO:
FROM:
DATE:

TOPIC:

DESCRIPTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Board of Trustees
Cari Carlson, Director of Student Services
June 16, 2022

Request to Approve School Plans for Student Achievement
(SPSA) and Budgets which Reflect the Preliminary
Entitlements for 2022-23

The ESSA requires schools receiving Title | funds and
operating a schoolwide program (SWP), or schoois
identified for CSI, TSI, or ATSI, to develop a school plan

The development of the School Plan is required to include

the following:

A comprehensive needs assessment (pursuant to
ESSA)

Stakeholder involvement

Goals to improve student outcomes, including
addressing the needs of student groups
Evidence-based strategies, actions, and services
Proposed expenditures

Approve as submitted.

Preliminary Title |, Title Ill, and CSI total site allocations
$1,594,197

*Copies of SPSA’s will be made available at the meeting and upon request.
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TO: Board of Trustees
FROM: Cari Carlson, Executive Director of Learning Services
DATE: June 16, 2022

TOPIC: Request to Approve the Renewal of NoRedInk Subscription for 2022-23

DESCRIPTION:

This is a request for approval of NoRedInk Subscription for 2022-2023. NoRedInk
Premium for all students plus virtual, self- guided PD for teachers at Avenal High
School.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve as submitted.

FISCAL IMPACT: $13,404.50 Title |
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TO: Board of Trustees
FROM: Cari Carlson, Executive Director of Learning Services
DATE: June 16, 2022

TOPIC: Request to Approve the Renewal of Read & Write for Google Subscription
far 2022-23

DESCRIPTION:

This is a request for approval of a Read & Write Subscription for 2022-2023. This is a
premium Unlimited (Domain-wide) Read&Write subscription for use by all students and
staff within the school/district/specified domain, with take home access.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve as submitted.

FISCAL IMPACT: $5,913.71 LCAP
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TO: Board Trustees

FRbM: Cari Carlson, Executive Director of Learning Services

DATE: June 16, 2022

TOPIC: Request to Approve the Parent/Student Handbooks
for 2022-23

DESCRIPTION: TES, AES, RSMS, SHS, AHS, Adult Ed. and
Independent Study parent/student handbooks for
2021-22

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the *handbooks.

*Copies of the handbooks will be made available at the meeting and upon request.
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To:
From:
Date:

Topic:

Description:

Recommendation:

Fiscal Impact:

Board of Trustees
Raul Luna, Executive Director of Business Services
June 16, 2022 ‘

2020-21 Audit Report*

Eide Bailly audited the financial statements for Reef-Sunset Unified
for the 2020-21.

Attached is a letter from Eide Bailey to the Governing Board.

To accept Audit Report as presented.

N/A

*2020-21 Audit Report will be available at the Board Meeting and upon request
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accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, as a part of our major program
compliance audit, we considered internal control over compliance for these purposes and not to provide
any assurance on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over compliance

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters reiated to the audit that are, in our
professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting process.
However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other matters to
communicate to you.

We have provided our comments regarding internal controis during our audit in our Independent
Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing
Standards dated May 26, 2022. We have also provided our comments regarding compliance with the
types of compliance requirements referred to above and internal controls over compliance during our
audit in our Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance with Each Major Federal Program and Report
on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance dated May 26, 2022.

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit

We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously communicated to
you.

Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence

The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, our firm, and other firms utilized in the
engagement, if applicable, have complied with all relevant ethical requirements regarding
independence.

Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s Significant Accounting Practices
Significant Accounting Policies

Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A summary of the
significant accounting policies adopted by the District is included in Note 1 to the financial statements.
As described in Notes 1 and 15 to the financial statements, the District changed accounting policies
related to accounting for fiduciary activities to adopt the provisions of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary
Activities. Accordingly, the accounting change has been retrospectively applied to the financial
statements beginning July 1, 2020. No matters have come to our attention that would require us, under
professional standards, to inform you about (1) the methods used to account for significant unusual
transactions and (2) the effect of significant accounting policies in controversial or emerging areas for
which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.
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Significant Accounting Estimates

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are
based on management’s current judgments. Those judgments are normally based on knowledge and
experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting
estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because
of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ markedly from management’s current
judgments.

The most sensitive accounting estimates affecting the financial statements were:

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) requires the District to calculate, recognize,
and report the costs and obligations associated with pensions in their financial statements.
These amounts were all based on the District’s proportionate share of the California State
Teachers’ Retirement System (CalSTRS) and the California Public Employees’ Retirement System
(CalPERS) estimated net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of
resources, and pension expense, which were actuarially determined; utilizing projections of
future contributions and future earnings, actuarial assumptions such as inflation, salary
increases, mortality rates, and investment rate of return and discount rates in the determination
of the final balances reported in the CalSTRS and CalPERS audited financial statements. The
District’s proportionate share was determined by calculating the District’s share of contributions
to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all participating entities in the plan.

Management’s estimate of the Net OPEB liability, related deferred outflows of resources,
deferred inflows of resources, and OPEB expense are based on a calculation of actuarially
determined contributions for health insurance benefits.

We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the pension and OPEB liabilities and
determined that they are reasonable in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

Management’s estimate of the net OPEB liability and the related deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources is based upon actuarial estimates provided by the actuary. We
evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the net OPEB liability and determined
that it is reasonable in relation to the basic financial statements take as a whole.

Financial Statement Disclosures

Certain financial statement disclosures involve significant judgment and are particularly sensitive
because of their significance to financial statement users. The most sensitive disclosures affecting the
District’s financial statements relate to Net Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) Liability and Plan
(Note 9) and the Employee Retirement Systems (Note 12).

Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance of
the audit.
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Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements

For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to accumulate all known and
likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are trivial, and
communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional standards require us
to also communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods on the relevant
classes of transactions, account balances or disciosures, and the financial statements as a whole. The
following summarizes uncorrected financial statement misstatements whose effects in the current and
prior periods, as determined by management, are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to
the financial statements as a whole.

General Fund — State Apportionments :
Overstatement of LCFF Revenue $108,598
Overstatement of Accounts Payable $108,598

Student Activities Fund
Understatement of Cash in Banks $27,361
Understatement of Local Revenue $27,361

The effect of these uncorrected misstatements is an overstatement of net income of $108,598 for the
General Fund and understatement of net income of $27,361 for the Student Activities Fund. This results
in an overstatement of net income of $81,237 for the government-wide statement of activities.

Disagreements with Management

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a matter,
whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing
matter, which could be significant to the District’s financial statements or the auditor’s report. No such
disagreements arose during the course of the audit.

Representations Requested from Management

We have requested certain written representations from management that are included in the
management representation letter dated May 26, 2022.

Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and
accounting matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no consultations
with other accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters.

Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues

In the normal course of our professional association with the District, we generally discuss a variety of
matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, business conditions
affecting the entity, and business plans and strategies that may affect the risks of material
misstatement. None of the matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as the District’s
auditors.
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Modification of the Auditor’s Report
We have made the following modification to our auditor’s report.
Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Notes 1 and 15 to the financial statements, Reef-Sunset Unified School District has
adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, which has resulted in a
restatement of the net position and fund balance as of July 1, 2020. Our opinions are not modified with
respect to this matter.

Other Information in Documents Containing Audited Financial

Pursuant to professional standards, our responsibility as auditors for other information in documents
containing the District’s audited financial statements does not extend beyond the financial
information identified in the audit report, and we are not required to perform any procedures to
corroborate such other information.

However, in accordance with such standards, we will review the information inputted into the data
collection form and will consider whether such information, or the manner of its presentation, is
materially consistent with the financial statements.

Our responsibility also includes communicating to you any information which we believe is a material
misstatement of fact. Nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that such information,
or its manner of presentation, is materially inconsistent with the information, or manner of its
presentation, appearing in the financial statements.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Governing Board and management of
the District and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified
parties.

éfo%ﬁ% LeoP

Fresno, California
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TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Cari Carlson, Executive Director of Learning Services

DATE: June 16, 2022

TOPIC: Approval of the 2022-23 Local Control & Accountability Plan (LCAP)
DESCRIPTION:

The LCAP is a three-year plan that describes the goals, actions, services, and
expenditures to support positive student outcomes that address state and local
priorities. The LCAP provides an opportunity for local educational agencies (LEAs) to
share their stories of how, what, and why programs and services are selected to meet
their local needs. The components of the LCAP for the 2022—2023 LCAP year will be
posted as one document:

LCFF Budget Overview for Parents

Supplement to the Annual Update to the 2021-22 LCAP

Plan Summary

Engaging Educational Partners

Goals and Actions

Increased or Improved Services for Foster Youth, English Learners, and
Low-income students

Action Tables

Instructions

*Copies will also be made available upon request and at the board meeting.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve as submitted.

FISCAL IMPACT: LCCF ( Supplemental & Concentration) $ 11,561,587
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To:
From:
Date:

Topic:

Recommendation:

Board of Trustees
Raul Luna, Executive Director of Business Services
June 16, 2022

Request to Approve the District Budget for 2022-23

Approve the District Budget for 2022-23 as presented.
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2022-23 Budget, July 1 16739320000000
Reef-Sunset Unified Budget Certification Form CB
Kings County Budget Certifications D8BESPSTZN(2022-23)

ANNUAL BUDGET REPORT:

July 1, 2022 Budget Adoption

Insert "X' in applicable boxes:

This budget was dev eloped using the state-adopted Criteria and Standards. It includes the
expenditures necessary to implement the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) or annual

X update to the LCAP that will be effective for the budget y ear. The budget was filed and adopted
subsequent to a public hearing by the goveming board of the school district pursuant to Education
Code sections 33129, 42127, 52060, 52061, and 52062.

If the budget includes a combined assigned and unassigned ending fund balance abov e the minimum
recommended reserve for economic uncertainties, at its public hearing, the school district complied

X with the requirements of subparagraphs (B) and (C) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of Education
Code Section 42127,
Budget av ailable for inspection at: Public Hearing:
RSUSD Boardroom RSUSD Boardroom
Place: 250 N. Park Ave Piace: 250 N. Park Ave
Avenal, CA 93245 Avenal, CA 93245
Date: June 03, 2022 Date: June 08, 2022
Time: 05:30 PM
Adoption ;e 16, 2022
Date:
Signed:
Clerk/Secretary of
the Governing
Board
(Original signature
required)
Contact person for additional information on the budget reports:
Name: Rau! Luna Telephone: 559-386-9083
Executiv e Director
Title: of Business E-mail: rluna@rsusd.org
Services
Criteria and Standards Review Summary
The following summary is automatically completed based on data provided in the Criteria and
Standards Review (Form 01CS). Criteria and standards that are "Not Met," and supplemental
information and additional fiscal indicators that are "Yes," may indicate areas of potential concern for
fiscal solvency purposes and should be carefuily reviewed.
CRITERIA AND STANDARDS Met I\NIIO:
[
Budgeted (funded) ADA has not been
1 Average Daily overestimated by more than the standard for the X
Attendance prior fiscal year, or two or more of the previous
three fiscal years.
CRITERIA AND STANDARDS (continued) Met :c':
[3
Enroliment has not been overestimated by
2 Enrollment more than the standard for the p.nor fiscal X
year, or two or more of the previous three
fiscal y ears.
Califomia Department of Education Printed: 6/3/2022 12:17:29 PM
SACS Web System Page 10f4 Form Last Revised: 6/1/2022 4:59:51 P :00
System Version: SACS V1 Submission Number: D8BE N

Fom Version; 2
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2022-23 Budget, July 1

16739320000000

Reef-Sunset Unified Budget Certification Form CB
Kings County Budget Certifications D8BESPSTZN(2022-23)
ADA t Projected second period (P-2) ADA to enroliment
3 Enroll 0 t ratio is consistent with historical ratios for the X
nrolimen budget and two subsequent fiscal years.
Local Control Projected change in LCFF revenue is within
4 Funding Formula the standard for the budget and two X
(LCFF) Revenue subsequent fiscal years.
Projected ratios of total unrestricted salaries
Salari d and benefits to total unrestricted general
5 Ba anfgts an fund expenditures are consistent with X
enetits historical ratios for the budget and two
subsequent fiscal years.
Projected operating revenues (e.g., federal,
other state, and other local) are within the
6a Other Rev enues standard for the budget and two subsequent X
fiscal years.
Projected operating expenditures {e.g., books
6b Other and supplies, and services and other X
Expenditures operating) are within the standard for the
budget and two subsequent fiscal y ears.
Ongoing and If applicable, required contribution to the
7 Major ongoing and major maintenance account (i.e., X
Maintenance restricted maintenance account) is included
Account in the budget.
Unrestricted deficit spending, if any, has not
8 Deficit Spending exceeded the standard for two or more of the X
last three fiscal years.
Unrestricted general fund beginning balance
has not been ov erestimated by more than
9
Fund Balance the standard for two or more of the last three X
fiscal years.
Projected available reserves (e.g., reserve
for economic uncertainties,
10 Reserves unassigned/unappropriated amounts) meet X
minimum requirements for the budget and
two subsequent fiscal years.
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION No Yes
Are there known or contingent fiabilities (e.g.,
Contingent financial or program audits, litigation, state
§1 - ! : d X
Liabilities compliance reviews) that may impact the
budget?
Using One-time Are there ongoing general fund expenditures
s2 Revenues to in excess of one percent of the total general X
Fund Ongoing fund expenditures that are funded with one-
Expenditures time resources?
Usi R
sing Ongoing Are there large non-recurring general fund
Revenues to . L .
S3 . expenditures that are funded with ongoing X
Fund One-time
" general fund revenues?
Expenditures
Are any projected revenues for the budget or
Cantingent two subs..eqlljent fiscal years contingent on
S4 reauthorization by the local government, X
Revenues s e .
special legislation, or other definitive act
(e.g., parcel taxes, forest reserves)?
Hav e contributions from unrestricted to
restricted resources, or transfers to or from
S5 Contributions the general fund to cover operating deficits, X
changed by more than the standard for the
budget or two subsequent fiscal y ears?
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (continued) No Yes
s6 Long-term Does the district hav e long-term (multiy ear)
. ) X
Commitments commitments or debt agreements?

Califomia Department of Education
SACS Web System

System Version: SACS V1

Form Version: 2

Page 2 of 4

Printed: 6/3/2022 12:17:29 PM
Form Last Revised: 6/1/2022 4:59:51 PM7AZL:00
Submission Number: DBBE8 ZN
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Reef-Sunset Unified Budget Certification Form CB
Kings County Budget Certifications D8BESBPSTZN(2022-23)
If yes, have annual pay ments for the
, budget or two subsequent fiscal years X
increased ov er prior year's (2021-22)
annual pay ment?
s7 SOStiTplgilr:n ent Does the district provide postemploy ment X
a enetits © er benefits other than pensions (OPEB)?
than Pensions
« If yes, are they lifetime benefits? nla
If yes, do benefits continue beyond age
. nia
657
, Ifyes, are benefits funded by pay -as- !
you-go? nia
F)ther Self- Does the district provide other self-insurance
§7b insurance benefits (e.g., workers' compensation)? X
Benefits -0 s :
se Status of Labor Are salary and benefit negotiations still open
for:
Agreements « Certificated? (Section S8A, Line 1)
« Classified? (Section S88B, Line 1) X
. Management/superv isor/confidential? X
(Section S8C, Line 1)
;zzal Control Did or will the school district's governing
S9 Accountability » board adopt an LCAP or an update to the
i th ?
Plan (LCAP) LCAP effective for the budget year
. Approv al date for adoption of the LCAP or
approv al of an update to the LCAP:
Does the school district’s budget include the
expenditures necessary to implement the
s10 LCAP LCAP or annual update to the LCAP as
Expenditures described in the Local Control and
Accountability Plan and Annual Update
Template?
ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS No Yes
. Do cash flow projections show that the
t e .
Al :f, ?: ve Cash district will end the budget year with a
negative cash balance in the general fund?
A2 Independent Is personnel position control independent
Position Control from the payroll sy stem?
A3 Declining Is enrollment decreasing in both the prior X
Enroliment fiscal y ear and budget year?
rt
New Charter Are any new charter schools operating in
Schools o . X .
. district boundaries that are impacting the
A4 Impacting e " . e
A district's enrofiment, either in the prior fiscal
District ear or budget year?
Enroliment y year?
Has the district entered into a bargaining
agreement where any of the budget or
A5 Salary Increases subsequent fiscal years of the agreement
Exceed COLA would result in salary increases that are
expected to exceed the projected state
funded cost-of -living adjustment?
ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS (continued) No Yes
Uncapped Health Does the dlsAtnct provide ungapped (100%
A6 | employ er paid) heaith benefits for current or
Benefits .
retired employ ees?
In'depe.ndent Is the district's financial sy stem independent
A7 Financial N
from the county office system?
System
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Does the district hav e any reports that
A8 Fiscal Distress indicate fiscal distress? If yes, provide
Reports copies to the COE, pursuant to EC
42127.6(a).
Change of CBO Hav e there been personnei changes in the
A9 or superintendent or chief business official
Superintendent (CBO) positions within the last 12 months?
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To:
From:
Date:

Topic:

DESCRIPTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

Board of Trustees
Raul Luna, Executive Director of Business Services
June 16, 2022

2022-23 LCFF Budget Overview for Parents (BOP)

Budget Overview for the 2022-23 Local Control and
Accountability Plan (LCAP). Revenue expect to
receive in the coming year from all sources and the
plan to spend for the planned actions and services in
the Learning Continuity Plan.

The Board to authorize the submission of the
Budget Overview for Parents.
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difference impacted the actions and
services and the overall increased or
improved services for high needs
students in 2021-22.

needs of unduplicated pupils. These funds are budgeted to be utilized
during the 2022-2023 LCAP year :
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$36,944,055 in LCFF Funds, $11,561,587 is generated based on the enroliment of high needs students
(foster youth, English learner, and low-income students).
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To:
From:
Date:

Topic:

Description:

Recommendation:

Fiscal Impact:

Board of Trustees
Raul Luna, Executive Director of Business Services
June 16, 2022

Resolution 2022: 18, 2022-23 Budget Revisions — Budget Development

The Kings County Office of Education requires a formal budget revision
with the approval of the Budget.

To approve Resolution 2022: 18

Budget Revisions
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BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF KINGS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The Matter of
Adopting Budget RESOLUTION #: 2022: 18
Revisions

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees of the District resolves that the transfers for the
attached budget revision be made as indicated.

The Board of Trustees adopted this resolution on 06/16/2022 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSTENTIONS:
ABSENT:

Clerk of the Governing Board
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 0100 General Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 2 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
0100-3182-0-0000-00000-829000-001-00 $0.00 ($42,114.24) ($42,114.24)
0100-3182-0-0000-00000-829000-965-00 $0.00 $479,386.76 $479,386.76
0100-3213-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $2,507,094.38 $2,507,094.38
0100-3214-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $626,773.59 $626,773.59
0100-3305-0-5760-00000-818200-000-00 $0.00 $23,710.00 $23,710.00
0100-3310-0-5760-00000-818100-000-00 $0.00 $112,507.50 $112,507.50
0100-3327-0-5760-00000-818200-001-00 $0.00 $31,909.50 $31,909.50
0100-4035-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $145,352.00 $145,352.00
0100-4124-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $146,592.00 $146,592.00
0100-4126-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $66,242.40 $66,242.40
0100-4126-0-0000-00000-829000-965-00 $0.00 $149,710.33 $149,710.33
0100-4127-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $97,706.00 $97,706.00
0100-4127-0-0000-00000-829000-965-00 $0.00 $50,596.00 $50,596.00
0100-4201-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $10,636.71 $10,636.71
0100-4201-0-0000-00000-829000-965-00 $0.00 $10,636.71 $10,636.71
0100-4203-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $154,908.00 $154,908.00
0100-4203-0-0000-00000-829000-965-00 $0.00 $232,312.00 $232,312.00
0100-6010-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $672,595.14 $672,595.14
0100-6010-0-0000-00000-859000-965-00 $0.00 $461,499.72 $461,499.72
0100-6225-0-0000-00000-859000-965-00 $0.00 $187,114.00 $187,114.00
0100-6266-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $506,774.10 $506,774.10
0100-6300-0-0000-00000-856000-000-00 $0.00 $141,017.10 $141,017.10
0100-6387-0-0000-00000-859000-965-00 $0.00 $260,000.00 $260,000.00
0100-6500-0-5760-00000-879200-000-00 $0.00 $921,501.00 $921,501.00
0100-6500-0-5760-00000-898030-000-00 $0.00 $1,284,558.44 $1,284,558.44
0100-6537-0-5760-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $75,450.00 $75,450.00
0100-6546-0-5760-00000-859000-001-00 $0.00 $133,658.00 $133,658.00
0100-6547-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $49,665.00 $49,665.00
0100-7010-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $8,607.90 $8,607.90
0100-7010-0-0000-00000-859000-965-00 $0.00 $7,215.60 $7,215.60
0100-7220-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $81,000.00 $81,000.00
0100-7422-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $1,147,756.01 $1,147,756.01
0100-7690-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $1,490,485.50 $1,490,485.50
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-898050-000-00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-869900-041-00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-869900-042-00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-869900-047-00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
0100-9063-0-0000-00000-869900-001-00 $0.00 $104,277.86 $104,277.86
0100-9064-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $12,681.90 $12,681.90
0100-1100-0-0000-00000-856000-000-00 $0.00 $409,500.00 $409,500.00
0100-1400-0-0000-00000-801200-000-00 $0.00 $6,771,364.00 $6,771,364.00
0100-2600-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $1,390,783.00 $1,390,783.00
0100-3010-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $1,320,316.20 $1,320,316.20
0100-3010-0-0000-00000-829000-965-00 $0.00 $193,932.74 $193,932.74
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 0100 General Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 3 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
0100-0003-0-0000-00000-855000-000-00 $0.00 $104,960.00 $104,960.00
0100-0333-0-0000-00000-898010-000-00 $0.00 $1,081,031.98 $1,081,031.98
0100-0038-0-0000-00000-869900-001-00 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-869900-041-11 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-869900-042-12 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-869900-043-13 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-869900-045-15 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-869900-047-17 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0038-0-3200-10000-869900-044-14 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0047-0-0000-00000-869900-000-00 $0.00 $94,663.80 $94,663.80
0100-0332-0-0000-00000-898000-000-00 $0.00 $11,561,587.00 $11,561,587.00
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-801100-000-00 $0.00 $28,398,769.00 $28,398,769.00
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-802100-000-00 $0.00 $19,544.52 $19,544.52
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-804 100-000-00 $0.00 $2,076,997.52 $2,076,997.52
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-804200-000-00 $0.00 $134,373.00 $134,373.00
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-804300-000-00 $0.00 $33,846.00 $33,846.00
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-804400-000-00 $0.00 $13,064.58 $13,064.58
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-804500-000-00 $0.00 ($764,645.00) ($764,645.00)
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-804700-000-00 $0.00 $260,741.38 $260,741.38
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $99,335.25 $99,335.25
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-866000-000-00 $0.00 $131,250.00 $131,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-869900-000-00 $0.00 $147,000.00 $147,000.00
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-898000-000-00 $0.00 ($11,561,587.00) ($11,561,587.00)
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-898010-000-00 $0.00 ($1,081,031.98) ($1,081,031.98)
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-898030-000-00 $0.00 ($1,284,558.44) ($1,284,558.44)
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-898050-000-00 $0.00 ($2,000,000.00) ($2,000,000.00)
***Income Total $0.00 $51,916,099.46 $51,916,099.46
Expenses
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $31,383.98 $31,383.98
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $104,819.89 $104,819.89
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-440000-041-11 $0.00 $16,798.95 $16,798.95
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-440000-045-15 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-440000-047-17 $0.00 $7,596.08 $7,596.08
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-520000-042-12 $0.00 $3,675.00 $3,675.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-520000-043-13 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-520000-047-17 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-530000-041-11 $0.00 $5,249.98 $5,249.98
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-530000-043-13 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-530000-045-15 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-530000-047-17 $0.00 $1,594.95 $1,594.95
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-571020-045-15 $0.00 $45.68 $45.68
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $19,702.47 $19,702.47
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-041-11 $0.00 $18,900.00 $18,900.00
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 0100 General Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 4 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-042-12 $0.00 $3,352.06 $3,352.06
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-043-13 $0.00 $9,738.23 $9,738.23
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-044-14 $0.00 $2,415.00 $2,415.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-045-00 $0.00 $410.98 $410.98
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-045-15 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-580000-047-17 $0.00 $15,156.75 $15,156.75
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-130000-001-00 $0.00 $85,350.14 $85,350.14
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-130000-042-12 $0.00 $50,241.47 $50,241.47
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $15,848.70 $15,848.70
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-310100-042-12 $0.00 $12,966.45 $12,966.45
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $1,442.70 $1,442.70
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-330100-042-12 $0.00 $141.75 $141.75
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-330100-047-17 $0.00 $1,716.75 $1,716.75
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-340100-001-00 $0.00 $23,970.83 $23,970.83
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-340100-042-12 $0.00 $603.75 $603.75
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-340100-047-17 $0.00 $8,421.00 $8,421.00
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $472.50 $472.50
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-350100-042-12 $0.00 - $57.75 §57.75
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-350100-047-00 $0.00 $40.95 $40.95
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-350100-047-17 $0.00 $619.50 $619.50
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $2,767.80 $2,767.80
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-360100-042-12 $0.00 $210.00 $210.00
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-360100-047-17 $0.00 $2,399.25 $2,399.25
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-520000-045-15 $0.00 $6,825.00 $6,825.00
0100-3010-0-1110-21000-571020-045-15 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-3010-0-1110-21400-240000-001-00 $0.00 $21,494.55 $21,494.55
0100-3010-0-1110-21400-320200-001-00 $0.00 $4,943.40 $4,943.40
0100-3010-0-1110-21400-330200-001-00 $0.00 $1,644.30 $1,644.30
0100-3010-0-1110-21400-340200-001-00 $0.00 $8,812.82 $8,812.82
0100-3010-0-1110-21400-350200-001-00 $0.00 $97.65 $97.65
0100-3010-0-1110-21400-360200-001-00 $0.00 $597.45 $597.45
0100-3010-0-1110-21400-370200-001-00 $0.00 $644.70 $644.70
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-130000-041-11 $0.00 $98,377.65 $98,377.65
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-130000-045-15 $0.00 $134,795.85 $134,795.85
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-310100-041-11 $0.00 $19,661.25 $19,661.25
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-310100-045-15 $0.00 $36,323.70 $36,323.70
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-330100-041-11 $0.00 $1,685.25 $1,685.25
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-330100-045-15 $0.00 $1,711.50 $1,711.50
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-340100-041-11 $0.00 $7,507.50 $7,507.50
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-340100-045-15 $0.00 $7,518.00 $7,518.00
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-350100-041-11 $0.00 $577.50 $577.50
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-350100-045-15 $0.00 $672.00 $672.00
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-360100-041-11 $0.00 $2,273.66 $2,273.66
0100-3010-0-1110-24900-360100-045-15 $0.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
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Fund: 0100 General Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 5 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-240020-045-15 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-290020-045-15 $0.00 $2,698.50 $2,698.50
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-320200-045-15 $0.00 $56.70 $56.70
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-330200-045-15 $0.00 $260.40 $260.40
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-350200-045-15 $0.00 $18.90 $18.90
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-360200-045-15 $0.00 $73.50 $73.50
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-430000-041-11 $0.00 $3,861.90 $3,861.90
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-430000-042-12 $0.00 $94.50 $94.50
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-430000-047-17 $0.00 $2,395.05 $2,395.05
0100-3010-0-1110-24950-580000-042-12 $0.00 $1,449.00 $1,445.00
0100-3010-0-1110-27000-240020-041-11 $0.00 $2,116.00 $2,116.00
0100-3010-0-1110-27000-520000-047-17 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-3010-0-1130-10000-110040-045-15 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-3010-0-1130-10000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $1,671.60 $1,671.60
0100-3010-0-1130-10000-310100-045-15 $0.00 $117.60 $117.60
0100-3010-0-1130-10000-330100-045-15 $0.00 $8.40 $8.40
0100-3010-0-1130-10000-350100-045-15 $0.00 $2.10 $2.10
0100-3010-0-1130-10000-360100-045-15 $0.00 $12.60 $12.60
0100-3010-0-1155-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $12,660.33 $12,660.33
0100-3010-0-1155-10000-430000-045-00 $0.00 $3,646.98 $3,646.98
0100-3010-0-1155-10000-440000-043-13 $0.00 $62,456.02 $62,456.02
0100-3010-0-1155-10000-440000-045-00 $0.00 $843.47 £843.47
0100-3010-0-1155-10000-520000-043-00 $0.00 $9,345.00 $9,345.00
0100-3010-0-1155-10000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
0100-3010-0-3200-10000-430000-046-00 $0.00 $416.85 $416.85
0100-3010-0-3200-24950-430000-044-14 $0.00 $1,383.90 $1,383.90
0100-3010-0-3200-27000-520000-044-14 $0.00 $1,252.65 $1,252.65
0100-3010-0-3550-10000-430000-049-19 $0.00 $479.92 $479.92
0100-3010-0-3550-24950-430000-048-18 $0.00 $23.10 $23.10
0100-3010-0-3550-24950-430000-049-19 $0.00 $262.50 $262.50
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-110030-044-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-110040-047-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-310100-047-00 $0.00 $1,671.60 $1,671.60
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-330100-047-00 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-350100-047-00 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-360100-047-00 $0.00 $291.90 $291.90
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-044-14 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 $0.00 $98,700.00 $98,700.00
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-044-14 $0.00 $53,828.25 $53,828.25
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $19,413.56 $19,413.56
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-520000-044-14 $0.00 $9,171.75 $9,171.75
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-571080-044-14 $0.00 $879.90 $879.90
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-580000-044-14 $0.00 $132,672.39 $132,672.39
0100-3182-0-1110-10000-580000-047-17 $0.00 $98,582.67 $98,582.67
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Pending Budget Revision
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

Requested by rluna Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Fund: 0100 General Fund

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses

0100-3213-0-0000-72000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $1,971.90 $1,971.90
0100-3213-0-0000-82000-430000-003-00 $0.00 $523,102.02 $523,102.02
0100-3213-0-1110-10000-430000-007-00 $0.00 $472,500.00 $472,500.00
0100-3213-0-1110-10000-590010-001-00 $0.00 $38,127.18 $38,127.18
0100-3213-0-1110-85000-617000-001-00 $0.00 $1,418,893.28 $1,418,893.28
0100-3213-0-1190-31400-430000-001-00 $0.00 $36,750.00 $36,750.00
0100-3213-0-1190-31400-440000-001-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-3214-0-1110-10000-110040-001-00 $0.00 $426,206.55 $426,206.55
0100-3214-0-1110-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $200,567.04 $200,567.04
0100-3305-0-5760-31200-120000-001-00 $0.00 $15,885.70 $15,885.70
0100-3305-0-5760-31200-310100-001-00 $0.00 $7,824.30 $7,824.30
0100-3310-0-5760-36000-510000-000-00 $0.00 $112,507.50 $112,507.50
0100-3327-0-5760-31200-120000-001-00 $0.00 $24,150.00 $24,150.00
0100-3327-0-5760-31200-310100-001-00 $0.00 $4,344.61 $4,344.61
0100-3327-0-5760-31200-330100-001-00 $0.00 $307.67 $307.67
0100-3327-0-5760-31200-340100-001-00 $0.00 $2,589.45 $2,589.45
0100-3327-0-5760-31200-350100-001-00 $0.00 $106.11 $106.11
0100-3327-0-5760-31200-360100-001-00 $0.00 $411.66 $411.66
0100-4035-0-1110-10000-530000-001-00 $0.00 $18,750.20 $18,750.20
0100-4035-0-1110-21300-430000-001-00 $0.00 $4,131.03 $4,131.03
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-110040-001-00 $0.00 $15,170.78 $15,170.78
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-290020-001-00 $0.00 $10,426.49 $10,426.49
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-310100-001-00 $0.00 $1,611.75 $1,611.75
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-310200-001-00 $0.00 $296.10 $296.10
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-330100-001-00 $0.00 $190.05 $190.05
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-330200-001-00 $0.00 $26.25 $26.25
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-350100-001-00 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-350200-001-00 $0.00 $9.45 $9.45
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-360100-001-00 $0.00 $202.65 $202.65
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-360200-001-00 $0.00 $36.75 $36.75
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-520000-001-00 $0.00 $17,535.00 $17,535.00
0100-4035-0-1110-21400-580000-001-00 $0.00 $76,913.00 $76,913.00
0100-4124-0-1110-10000-430000-043-00 $0.00 $18,492.00 $18,492.00
0100-4124-0-1110-10000-440000-043-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-4124-0-1110-10000-510000-043-00 $0.00 $120,750.00 $120,750.00
0100-4124-0-1110-10000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-4126-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $64,653.75 $64,653.75
0100-4126-0-1110-10000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $7,875.00 $7,875.00
0100-4126-0-1110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $97,189.33 $97,189.33
0100-4126-0-1172-10000-430000-004-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-4126-0-1172-10000-430000-004-11 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-4126-0-1172-10000-430000-004-12 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-4126-0-1172-10000-430000-004-17 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-4126-0-7110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $19,984.65 $19,984.65
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FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI-MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
0100-4127-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
0100-4127-0-1110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $127,302.00 $127,302.00
0100-4201-0-1110-10000-430040-001-00 $0.00 $21,273.42 $21,273.42
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-110030-047-17 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-~110040-045-15 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-110040-047-17 $0.00 $13,364.40 $13,364.40
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-310100-045-15 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-310100-047-17 $0.00 $3,868.20 $3,868.20
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-420000-045-15 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $35,306.25 $35,306.25
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $27,166.65 $27,166.65
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $17,229.45 $17,229.45
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-044-14 50.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $11,560.50 $11,560.50
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-046-16 $0.00 $214.20 $214.20
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $33,082.12 $33,082.12
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-430000-048-18 $0.00 $424.20 $424.20
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-440000-045-15 $0.00 $3,950.10 $3,950.10
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-520000-041-11 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-530000-041-11 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-530000-045-15 $0.00 $1,099.79 $1,099.79
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-580000-042-12 $0.00 $1,268.40 $1,268.40
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-580000-044-14 $0.00 $1,575.00 $1,575.00
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-580000-045-15 $0.00 $6,250.21 $6,250.21
0100-4203-0-1110-10000-580000-047-17 $0.00 $2,160.08 $2,160.08
0100-4203-0-1110-21000-110018-001-00 $0.00 $99,822.79 $99,822.79
0100-4203-0-1110-21000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $52,546.86 $52,546.86
0100-4203-0-1110-21000-320100-001-00 $0.00 $12,804.75 $12,804.75
0100-4203-0-1110-21000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $4,722.90 $4,722.90
0100-4203-0-1110-21000-340100-001-00 $0.00 $19,058.55 $19,058.55
0100-4203-0-1110-21000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-4203-0-1110-21000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $3,460.80 $3,460.80
0100-4203-0-1110-21000-370100-001-00 $0.00 $3,733.80 $3,733.80
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-00 $0.00 $14,700.00 $14,700.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-00 $0.00 $14,700.00 $14,700.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-045-00 $0.00 $14,700.00 $14,700.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-430000-047-00 $0.00 $14,700.00 $14,700.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-440000-041-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-440000-042-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-440000-045-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-440000-047-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-510000-041-00 $0.00 $108,774.96 $108,774.96
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-510000-042-00 $0.00 $121,344.72 $121,344.72
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-510000-045-00 $0.00 $76,469.40 $76,469.40
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ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Fund: 0100 General Fund

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI-MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses

0100-6010-0-1110-10000-510000-047-00 $0.00 $108,774.96 $108,774.96
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-560005-001-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $603,440.82 $603,440.82
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-580000-041-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-580000-042-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-580000-045-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-580000-047-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-590000-041-00 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-590000-042-00 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-590000-045-00 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-590000-047-00 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00
0100-6010-0-1110-10000-590030-001-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-6225-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 $0.00 $187,114.00 $187.114.00
0100-6266-0-0000-74100-430000-001-00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00
0100-6266-0-0000-74100-580000-001-00 $0.00 $77,774.10 $77,774.10
0100-6266-0-1110-21400-110040-001-00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
0100-6266-0-1110-21400-240020-001-00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
0100-6266-0-1110-21400-310100-001-00 $0.00 $66,000.00 $66,000.00
0100-6266-0-1110-21400-310200-001-00 $0.00 $33,000.00 $33,000.00
0100-6387-0-0000-27000-130000-043-00 $0.00 $101,835.76 $101,835.76
0100-6387-0-0000-27000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $45,570.84 $45,570.84
0100-6387-0-0000-27000-330100-043-00 $0.00 $751.59 §751.59
0100-6387-0-0000-27000-340100-043-00 $0.00 $2,691.30 $2,691.30
0100-6387-0-0000-27000-350100-043-00 $0.00 $259.17 $259.17
0100-6387-0-0000-27000-360100-043-00 $0.00 $1,005.61 $1,005.61
0100-6387-0-3801-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $1.00 $1.00
0100-6387-0-3801-10000-520000-043-13 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
0100-6387-0-3801-10000-580000-043-13 $0.00 $28,084.33 $28,084.33
0100-6387-0-3803-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $17,849.99 $17,849.99
0100-6387-0-3803-10000-440000-043-13 $0.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00
0100-6387-0-3803-10000-520000-043-13 $0.00 $1,950.41 $1,950.41
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-110000-041-00 $0.00 $119,878.39 $119,878.39
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-110000-042-00 $0.00 $110,990.54 $110,990.54
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-110000-043-00 $0.00 $151,193.75 $151,193.75
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-110000-045-00 $0.00 $97,040.58 $97,040.58
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-110000-047-00 $0.00 $124,135.52 $124,135.52
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-210000-041-00 $0.00 $74,085.99 $74,085.99
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-210000-042-00 $0.00 $38,826.07 $38,826.07
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-210000-043-00 $0.00 $29,977.05 $29,977.05
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-210000-045-00 $0.00 $24,896.27 $24,896.27
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-210000-047-00 $0.00 $94,713.20 $94,713.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-310100-041-00 $0.00 $18,799.20 $18,799.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-310100-043-00 $0.00 $24,257.10 $24,257.10
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-310100-045-00 $0.00 $14,233.80 $14,233.80
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0100-6500-0-5760-11100-310100-047-00 $0.00 $25,706.10 $25,706.10
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-320100-042-00 $0.00 $19,283.25 $19,283.25
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-320200-041-00 $0.00 $13,818.95 $13,818.95
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-320200-042-00 $0.00 $5,325.60 $5,325.60
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-320200-043-00 $0.00 $6,289.50 $6,289.50
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-320200-045-00 $0.00 $5,325.60 $5,325.60
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-320200-047-00 $0.00 $19,822.00 $19,822.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330100-041-00 $0.00 $1,568.70 $1,568.70
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330100-042-00 $0.00 $6,438.60 $6,438.60
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330100-043-00 $0.00 $2,557.80 $2,557.80
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330100-045-00 $0.00 $2,008.65 $2,008.65
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330100-047-00 $0.00 $1,577.10 $1,577.10
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330200-041-00 $0.00 $5,176.50 $5,176.50
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330200-042-00 $0.00 $2,842.00 $2,842.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330200-043-00 $0.00 $2,091.60 $2,091.60
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330200-045-00 $0.00 $1,771.00 $1,771.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-330200-047-00 $0.00 $7,201.00 $7,201.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340100-041-00 $0.00 $15,896.54 $15,896.54
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340100-042-00 $0.00 $17,173.50 $17,173.50
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340100-043-00 $0.00 $25,375.85 $25,375.85
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340100-045-00 $0.00 $15,852.80 $15,892.80
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340100-047-00 $0.00 $15,631.31 $15,631.31
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340200-041-00 $0.00 $11,356.00 $11,356.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340200-042-00 $0.00 $11,642.00 $11,642.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340200-043-00 $0.00 $14,120.40 $14,120.40
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340200-045-00 $0.00 $80.85 $80.85
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-340200-047-00 $0.00 $262.50 $262.50
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350100-041-00 $0.00 $453.60 $453.60
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350100-042-00 $0.00 $420.00 $420.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350100-043-00 $0.00 $577.50 $577.50
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350100-045-00 $0.00 $372.75 $372.75
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350100-047-00 $0.00 $499.80 $499.80
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350200-041-00 $0.00 $308.83 $308.83
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350200-042-00 $0.00 $147.00 $147.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350200-043-00 $0.00 $120.75 $120.75
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350200-045-00 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-350200-047-00 $0.00 $393.75 $393.75
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360100-041-00 $0.00 $3,007.20 $3,007.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360100-042-00 $0.00 $1,642.20 $1,642.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360100-043-00 $0.00 $4,901.40 $4,901.40
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360100-045-00 $0.00 $3,851.40 $3,851.40
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360100-047-00 $0.00 $3,021.90 $3,021.90
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360200-041-00 $0.00 $1,880.55 $1,880.55
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360200-042-00 $0.00 $643.65 $643.65
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0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360200-043-00 $0.00 $760.20 $760.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360200-045-00 $0.00 $643.65 $643.65
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-360200-047-00 $0.00 $778.05 $778.05
0100-6500-0-5760-11100-580000-001-00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-110000-041-00 $0.00 $121,846.16 $121,846.16
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-110000-043-00 $0.00 $90,943.72 $90,943.72
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-110000-045-00 $0.00 $61,904.34 $61,904.34
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-210000-042-00 $0.00 $687.69 $687.69
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-310100-041-00 $0.00 $17,795.40 $17,795.40
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-310100-043-00 $0.00 $14,344.05 $14,344.05
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-310100-045-00 $0.00 $10,023.00 $10,023.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-320200-042-00 $0.00 $328.65 $328.65
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-330100-041-00 $0.00 $1,621.20 $1,621.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-330100-043-00 $0.00 $1,306.20 $1,306.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-330100-045-00 $0.00 $823.20 $823.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-330200-042-00 $0.00 $1,750.35 $1,750.35
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-340100-041-00 $0.00 $16,427.66 $16,427.66
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-340100-042-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-340100-043-00 $0.00 $17,667.00 $17,667.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-340100-045-00 $0.00 $16,589.00 $16,589.00
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-340200-042-00 $0.00 $3,932.73 $3,932.73
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-350100-041-00 $0.00 $461.97 $461.97
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-350100-042-00 $0.00 $29.40 $29.40
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-350100-043-00 $0.00 $354.90 $354.90
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-350100-045-00 $0.00 $234.15 $234.15
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-350200-042-00 $0.00 $12.60 $12.60
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-360100-041-00 $0.00 $3,106.95 $3.106.95
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-360100-042-00 $0.00 $1,642.20 $1,642.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-360100-043-00 $0.00 $2,504.25 $2,504.25
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-360100-045-00 $0.00 $1,579.20 $1,579.20
0100-6500-0-5760-11200-360200-042-00 $0.00 $635.25 $635.25
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-130000-001-00 $0.00 $27,683.22 $27,683.22
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-240000-001-00 $0.00 $21,413.70 $21,413.70
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-320100-001-00 $0.00 $11,471.25 $11,471.25
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-320200-001-00 $0.00 $4,925.55 $4,925.55
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-330100-001-00 $0.00 $3,214.91 $3,214.91
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-330200-001-00 $0.00 $1,638.00 $1,638.00
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-340100-001-00 $0.00 $3,675.00 $3,675.00
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-340200-001-00 $0.00 $6,706.14 $6,706.14
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-350100-001-00 $0.00 $250.34 $250.34
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-350200-001-00 $0.00 $102.90 $102.90
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-360100-001-00 $0.00 $892.50 $892.50
0100-6500-0-5760-21100-360200-001-00 $0.00 $595.35 $595.35
0100-6500-0-5760-27000-571080-001-00 $0.00 $1,216.95 $1,216.95
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0100-6500-0-5760-31200-120000-001-00 $0.00 $116,360.78 $116,360.78
0100-6500-0-5760-31200-310100-001-00 $0.00 $18,840.44 $18,840.44
0100-6500-0-5760-31200-330100-001-00 $0.00 $4,353.30 $4,353.30
0100-6500-0-5760-31200-340100-001-00 $0.00 $39,687.90 $39,687.90
0100-6500-0-5760-31200-350100-001-00 $0.00 $873.60 $873.60
0100-6500-0-5760-31200-360100-001-00 $0.00 $8,344.35 $8,344.35
0100-6500-0-5760-31400-290000-043-00 $0.00 $981.75 $981.75
0100-6500-0-5760-31400-320200-043-00 $0.00 $204.75 $204.75
0100-6500-0-5760-31400-330200-043-00 $0.00 $75.60 $75.60
0100-6500-0-5760-31400-350200-043-00 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-6500-0-5760-31400-360200-043-00 $0.00 $21.00 $21.00
0100-6500-0-5760-36000-510000-001-00 $0.00 $127,417.50 $127,417.50
0100-6500-0-5760-36000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00
0100-6500-0-5760-82000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $112.60 $112.60
0100-6500-0-5760-92000-714200-001-00 $0.00 $157,500.00 $157,500.00
0100-6500-0-5770-11100-544000-001-00 $0.00 $5.801.25 $5,801.25
0100-6537-0-5760-31200-120000-001-00 $0.00 $50,552.00 $50,552.00
0100-6537-0-5760-31200-310100-001-00 $0.00 $24,898.00 $24,898.00
0100-6546-0-5760-11100-430000-001-00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00
0100-6546-0-5760-11100-440000-001-00 $0.00 $4,910.47 $4,910.47
0100-6546-0-5760-11100-580000-001-00 $0.00 $312,371.60 $312,371.60
0100-6547-0-5760-31200-580000-001-00 $0.00 $49,665.00 $49.665.00
0100-7010-0-1132-10000-110020-043-13 $0.00 $1,265.25 $1,265.25
0100-7010-0-1132-10000-310100-043-13 $0.00 $204.34 $204.34
0100-7010-0-1132-10000-330100-043-13 $0.00 $18.27 $18.27
0100-7010-0-1132-10000-350100-043-13 $0.00 $6.33 $6.33
0100-7010-0-1132-10000-360100-043-13 $0.00 $940.15 $940.15
0100-7010-0-1132-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $852.16 $852.16
0100-7010-0-1132-10000-520000-043-13 $0.00 $7,100.10 $7,100.10
0100-7010-0-1132-10000-530000-043-13 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-7010-0-1132-10000-571020-043-13 $0.00 $4,911.90 $4,911.90
0100-7028-0-0000-37000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
0100-7028-0-0000-37000-440000-001-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
0100-7028-0-0000-37000-640000-001-00 $0.00 $67,608.00 $67,608.00
0100-7028-0-0000-37000-650000-001-00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00
0100-7029-0-0000-37000-290020-001-00 $0.00 $27,512.00 $27,512.00
0100-7029-0-0000-37000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $13,551.00 $13,551.00
0100-7220-0-3800-10000-110000-043-00 $0.00 $7,436.10 $7,436.10
0100-7220-0-3800-10000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $1,859.55 $1,859.55
0100-7220-0-3800-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $41,475.00 $41,475.00
0100-7220-0-3800-10000-520000-043-13 $0.00 $6,326.25 $6,326.25
0100-7220-0-3800-10000-580000-043-13 $0.00 $23,903.10 $23,903.10
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110000-041-00 $0.00 $63,000.00 $63,000.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110000-042-00 $0.00 $63,000.00 $63,000.00
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0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110000-043-00 $0.00 $63,000.00 $63,000.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110000-045-00 $0.00 $63,000.00 $63,000.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110000-047-00 $0.00 $63,000.00 $63,000.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110040-041-11 $0.00 $43,964.55 $43,964.55
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110040-042-12 $0.00 $16,501.80 $16,501.80
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110040-043-13 $0.00 $47,468.40 $47,468.40
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110040-044-14 $0.00 $1,984.50 $1,984.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110040-045-15 $0.00 $36,636.60 $36,636.60
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-110040-047-17 $0.00 $27,270.60 $27,270.60
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-041-00 $0.00 $10,174.50 $10,174.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-041-11 $0.00 $9,148.65 $9,148.65
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-042-00 $0.00 $10,174.50 $10,174.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-042-12 $0.00 $3,434.55 $3,434.55
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $10,174.50 $10,174.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-043-13 $0.00 $9,878.40 $9,878.40
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-044-14 $0.00 $412.65 $412.65
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $10,174.50 $10,174.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-045-15 $0.00 $252.00 $252.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-047-00 $0.00 $10,174.50 $10,174.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-310100-047-17 $0.00 $5,675.25 $5,675.25
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-330100-041-00 $0.00 $913.50 $913.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-330100-042-00 $0.00 $913.50 $913.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-330100-042-12 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-330100-043-00 $0.00 $913.50 $913.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $913.50 $913.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-330100-045-15 $0.00 $21.00 $21.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-330100-047-060 $0.00 $913.50 $913.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-340100-041-060 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-340100-042-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-340100-043-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-340100-045-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-340100-047-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-350100-041-00 $0.00 $31.50 $31.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-350100-042-00 $0.00 $31.50 $31.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-350100-042-12 $0.00 $3.15 $3.15
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-350100-043-00 $0.00 $31.50 $31.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $31.50 $31.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-350100-045-15 $0.00 $6.30 $6.30
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-350100-047-00 $0.00 $31.50 $31.50
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-360100-041-00 $0.00 $1,644.30 $1,644.30
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-360100-042-00 $0.00 $1,644.30 $1,644.30
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-360100-042-12 $0.00 $6.30 $6.30
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-360100-043-00 $0.00 $1,644.30 $1,644.30
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $1,644.30 $1,644.30
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0100-7422-0-1110-10000-360100-045-15 $0.00 $27.30 $27.30
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-360100-047-00 $0.00 $1,644.30 $1,644.30
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-370100-041-00 $0.00 $1,445.00 $1,449.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-370100-042-00 $0.00 $1,445.00 $1,449.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-370100-043-00 $0.00 $1,449.00 $1,449.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-370100-045-00 $0.00 $1,449.00 $1,449.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-370100-047-00 $0.00 $1,449.00 $1,449.00
0100-7422-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $553,744.76 $553,744.76
0100-7426-0-1110-10000-210000-041-00 $0.00 $56,851.87 $56,851.87
0100-7426-0-1110-10000-210000-042-00 $0.00 $21,858.90 $21.858.90
0100-7426-0-1110-10000-210000-043-00 $0.00 $13,626.90 $13,626.90
0100-7426-0-1110-10000-210000-044-00 $0.00 $2,612.40 $2,612.40
0100-7426-0-1110-10000-210000-045-00 $0.00 $47,985.00 $47,985.00
0100-7426-0-1110-10000-210000-047-00 $0.00 $36,663.50 $36,663.90
0100-7426-0-1110-21400-290020-001-00 $0.00 $635.25 $635.25
0100-7426-0-1110-21400-320200-001-00 $0.00 $144.90 $144.50
0100-7426-0-1110-21400-330200-001-00 $0.00 $47.25 $47.25
0100-7426-0-1110-21400-350200-001-00 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-7426-0-1110-21400-360200-001-00 $0.00 $12.60 $12.60
0100-7426-0-1172-10000-290000-004-00 $0.00 $24,031.56 $24,031.56
0100-7426-0-1172-10000-320200-004-00 $0.00 $1,953.00 $1,953.00
0100-7426-0-1172-10000-330200-004-00 $0.00 $756.00 $756.00
0100-7426-0-1172-10000-350200-004-00 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
0100-7426-0-1172-10000-360200-004-00 $0.00 $194.25 $194.25
0100-7690-0-0000-21300-310100-001-00 $0.00 $3,992.10 $3,992.10
0100-7690-0-0000-27000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $111,413.40 $111,413.40
0100-7690-0-0000-31100-310100-001-00 $0.00 $10,004.40 $10,004.40
0100-7690-0-0000-71000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $20,680.80 $20,680.80
0100-7690-0-0000-74000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $14,505.75 $14,505.75
0100-7690-0-1110-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $974,517.60 $974,517.60
0100-7690-0-1110-21000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $104,866.65 $104,866.65
0100-7690-0-1110-21300-310100-001-00 $0.00 $3,544.80 $3,544.80
0100-7690-0-1110-24900-310100-001-00 $0.00 $27,264.30 $27,264.30
0100-7690-0-1110-31100-310100-001-00 $0.00 $16,823.10 $16,823.10
0100-7690-0-1110-31200-310100-001-00 $0.00 $11,209.80 $11,209.80
0100-7690-0-1110-31400-310100-001-00 $0.00 $9,895.20 $9,895.20
0100-7690-0-3200-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $19,826.10 $19,826.10
0100-7690-0-3550-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $6,779.85 $6,779.85
0100-7690-0-3800-27000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $6,202.35 $6,202.35
0100-7690-0-4110-27000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $29,528.10 $29,528.10
0100-7690-0-5760-11100-310100-001-00 $0.00 $56,864.85 $56,864.85
0100-7690-0-5760-11200-310100-001-00 $0.00 $30,584.40 $30,584.40
0100-7690-0-5760-21100-310100-001-00 $0.00 $3,088.05 $3,088.05
0100-7690-0-5760-31200-310100-001-00 $0.00 $28,893.90 $28,893.90
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0100-8150-0-0000-81100-220000-003-00 $0.00 $256,735.39 $256,735.39
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-230000-003-00 $0.00 $95,315.85 $95,315.85
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-320200-003-00 $0.00 $75,044.55 $75,044.55
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-330200-003-00 $0.00 $26,280.45 $26,280.45
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-340200-003-00 $0.00 $62,570.84 $62,570.84
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-350200-003-00 $0.00 $1,764.00 $1,764.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-360200-003-00 $0.00 $6,930.00 $6,530.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-003-00 $0.00 $154,825.00 $154,825.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-430000-045-15 $0.00 $136.94 $136.94
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-440000-003-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-003-00 $0.00 $483,284.56 $483,284.56
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-560000-043-00 $0.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-571080-003-00 $0.00 $34,320.72 $34,320.72
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-003-00 $0.00 $139,650.00 $139,650.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-041-00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-042-00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-043-00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-044-00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-045-00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-580000-047-00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
0100-8150-0-0000-81100-550010-003-00 $0.00 $44,861.70 $44,891.70
0100-9010-0-0001-10000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
0100-9010-0-0001-10000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
0100-9010-0-0001-10000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
0100-9063-0-3800-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $58,649.35 $58,649.35
0100-9063-0-3800-10000-440000-043-13 $0.00 $74,401.22 $74,401.22
0100-9063-0-3800-10000-520000-043-13 $0.00 $16,369.50 $16,369.50
0100-9063-0-3800-27000-130000-043-00 $0.00 $64,437.45 $64,437.45
0100-9063-0-3800-27000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $10,258.50 $10,258.50
0100-9063-0-3800-27000-330100-043-00 $0.00 $934.50 $934.50
0100-9063-0-3800-27000-340100-043-00 $0.00 $20,258.38 $20,258.38
0100-9063-0-3800-27000-350100-043-00 $0.00 $315.00 © $315.00
0100-9063-0-3800-27000-360100-043-00 $0.00 $1,791.30 $1,791.30
0100-9063-0-3800-27000-370100-043-00 $0.00 $1,933.05 $1,933.05
0100-9064-0-0000-31400-580000-001-00 $0.00 $9,591.80 $9,591.80
0100-9064-0-1110-31400-220000-001-00 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-9064-0-1110-31400-320200-001-00 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-9064-0-1110-31400-330200-001-00 $0.00 $168.00 $168.00
0100-9064-0-1110-31400-340200-001-00 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
0100-9064-0-1110-31400-350200-001-00 $0.00 $12.60 $12.60
0100-9064-0-1110-31400-360200-001-00 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-320100-001-00 $0.00 $10,080.00 $10,080.00
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-320200-001-00 $0.00 $8,610.00 $8,610.00
$0.00 $4,200.00 $4.200.00

0100-0000-0-0000-21300-330100-001-00
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0100-0000-0-0000-21300-330200-001-00 $0.00 $3,781.05 $3,781.05
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-340100-001-00 $0.00 $8,206.49 $8.206.49
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-340200-001-00 $0.00 $29,715.00 $29,715.00
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-350100-001-00 $0.00 $675.15 $675.15
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-350200-001-00 $0.00 $186.90 $186.90
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-360100-001-00 $0.00 $2,728.95 $2,728.95
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-360200-001-00 $0.00 $751.80 $751.80
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-560005-001-00 $0.00 $1,260.00 $1,260.00
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-571080-001-00 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-580030-001-00 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-130000-041-00 $0.00 $154,772.10 $154,772.10
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-130000-042-00 $0.00 $157,607.10 $157,607.10
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-130000-043-00 $0.00 $384,972.00 $384,972.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-130000-045-00 $0.00 $157,607.10 $157,607.10
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-130000-047-00 $0.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-240000-041-00 $0.00 $134,779.05 $134,779.05
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-240000-042-00 $0.00 $113,049.30 $113,049.30
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-240000-043-00 $0.00 $92,458.46 $92,458.46
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-240000-045-00 $0.00 $47,250.00 $47,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-240000-047-00 $0.00 $114,836.40 $114,836.40
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-240010-041-00 $0.00 $14,700.00 $14,700.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-240010-047-00 $0.00 $9,765.00 $9,765.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-310100-041-00 $0.00 $24,639.30 $24,639.30
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-310100-042-00 $0.00 $25,090.80 $25,090.80
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $61,288.50 $61,288.50
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $25,090.80 $25,090.80
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-310100-047-00 $0.00 $8,610.00 $8,610.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-320200-041-00 $0.00 $26,171.25 $26,171.25
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-320200-042-00 $0.00 $24,793.65 $24,793.65
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-320200-043-00 $0.00 $21,149.81 $21,149.81
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-320200-045-00 $0.00 $10,240.40 $10,240.40
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-320200-047-00 $0.00 $32,159.40 $32,159.40
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330100-041-00 $0.00 $2,243.85 $2,243.85
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330100-042-00 $0.00 $2,285.85 $2,285.85
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330100-043-00 $0.00 $5,581.80 $5,581.80
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $2,285.85 $2,285.85
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330100-047-00 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330200-041-00 $0.00 $8,704.50 $8,704.50
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330200-042-00 $0.00 $8,247.75 $8,247.75
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330200-043-00 $0.00 $7,259.66 $7,259.66
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330200-045-00 $0.00 $3,428.40 $3,428.40
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-330200-047-00 $0.00 $10,697.40 $10,697.40
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340100-041-00 $0.00 $8,772.79 $8,772.79
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340100-042-00 $0.00 $8,772.75 $8.772.79
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Expenses

0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340100-043-00 $0.00 $22,255.34 $22,255.34
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340100-045-00 $0.00 $8,159.70 $8,159.70
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340100-047-00 $0.00 $2,506.39 $2,506.39
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340200-041-00 $0.00 $36,543.36 $36,543.36
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340200-042-00 $0.00 $31,313.31 $31,313.31
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340200-043-00 $0.00 $24,534.20 $24,534.20
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340200-045-00 $0.00 $10,975.55 $10,975.55
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-340200-047-00 $0.00 $34,479.27 $34,479.27
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350100-041-00 $0.00 $733.95 $733.95
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350100-042-00 $0.00 $746.55 $746.55
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350100-043-00 $0.00 $1,836.45 $1,836.45
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $679.35 $679.35
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-240000-001-00 $0.00 $630.00 $630.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110030-047-17 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-310100-004-00 $0.00 $988,422.96 $988,422.96
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-310100-043-13 $0.00 $3,045.00 $3,045.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-310100-045-15 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-310100-047-17 $0.00 $183.75 $183.75
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-330100-045-15 $0.00 $147.00 $147.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-330100-047-17 $0.00 $14.70 $14.70
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-350100-043-13 $0.00 $131.25 $131.25
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-350100-045-15 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-350100-047-17 $0.00 $6.30 $6.30
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-360100-042-00 $0.00 $22,291.61 $22,291.61
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-360100-043-00 $0.00 $21,183.93 $21,183.93
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-360100-043-13 $0.00 $613.20 $613.20
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $42,349.52 $42,349.52
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-360100-045-15 $0.00 $279.30 $279.30
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-360100-047-00 $0.00 $31,142.16 $31,142.16
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-360100-047-17 $0.00 $42.03 $42.03
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-370100-001-00 $0.00 $199,500.00 $199,500.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $7,612.50 $7,612.50
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-440000-041-11 $0.00 $9,450.00 $9,450.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-440000-047-17 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-520000-042-12 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-520000-045-15 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-544000-001-00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-560000-041-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-560000-047-17 $0.00 $157.50 $157.50
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-571020-041-11 $0.00 $210.00 $210.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-571020-043-13 $0.00 $4.91 $4.91
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-580000-041-11 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-580000-042-12 $0.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00
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FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses :
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-580030-041-11 $0.00 $1,098.51 $1,098.51
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-290000-041-00 $0.00 $23,730.00 $23,730.00
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-290000-042-00 $0.00 $36,851.85 $36,851.85
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-290000-043-00 $0.00 $22,575.00 $22,575.00
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-290000-045-00 $0.00 $5,148.15 $5,148.15
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-290000-047-00 $0.00 $6,195.00 $6,195.00
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-290010-047-00 $0.00 $1,995.00 $1,995.00
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-290020-047-00 $0.00 $1,680.00 $1,680.00
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-320200-041-00 $0.00 $1,517.25 $1,517.25
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-320200-042-00 $0.00 $4,990.65 $4,990.65
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-320200-043-00 $0.00 $5,821.37 $5,821.37
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-320200-045-00 $0.00 $55.86 $55.86
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-320200-047-00 $0.00 $1,032.15 $1,032.15
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-330200-041-00 $0.00 $1,810.80 $1,810.80
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-330200-042-00 $0.00 $2,819.25 $2,819.25
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-330200-043-00 $0.00 $1,669.50 $1,669.50
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-330200-045-00 $0.00 $393.75 $393.75
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-330200-047-00 $0.00 $749.70 $749.70
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-340200-042-00 $0.00 $8,471.75 $8,471.75
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-340200-043-00 $0.00 $12,241.24 $12,241.24
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-340200-045-00 $0.00 $3,983.06 $3,983.06
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-350200-041-00 $0.00 $459.32 $459.32
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-350200-042-00 $0.00 $127.05 $127.05
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-350200-043-00 $0.00 $134.82 $134.82
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-350200-045-00 $0.00 $26.25 $26.25
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-350200-047-00 $0.00 $49.01 $49.01
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-360200-041-00 $0.00 $459.32 $459.32
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-360200-042-00 $0.00 $1,024.80 $1,024.80
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-360200-043-00 $0.00 $523.47 $523.47
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-360200-045-00 $0.00 $142.80 $142.80
0100-0000-0-1110-39000-360200-047-00 $0.00 $190.05 $190.05
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350100-047-00 $0.00 $304.50 $304.50
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-290000-001-00 $0.00 $144,178.19 $144,178.19
0100-0000-0-1150-10000-110040-043-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0000-0-1150-10000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $877.80 $877.80
0100-0000-0-1150-10000-330100-043-00 $0.00 $74.55 $74.55
0100-0000-0-1150-10000-350100-043-00 $0.00 $25.94 $25.94
0100-0000-0-1150-10000-360100-043-00 $0.00 $100.60 $100.60
0100-0000-0-1166-10000-110040-043-00 $0.00 $1,911.00 $1,911.00
0100-0000-0-1166-10000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $315.00 $315.00
0100-0000-0-1166-10000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $84.00 $84.00
0100-0000-0-1166-10000-330100-043-00 $0.00 $26.25 $26.25
0100-0000-0-1166-10000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $7.35 $7.35
0100-0000-0-1166-10000-350100-043-00 $0.00 $11.55 $11.55
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0100-0000-0-1166-10000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $3.15 $3.15
0100-0000-0-1166-10000-360100-043-00 -$0.00 $63.00 $63.00
0100-0000-0-1166-10000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $10.50 $10.50
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-190020-043-00 $0.00 $158,304.32 $158,304.32
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-190020-045-00 $0.00 $81,167.06 $81,167.06
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $10,395.00 $10,395.00
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-330100-043-00 $0.00 $1,730.48 $1,730.48
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $1,755.96 $1,755.96
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-340100-043-00 $0.00 $21,572.59 $21,572.59
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-340100-045-00 $0.00 $11,093.04 $11,093.04
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-350100-043-00 $0.00 $604.67 $604.67
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $306.23 $306.23
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-360100-043-00 $0.00 $2,346.50 $2,346.50
0100-0000-0-1167-21000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $1,188.03 $1,188.03
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-220000-001-00 $0.00 $44,100.00 $44,100.00
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-320200-001-00 $0.00 $8,726.07 $8,726.07
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-330200-001-00 $0.00 $2,685.90 $2,685.90
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-340200-001-00 $0.00 $15,329.73 $15,329.73
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-350200-001-00 $0.00 $189.00 $189.00
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-360200-001-00 $0.00 $2,778.30 $2,778.30
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-430000-001-00 $0.00 $3,675.00 $3,675.00
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-440000-001-00 $0.00 $2,499.24 $2,499.24
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-530000-001-00 $0.00 $798.48 $798.48
0100-0000-0-1190-31400-580000-001-00 $0.00 $333.90 $333.90
0100-0000-0-3200-82000-550000-044-00 $0.00 $7,719.55 $7,719.55
0100-0000-0-3200-82000-580000-044-00 $0.00 $315.00 $315.00
0100-0000-0-3200-82000-580000-049-00 $0.00 $315.00 $315.00
0100-0000-0-3550-10000-560005-049-19 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0000-0-8100-50000-560000-042-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0000-0-8100-50000-560000-043-00 $0.00 $36,750.00 $36,750.00
0100-0000-0-8100-50000-580000-042-00 $0.00 $11,458.01 $11,458.01
0100-0000-0-8100-50000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $20,020.80 $20,020.80
0100-0000-0-8100-59000-580000-042-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-0-9003-39000-190020-045-00 $0.00 $3,386.88 $3,386.88
0100-0000-0-9003-39000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $493.50 $493.50
0100-0000-0-9003-39000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $74.21 $74.21
0100-0000-0-9003-39000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $16.94 $16.94
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-043-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-210060-042-12 $0.00 $21,347.37 $21,347.37
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-210060-043-13 $0.00 $23,745.96 $23,745.96
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-310100-042-00 $0.00 $2,788.80 $2,788.80
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $3,345.30 $3,345.30
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $3,859.57 $3,859.57
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0100-0332-0-1135-10000-330100-042-00 $0.00 $237.30 $237.30
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-330100-043-00 $0.00 $282.95 $282.95
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $358.87 $358.87
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-330200-042-12 $0.00 $1,584.50 $1,584.50
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-330200-043-13 $0.00 $1,816.54 $1,816.54
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-350100-042-00 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-350100-043-00 $0.00 $98.89 $98.89
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $116.40 $116.40
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-350200-042-12 $0.00 $106.76 $106.76
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-350200-043-13 $0.00 $118.74 $118.74
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-360100-042-00 $0.00 $323.40 $323.40
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-360100-043-00 $0.00 $383.57 $383.57
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $450.81 $450.81
0100-0332-0~1135-10000-360200-042-12 $0.00 $414.15 $414.15
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-440000-045-15 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-571020-042-12 $0.00 $787.50 $787.50
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-571020-043-13 $0.00 $30,917.25 $30,917.25
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-571020-044-14 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-571020-045-15 $0.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-042-12 $0.00 $17,329.76 $17,329.76
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-043-13 $0.00 $25,200.00 $25,200.00
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-580000-045-15 $0.00 $32,533.20 $32,533.20
0100-0332-0-1135-85000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $25,200.00 $25,200.00
0100-0332-0-1150-10000-110040-045-00 $0.00 $756.00 $756.00
0100-0332-0-1150-10000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $127.91 $127.91
0100-0332-0-1150-10000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $10.12 $10.12
0100-0332-0-1150-10000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $3.78 $3.78
0100-0332-0-1150-10000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $14.66 $14.66
0100-0332-0-1155-10000-571020-001-00 $0.00 $804.30 $804.30
0100-0332-0-1155-10000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $1,126.13 $1,126.13
0100-0332-0-1190-31400-430000-001-00 $0.00 $12,600.00 $12,600.00
0100-0332-0-1190-31400-440000-001-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0332-0-1190-31400-580000-001-00 $0.00 $1,470.00 $1,470.00
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-110000-001-00 $0.00 $93,610.65 $93,610.65
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-110010-001-00 $0.00 $46,878.30 $46,878.30
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-110040-001-00 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $18,144.15 $18,144.15
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $2,385.60 $2,385.60
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-340100-001-00 $0.00 $19,227.60 $19,227.60
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $776.39 $776.39
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $3,045.00 $3,045.00
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0100-0332-0-3300-10000-430000-042-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-430000-044-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-440000-042-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-440000-044-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-580000-042-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-0-3300-10000-580000-044-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-0-3800-10000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $73,500.00 $73,500.00
0100-0332-1-0000-72000-440000-001-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-240000-001-00 $0.00 $154,022.00 $154,022.00
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $33,779.45 $33,779.45
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $10,670.37 $10,670.37
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $27,300.00 $27,300.00
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $676.20 $676.20
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-320200-041-11 $0.00 $52,898.27 $52,898.27
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-220000-045-15 $0.00 $30,894.40 $30,894.40
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-571020-002-00 $0.00 $16,279.66 $16,279.66
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-580000-002-00 $0.00 $10,053.75 $10,053.75
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-590010-002-00 $0.00 $2,100.42 $2,100.42
0100-1100-0-1110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $1,661,291.47 $1,661,291.47
0100-1400-0-1110-10000-110000-041-00 $0.00 $6,771,364.00 $6,771,364.00
0100-2600-0-1110-10000-110000-001-00 $0.00 $931,825.00 $931,825.00
0100-2600-0-1110-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $458,958.00 $458,958.00
0100-3010-0-0000-27000-430000-044-14 $0.00 $563.06 $563.06
0100-3010-0-0000-27000-520000-041-11 $0.00 $2,489.51 $2,489.51
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-110030-042-12 $0.00 $504.00 $504.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-110040-041-00 $0.00 $1,587.60 $1,587.60
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-110040-041-11 $0.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-110040-042-12 $0.00 $28,525.35 $28,525.35
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-110040-043-13 $0.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-110040-045-00 $0.00 $88.20 $88.20
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-110040-045-15 $0.00 $19,425.00 $19,425.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-110040-047-17 $0.00 $2,929.50 $2,929.50
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-210030-041-11 $0.00 $31,500.00 $31,500.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-210030-043-13 $0.00 $8,263.50 $8,263.50
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-210030-047-17 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-310100-041-00 $0.00 $268.63 $268.63
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-310100-042-12 $0.00 $67.16 $67.16
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-310100-043-13 $0.00 $4,167.68 $4,167.68
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $1,671.60 $1,671.60
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-310100-045-15 $0.00 $2,886.14 $2,886.14
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-310100-047-17 $0.00 $393.75 $393.75
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-330100-041-00 $0.00 $20.64 $20.64
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-330100-042-12 $0.00 $12.62 $12.62
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-330100-043-13 $0.00 $630.00 $630.00
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0100-3010-0-1110-10000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $1.26 $1.26
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-330100-045-15 $0.00 $239.40 $239.40
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-350100-041-00 $0.00 $10.50 $10.50
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-350100-042-12 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-350100-043-13 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-350100-045-15 $0.00 $89.25 $89.25
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-360100-041-00 $0.00 $31.50 $31.50
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-360100-042-12 $0.00 $21.00 $21.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-360100-043-13 $0.00 $315.00 $315.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $291.90 $291.90
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-360100-045-15 $0.00 $330.75 $330.75
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-041-00 $0.00 $45,275.68 $45,275.68
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-041-11 $0.00 $15,400.35 $15,400.35
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-042-00 $0.00 $20,637.57 $20,637.57
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-042-12 $0.00 $7,350.00 $7,350.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-043-00 $0.00 $18,208.81 $18,208.81
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-043-13 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-044-14 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-045-00 $0.00 $41,580.57 $41,580.57
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-045-15 $0.00 $9,450.00 $9,450.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-047-00 $0.00 $20,126.55 $20,126.55
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-047-17 $0.00 $9,817.50 $9,817.50
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-420000-048-18 $0.00 $1,827.00 $1,827.00
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $2,721.93 $2,721.93
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $63,813.79 $63,813.79
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $15,311.10 $15,311.10
0100-3010-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $63,280.60 $63,280.60
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-360200-041-00 $0.00 $5,206.95 $5,206.95
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-360200-042-00 $0.00 $4,462.50 $4,462.50
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-360200-043-00 $0.00 $4,992.75 $4,992.75
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-360200-045-00 $0.00 $3,775.80 $3,775.80
0100-0000-0-9003-39000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $65.70 $65.70
0100-0000-7-0000-85000-580000-041-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-8-0000-85000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-045-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-047-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-640000-045-15 $0.00 $86,413.01 $86,413.01
0100-0332-0-0000-91000-743800-001-00 $0.00 $109,935.00 $109,935.00
0100-0332-0-0000-91000-743900-001-00 $0.00 $1,042,996.50 $1,042,996.50
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-110000-045-00 $0.00 $30,240.00 $30,240.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-110010-001-00 $0.00 $150,126.90 $150,126.90
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-110010-041-00 $0.00 $157.50 $157.50
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0100-0332-0-1110-10000-110030-001-00 $0.00 $7,585.20 $7,585.20
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-110030-045-15 $0.00 $12,887.28 $12,887.28
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-110040-001-00 $0.00 $44,342.55 $44,342.55
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-110040-041-00 $0.00 $4,098.15 $4,098.15
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-110040-041-11 $0.00 $18,674.41 $18,674.41
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-110040-044-14 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-210010-001-00 $0.00 $67,503.45 $67,503.45
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $4,725.00 $4,725.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-310100-041-00 $0.00 $1,671.60 $1,671.60
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-310100-041-11 $0.00 $2,460.15 $2,460.15
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-310100-044-14 $0.00 $157.50 $157.50
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $4,816.35 $4,816.35
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-310100-045-15 $0.00 $1,732.50 $1,732.50
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-320100-001-00 $0.00 $930.95 $930.95
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-320100-041-11 $0.00 $47.99 $47.99
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $1,605.38 $1,605.38
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $2,209.61 $2,209.61
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-330100-041-00 $0.00 $47.15 $47.15
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-330100-041-11 $0.00 $283.50 $283.50
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-330100-044-14 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $438.90 $438.90
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-330100-045-15 $0.00 $183.75 $183.75
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $4,817.72 $4,817.72
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-340100-045-00 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $1,350.30 $1,350.30
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-350100-041-00 $0.00 $16.25 $16.25
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-350100-041-11 $0.00 $93.45 $93.45
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-350100-044-14 $0.00 $10.50 $10.50
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $124.95 $124.95
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-350100-045-15 $0.00 $64.05 $64.05
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $330.71 $330.71
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $4,749.15 $4,749.15
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-360100-041-00 $0.00 $63.00 $63.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-360100-041-11 $0.00 $361.20 £361.20
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-360100-044-14 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $485.10 $485.10
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-360100-045-15 $0.00 $249.90 $249.90
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $1,311.74 $1,311.74
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $7,719.60 $7,719.60
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $782,250.00 $782,250.00
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-440000-001-00 $0.00 $182,700.00 $182,700.00
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-530000-001-00 $0.00 $3,255.00 $3,255.00
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-560000-001-00 $0.00 $23,473.57 $23,473.57
0100-0332-1-0000-77000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $542,001.46 $542,001.46
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0100-0332-1-1110-10000-110000-041-00 $0.00 $420,262.50 $420,262.50
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-110000-042-00 $0.00 $100,869.30 $100,869.30
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-110040-001-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-110040-042-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-110040-045-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-110040-045-15 $0.00 $10,240.02 $10,240.02
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-210000-041-00 $0.00 $3,337.11 $3,337.11
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-210000-041-11 $0.00 $211,177.33 $211,177.33
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-210000-042-12 $0.00 $41,188.35 $41,188.35
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-210000-047-17 $0.00 $40,916.40 $40,916.40
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $1,671.60 $1,671.60
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-310100-041-00 $0.00 $66,906.00 $66,906.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-310100-042-00 $0.00 $17,730.30 $17,730.30
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-310100-045-15 $0.00 $1,723.05 $1,723.05
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-320100-042-00 $0.00 $149.89 $149.89
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-320200-041-00 $0.00 $51.43 $51.43
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-320200-042-12 $0.00 $9,670.32 $9,670.32
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-320200-047-17 $0.00 $9,934.92 $9,934.92
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $1.26 $1.26
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-330100-041-00 $0.00 $6,094.20 $6,094.20
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-360200-041-11 $0.00 $4,096.05 $4,096.05
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-360200-042-12 $0.00 $799.05 $799.05
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-360200-047-17 $0.00 $792.75 $792.75
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-410000-001-00 $0.00 $126,000.00 $126,000.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $630.00 $630.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $28,825.21 $28,825.21
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-046-16 $0.00 $262.50 $262.50
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-530000-001-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $693,000.00 $693,000.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-041-00 $0.00 $7,350.00 $7,350.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-041-11 $0.00 $43,916.60 $43,916.60
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-042-00 $0.00 $4,725.00 $4,725.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-042-12 $0.00 $867.12 $867.12
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $11,550.00 $11,550.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-043-13 §0.00 $1,134.00 $1,134.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-044-00 $0.00 $797.48 $797.48
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-045-00 $0.00 $9,660.00 $9,660.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-580000-047-00 $0.00 $7.875.00 $7,875.00
0100-0332-1-1110-21300-110020-001-00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
0100-0332-1-1110-21300-110040-001-00 $0.00 $6,984.60 $6,984.60
0100-0332-1-1110-21300-310100-001-00 $0.00 $1,828.81 $1.828.81
0100-0332-1-1110-21300-330100-001-00 $0.00 $231.00 $231.00
0100-0332-1-1110-21300-350100-001-00 $0.00 $55.65 $55.65
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0100-0332-1-1110-21300-360100-001-00 $0.00 $441.00 $441.00
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-220000-041-11 $0.00 $30,034.20 $30,034.20
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-220000-042-12 $0.00 $4,286.10 $4,286.10
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-220000-043-13 $0.00 $40,630.80 $40,630.80
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-220000-047-17 $0.00 $44,146.20 $44,146.20
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-320200-041-11 $0.00 $7,662.87 $7,662.87
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-320200-042-12 $0.00 $887.25 $887.25
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-320200-043-13 $0.00 $7,564.25 $7,964.25
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-320200-047-17 $0.00 $10,457.12 $10,457.12
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-330200-041-11 $0.00 $2,297.40 $2,297.40
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-350200-043-00 $0.00 $178.50 $178.50
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-360200-041-00 $0.00 $1,316.70 $1,316.70
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-360200-043-00 $0.00 $1,356.60 $1,356.60
0100-0000-0-0000-39000-560000-001-00 $0.00 $2,835.00 $2,835.00
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $32,666.55 $32,666.55
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $10,760.48 $10,760.48
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $10,815.06 $10,815.06
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $588.00 $588.00
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $5,310.90 $5,310.90
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $31,500.00 $31,500.00
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-440000-001-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
0100-6000-0-0000-77000-530000-001-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-560000-001-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-560005-001-00 $0.00 $236.25 $236.25
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-571080-001-00 $0.00 $3,990.00 $3,990.00
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $69,167.86 $69,167.86
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-590010-001-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000-0-0000-77000-590010-007-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220000-001-00 $0.00 $48,763.05 $48,763.05
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220000-041-00 $0.00 $210,000.00 $210,000.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220000-042-00 $0.00 $199,857.00 $199,857.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220000-043-00 $0.00 $232,965.00 $232,995.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220000-045-00 $0.00 $165,900.00 $165,900.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220000-047-00 $0.00 $56,474.25 $56,474.25
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220010-041-00 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220010-045-00 $0.00 $24,150.00 $24,150.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220014-001-00 $0.00 $16,950.00 $19,950.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220014-042-00 $0.00 $9,660.00 $9,660.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220014-043-00 $0.00 $7,350.00 $7,350.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220014-047-00 $0.00 $2,520.00 $2,520.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-220020-042-00 $0.00 $9,450.00 $9,450.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $11,778.90 $11,778.90
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-320200-041-00 $0.00 $43,088.85 $43,088.85
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0100-0000-0-0000-82000-320200-042-00 $0.00 $36,914.85 $36,914.85
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-320200-043-00 $0.00 $41,316.45 $41,316.45
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-320200-045-00 $0.00 $31,236.45 $31,236.45
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-320200-047-00 $0.00 $12,989.55 $12,989.55
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $5,378.56 $5,378.56
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-330200-041-00 $0.00 $14,330.40 $14,330.40
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-330200-042-00 $0.00 $16,212.00 $16,212.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-330200-043-00 $0.00 $17,304.82 $17,304.82
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-330200-045-00 $0.00 $13,107.11 $13,107.11
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-330200-047-00 $0.00 $4,320.75 $4,320.75
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $12,813.80 $12,813.80
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-340200-041-00 $0.00 $68,646.04 $68,646.04
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-340200-042-00 $0.00 $46,687.18 $46,687.18
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-340200-043-00 $0.00 $61,184.24 $61,184.24
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-340200-045-00 $0.00 $38,144.63 $38,144.63
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-340200-047-00 $0.00 $9,969.63 $9,969.63
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $332.85 $332.85
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-350200-041-00 $0.00 $1,099.35 $1,099.35
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-350200-042-00 $0.00 $1,059.45 $1,059.45
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-350200-043-00 $0.00 $1,201.20 $1,201.20
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-350200-045-00 $0.00 $945.00 $945.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-350200-047-00 $0.00 $309.75 $309.75
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $4,412.10 $4,412.10
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350200-041-00 $0.00 $731.85 $731.85
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350200-042-00 $0.00 $421.05 $421.05
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350200-043-00 $0.00 $414.75 $414.75
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350200-045-00 $0.00 $228.42 $228.42
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-350200-047-00 $0.00 $530.25 $530.25
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360100-041-00 $0.00 $4,302.90 $4,302.90
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360100-042-00 $0.00 $4,380.60 $4,380.60
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360100-043-00 $0.00 $10,700.55 $10,700.55
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $4,380.60 $4,380.60
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360100-047-00 $0.00 $4,279.80 $4,279.80
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360200-041-00 $0.00 $3,162.60 $3,162.60
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360200-042-00 $0.00 $2,997.75 $2,997.75
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360200-043-00 $0.00 $1,788.15 $1,788.15
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360200-045-00 $0.00 $1,795.50 $1,795.50
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-360200-047-00 $0.00 $3,888.15 $3,888.15
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000~0-0000-27000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $8,925.00 $8,925.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $13,650.00 $13,650.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-044-14 $0.00 $1,312.50 $1,312.50
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $11,550.00 $11,550.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
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0100-0000-0-0000-27000-440000-042-12 $0.00 $17,850.00 $17,850.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $1,575.00 $1,575.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-520000-043-13 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-520000-047-17 $0.00 $945.00 $945.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-530000-043-13 $0.00 $2,488.50 $2,488.50
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-560000-041-11 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-571080-041-11 $0.00 $1,365.00 $1,365.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-571080-042-12 $0.00 $1,837.50 $1,837.50
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-571080-043-13 $0.00 $617.09 $617.09
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-571080-047-17 $0.00 $210.00 $210.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-580000-043-13 $0.00 $1,260.00 $1,260.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-590030-001-00 $0.00 $2,819.25 $2,819.25
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-590030-041-11 $0.00 $630.00 $630.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-590030-042-12 $0.00 $420.00 $420.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-590030-043-13 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-590030-045-15 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000-0-0000-27000-590030-047-17 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00
0100-0000-0-0000-31100-120000-043-00 $0.00 $103,937.40 $103,937.40
0100-0000-0-0000-31100-310100-043-00 $0.00 $16,546.95 $16,546.95
0100-0000-0-0000-31100-330100-043-00 $0.00 $1,506.75 $1,506.75
0100-0000-0-0000-31100-340100-043-00 $0.00 $12,375.59 $12,375.59
0100-0000-0-0000-31100-350100-043-00 $0.00 $446.25 $446.25
0100-0000-0-0000-31100-360100-043-00 $0.00 $2,889.60 $2,889.60
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-240000-041-00 $0.00 $1,890.00 $1,890.00
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-240000-043-00 $0.00 $48,801.90 $48,801.90
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-320200-041-00 $0.00 $402.84 $402.84
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-320200-043-00 $0.00 $11,224.50 $11,224.50
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-330200-041-00 $0.00 $148.07 $148.07
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-330200-043-00 $0.00 $3,732.75 $3,732.75
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-340200-043-00 $60.00 $14,574.74 $14,574.74
0100-0000-0-0000-31300-350200-041-00 $0.00 $24.15 $24.15
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-130000-001-00 $0.00 $214,854.15 $214,854.15
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-360200-047-00 $0.00 $1,569.75 $1,569.75
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-044-14 $0.00 $14,040.85 $14,040.85
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $23,003.90 $23,003.90
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-046-16 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $22,761.27 $22,761.27
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-440000-041-11 $0.00 $11,550.00 $11,550.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-440000-042-12 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-440000-043-13 $0.00 $6,615.00 $6,615.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-440000-045-15 $0.00 $27,300.00 $27,300.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-440000-047-17 $0.00 $8,505.00 $8,505.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-520000-041-11 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
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0100-0332-0-1110-10000-520000-043-13 $0.00 $1,680.00 $1,680.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-530000-041-11 $0.00 $5,775.00 $5,775.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-041-11 $0.00 $6,357.98 $6,357.98
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-042-12 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-043-13 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-044-14 $0.00 $210.00 $210.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-045-15 $0.00 $1,807.84 $1,807.84
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-560005-047-17 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-571020-041-11 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-571020-045-15 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-571080-045-15 $0.00 $262.50 $262.50
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-571080-047-17 $0.00 $157.50 $157.50
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-042-12 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-043-13 $0.00 $54,489.75 $54,489.75
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-044-14 $0.00 $9,165.45 $9,165.45
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-045-15 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-580000-047-17 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0332-0-1110-21000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $140.70 $140.70
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-240000-043-00 $0.00 $1,575.00 $1,575.00
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-240000-043-13 $0.00 $39,032.74 $39,032.74
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-240000-045-00 $0.00 $2,671.19 $2,671.19
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-240000-045-15 $0.00 $90,712.51 $90,712.51
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-320200-043-13 $0.00 $8,916.62 $8,916.62
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-320200-045-00 $0.00 $495.60 $495.60
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-320200-045-15 $0.00 $20,281.00 $20,281.00
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-330200-043-00 £0.00 $285.60 $285.60
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-330200-043-13 $0.00 $2,941.58 $2,941.58
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-330200-045-00 $0.00 $452.55 $452.55
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-330200-045-15 $0.00 $6,668.67 $6,668.67
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-340200-043-13 $0.00 $9,872.10 $9,872.10
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-340200-045-15 £0.00 $23,245.95 $23,245.95
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-350200-043-00 $0.00 $18.90 $18.90
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-350200-043-13 $0.00 $195.16 $195.16
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-350200-045-00 $0.00 $30.92 $30.92
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-350200-045-15 $0.00 $453.59 $453.59
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-360200-043-00 $0.00 $72.45 $72.45
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-360200-043-13 $0.00 $757.22 $757.22
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-360200-045-00 £0.00 $1159.70 $119.70
0100-0332-0-1110-21001-360200-045-15 $0.00 $1,759.80 $1,759.80
0100-0332-0-1110-21300-110040-001-00 $0.00 $22,001.28 $22,001.28
0100-0332-0-1110-21300-310100-001-00 $0.00 $1,944.60 $1,944.60
0100-0332-0-1110-21300-330100-001-00 $0.00 $189.19 $189.19
0100-0332-0-1110-21300-350100-001-00 $0.00 $68.25 $68.25
0100-0332-0-1110-21300-360100-001-00 $0.00 $291.90 $291.90
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0100-0332-0-1110-21300-571020-001-00 $0.00 $141.75 $141.75
0100-0332-0-1110-24200-220000-001-00 $0.00 $68,739.13 $68,739.13
0100-0332-0-1110-24200-320200-001-00 $0.00 $14,977.26 $14,977.26
0100-0332-0-1110-24200-330200-001-00 $0.00 $5,258.53 $5,258.53
0100-0332-0-1110-24200-340200-001-00 $0.00 $18,305.60 $18,305.60
0100-0332-0-1110-24200-350200-001-00 $0.00 $315.18 $315.18
0100-0332-0-1110-24200-360200-001-00 $0.00 $5,551.35 $5,551.35
0100-0332-0-1110-24950-430000-041-11 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0332-0-1110-27000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
0100-0332-0-1110-49000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $36,750.00 $36,750.00
0100-0332-0-1110-82000-430000-041-00 $0.00 $269.85 $269.85
0100-0332-0-1133-10000-110000-045-00 $0.00 $10.50 $10.50
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-110020-042-00 $0.00 $16,183.10 $16,183.10
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-110020-043-00 $0.00 $19,771.50 $19,771.50
0100-0332-0-1135-10000-110020-045-00 $0.00 $23,236.25 $23,236.25
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-330100-042-00 $0.00 $1.462.65 $1,462.65
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-330100-045-15 $0.00 $144.90 $144.90
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-330200-041-00 $0.00 $301.35 $301.35
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-330200-041-11 $0.00 $16,123.80 $16,123.80
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-330200-042-12 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-330200-047-17 $0.00 $3,130.05 $3,130.05
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-340100-041-00 $0.00 $74,149.95 $74,149.95
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-340100-042-00 $0.00 $15,632.40 $15,632.40
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-340200-041-11 $0.00 $8,041.57 $8,041.57
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-340200-042-12 $0.00 $106.05 $106.05
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-340200-047-17 $0.00 $106.05 $106.05
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-350100-041-00 $0.00 $1,785.00 $1,785.00
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-350100-042-00 $0.00 $486.15 $486.15
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-350100-045-15 $0.00 $50.40 $50.40
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-350200-041-00 $0.00 $20.03 $20.03
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-350200-041-11 $0.00 $1,055.25 $1,055.25
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-350200-042-12 $0.00 $205.80 $205.80
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-350200-047-17 $0.00 $203.70 $203.70
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $291.90 $291.90
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-360100-041-00 $0.00 $9,163.14 $9,163.14
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-360100-042-00 $0.00 $3,095.40 $3,095.40
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-360100-045-15 $0.00 £198.45 $198.45
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-360200-041-00 $0.00 $76.65 $76.65
0100-0332-1-1110-10000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $7,350.00 $7,350.00
0100-0332-1-1139-31100-360100-043-00 $0.00 $2,268.00 $2,268.00
0100-0332-1-1139-31100-580000-043-00 $0.00 $56,700.00 $56,700.00
0100-0332-1-1155-10000-110000-001-00 $0.00 $99,200.93 $99,200.93
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0100-0332-1-1155-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $16,784.80 $16,784.80
0100-0332-1-1155-10000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $2,594.55 $2,594.55
0100-0332-1-1155-10000-340100-001-00 $0.00 $17,237.85 $17,237.85
0100-0332-1-1155-10000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $378.00 $378.00
0100-0332-1-1155-10000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $1,924.50 $1,924.50
0100-0332-1-1155-10000-571080-001-00 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00
0100-0332-1-1155-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-1-~3200-10000-210000-044-00 $0.00 $26,183.85 $26,183.85
0100-0332-1-3200-10000-320200-044-00 $0.00 $6,021.75 $6,021.75
0100-0332-1-3200-10000-330200-044-00 $0.00 $2,002.35 $2,002.35
0100-0332-1-3200-10000-340200-044-00 $0.00 $53.36 $53.36
0100-0332-1-3200-10000-350200-044-00 $0.00 $122.85 $122.85
0100-0332-1-3200-10000-360200-044-00 $0.00 $727.65 $727.65
0100-0332-1-7110-10000-580000-047-17 $0.00 $9,450.00 $9,450.00
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-130000-043-00 $0.00 $95,142.83 $95,142.83
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-240000-044-00 $0.00 $37,594.45 $37,594.45
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-310100-043-00 $0.00 $16,098.20 $16,098.20
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-320200-044-00 $0.00 $7,081.20 $7,081.20
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-330100-043-00 $0.00 $2,153.55 $2,153.55
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-330200-044-00 $0.00 $2,355.15 $2,355.15
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-340100-043-00 $0.00 $6,015.47 $6,015.47
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-340200-044-00 $0.00 $14,574.74 $14,574.74
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-350100-043-00 $0.00 $570.91 $570.91
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-350200-044-00 $0.00 $170.28 $170.28
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-360100-043-00 $0.00 $1,845.77 $1,845.77
0100-0332-2-0000-27000-360200-044-00 $0.00 $855.75 $855.75
0100-0332-2-0000-31400-580000-001-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-220000-041-00 $0.00 $24,915.45 $24.915.45
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-220000-042-00 $0.00 $24,770.55 $24,770.55
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-220000-043-00 $0.00 $23,935.80 $23,935.80
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-220000-045-00 $0.00 $24,770.55 $24,770.55
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-220000-047-00 $0.00 $67,172.64 $67,172.64
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-320200-041-00 $0.00 $5,730.90 $5,730.90
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-320200-042-00 $0.00 $5,697.30 $5,697.30
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-320200-043-00 $0.00 $5,505.15 $5,505.15
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-320200-045-00 $0.00 $5,697.30 $5,697.30
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-320200-047-00 $0.00 $12,697.80 $12,697.80
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-330200-041-00 $0.00 $1,906.80 $1,906.80
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-330200-042-00 $0.00 $1,895.25 $1,895.25
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-330200-043-00 $0.00 $1,830.15 $1,830.15
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-330200-045-00 $0.00 $1,895.25 $1,895.25
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-330200-047-00 $0.00 $4,356.65 $4,356.65
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-340200-041-00 $0.00 $3,921.75 $3,921.75
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-340200-042-00 $0.00 $3,921.75 $3,921.75
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0100-0332-2-0000-81100-340200-043-00 $0.00 $3,922.61 $3,922.61
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-340200-045-00 $0.00 $3,921.75 $3,921.75
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-340200-047-00 $0.00 $13,916.91 $13,916.91
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-350200-041-00 $0.00 $112.35 $112.35
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-350200-042-00 $0.00 $94.50 $94.50
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-350200-043-00 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-350200-045-00 $0.00 $112.35 $112.35
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-350200-047-00 $0.00 $279.30 $279.30
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-360200-041-00 $0.00 $693.00 $693.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-430000-002-00 $0.00 $18,659.30 $18,659.30
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $2,205.00 $2,205.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $14,175.00 $14,175.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-440000-043-13 $0.00 $472.50 $472.50
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-001-00 $0.00 $34,650.00 $34,650.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-002-00 $0.00 $4,515.00 $4,515.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-003-00 $0.00 $2,889.38 $2,889.38
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 $0.00 $194,250.00 $194,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-042-00 $0.00 §105,000.00 $105,000.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 $0.00 $304,500.00 $304,500.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-045-00 $0.00 $131,250.00 $131,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-550000-047-00 $0.00 $120,750.00 $120,750.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-560000-042-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1.050.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-560000-045-00 $0.00 $2,415.00 $2,415.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-571080-001-00 $0.00 $115.50 $115.50
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-571080-002-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-571080-041-11 $0.00 $315.00 $315.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-571080-043-13 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-571080-045-15 $0.00 $168.00 $168.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-571080-047-17 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $10,457.86 $10,457.86
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-002-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-005-00 $0.00 $1,727.30 $1,727.30
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-041-00 $0.00 $17,158.46 $17,158.46
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-042-00 $0.00 $20,950.09 $20,950.09
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $10,294.44 $10,294.44
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-045-00 $0.00 $11,471.33 $11,471.33
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-580000-047-00 $0.00 $4,436.63 $4,436.63
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-001-00 $0.00 $13,180.59 $13,180.59
0100-0000-0-0000-82000-590010-005-00 $0.00 $537.47 $537.47
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-220000-005-00 $0.00 $226,797.25 $226,797.25
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-220006-005-00 $0.00 $630.00 $630.00
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0100-0000-0-0000-82001-320200-005-00 $0.00 $66,306.45 $66,306.45
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-330200-005-00 $0.00 $22,055.25 $22,055.25
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-340200-005-00 $0.00 $59,564.67 $59,564.67
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-350200-005-00 $0.00 $1,062.60 $1,062.60
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-360200-005-00 $0.00 $8,014.65 $8,014.65
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-005-00 $0.00 $30,450.00 $30,450.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-042-12 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-043-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-320200-045-15 $0.00 $7,384.05 $7,384.05
0100-0332-3-1110-21000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $21,786.14 $21,786.14
0100-0332-3-1110-21000-320100-001-00 $0.00 $9,141.30 $9,141.30
0100-0332-3-1110-21000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $4,436.25 $4,436.25
0100-0332-3-1110-21000-340100-001-00 $0.00 $21,092.40 $21,092.40
0100-0332-3-1110-21000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $680.40 $680.40
0100-0332-3-1110-21000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $3,298.49 $3,298.49
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-110018-001-00 $0.00 $31,496.85 $31,496.85
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-130000-001-00 $0.00 $241,849.65 $241,849.65
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-240000-001-00 $0.00 $94,500.00 $94,500.00
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-310100-001-00 $0.00 $45,325.35 $45,325.35
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-320200-001-00 $0.00 $21,634.20 $21,634.20
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-330100-001-00 $0.00 $3,811.05 $3,811.05
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-330200-001-00 $0.00 $6,958.35 $6,958.35
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-340100-001-00 $0.00 $17,725.12 $17,725.12
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-340200-001-00 $0.00 $15,379.35 $15,379.35
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-350100-001-00 $0.00 $1,338.75 $1,338.75
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-350200-001-00 $0.00 $472.50 $472.50
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-360100-001-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0332-3-1110-21001-360200-001-00 $0.00 $1,832.25 $1,832.25
0100-0332-3-1110-21400-580000-001-00 $0.00 $36.75 $36.75
0100-0332-3-1152-21300-580000-043-00 $0.00 $31,500.00 $31,500.00
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-110020-045-00 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-210060-043-00 $0.00 $9,996.00 $9,996.00
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-310100-045-00 $0.00 $420.00 $420.00
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-330100-045-00 $0.00 $42.00 $42.00
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-330200-043-00 $0.00 $465.15 $465.15
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-350100-042-00 $0.00 $26.59 $26.59
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-350100-045-00 $0.00 $15.75 $15.75
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-350200-042-00 $0.00 $30.45 $30.45
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-350200-043-00 $0.00 $30.45 $30.45
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-360100-045-00 $0.00 $63.00 $63.00
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-360200-043-00 $0.00 $117.60 $117.60
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-440000-045-15 $0.00 $1,574.32 $1,574.32
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-571020-042-12 $0.00 $437.85 $437.85

116


http:1,574.32
http:5,250.00
http:9,996.00
http:3,150.00
http:31,500.00
http:1,832.25
http:5,250.00
http:1,338.75
http:15,379.35
http:17,725.12
http:6,958.35
http:3,81l.05
http:21,634.20
http:45,325.35
http:94,500.00
http:241,849.65
http:31,496.85
http:3,298.49
http:21,092.40
http:4,436.25
http:9,141.30
http:21,786.14
http:7,384.05
http:1,050.00
http:5,250.00
http:30,450.00
http:8,014.65
http:1,062.60
http:59,564.67
http:22,055.25
http:66,306.45
http:1,574.32
http:5,250.00
http:9,996.00
http:3,150.00
http:31,500.00
http:1,832.25
http:5,250.00
http:1,338.75
http:15,379.35
http:17,725.12
http:6,958.35
http:3,811.05
http:21,634.20
http:45,325.35
http:94,500.00
http:241,849.65
http:31,496.85
http:3,298.49
http:21,092.40
http:4,436.25
http:9,141.30
http:21,786.14
http:7,384.05
http:1,050.00
http:5,250.00
http:30,450.00
http:8,014.65
http:1,062.60
http:59,564.67
http:22,055.25
http:66,306.45

45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 0100 General Fund
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0100-0332-4-1135-10000-571020-043-13 $0.00 $2,304.23 $2,304.23
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-571020-045-15 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
0100-0332-4-1135-10000-580000-043-13 $0.00 $73,500.00 $73,500.00
0100-0332-4-4110-27000-130000-001-00 $0.00 $179,741.75 $179,741.75
0100-0332-4-4110-27000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $30,412.26 $30,412.26
0100-0332-4-4110-27000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $4,447.80 $4,447.80
0100-0332-4-4110-27000-340100-001-00 $0.00 $7,519.43 $7,519.43
0100-0332-4-4110-27000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $726.60 $726.60
0100-0332-4-4110-27000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $3,486.99 $3,486.99
0100-0332-8-1167-10000-430000-042-00 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-220001-002-00 $0.00 $94,658.82 $94,658.82
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-220002-002-00 $0.00 $105,680.80 $105,680.80
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-220003-002-00 $0.00 $1,520.40 $1,520.40
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-220031-002-00 $0.00 $705.60 $705.60
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-320200-002-00 $0.00 $45,286.48 $45,286.48
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-330200-002-00 $0.00 $14,051.25 $14,051.25
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-340200-002-00 $0.00 $34,823.41 $34,823.41
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-350200-002-00 $0.00 $1,246.35 $1,246.35
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-360200-002-00 $0.00 $3,922.59 $3,922.59
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-430000-002-00 $0.00 $7,691.25 $7,691.25
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-430010-002-00 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-430050-002-00 $0.00 $5,985.00 $5,985.00
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-440000-002-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-520000-002-00 $0.00 $787.50 $787.50
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-545000-002-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0333-0-0000-36000-560000-002-00 $0.00 $12,751.91 $12,751.91
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-360200-043-13 $0.00 $281.40 $281.40
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-360200-045-00 $0.00 $3,249.75 $3,249.75
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-360200-047-00 $0.00 $2,271.66 $2,271.66
0100-0332-2-1110-49000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $7,875.00 $7.875.00
0100-0332-2-1190-31100-120000-045-00 $0.00 $93,167.55 $93,167.55
0100-0332-2-1190-31100-310100-045-00 $0.00 $14,832.30 $14,832.30
0100-0332-2-1190-31100-330100-045-00 $0.00 $1,351.35 $1,351.35
0100-0332-2-1190-31100-340100-045-00 $0.00 $11,653.95 $11,653.95
0100-0332-2-1190-31100-350100-045-00 $0.00 $396.34 $396.34
0100-0332-2-1190-31100-360100-045-00 $0.00 $2,038.30 $2,038.30
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-120000-001-00 $0.00 $9,717.96 $9,717.96
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-220000-001-00 $0.00 $173,068.56 $173,068.56
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-290000-001-00 $0.00 $2,018.84 $2,018.84
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-310100-001-00 $0.00 $1,644.28 $1,644.28
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-320200-001-00 $0.00 $33,667.31 $33,667.31
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-330100-001-00 $0.00 $1,491.00 $1.491.00
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-330200-001-00 $0.00 $5,881.11 $9,881.11
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-340100-001-00 $0.00 $6,249.60 $6,249.60
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0100-0332-2-1190-31400-340200-001-00 $0.00 $58,369.17 $58,369.17
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-350100-001-00 $0.00 $51.45 $51.45
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-350200-001-00 $0.00 $792.72 $792.72
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-360100-001-00 $0.00 $188.54 $188.54
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-360200-001-00 $0.00 $2,881.20 $2,881.20
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-430000-001-00 $0.00 $7,564.41 $7,564.41
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-520000-001-00 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0332-2-1190-31400-590010-001-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-110000-044-00 $0.00 $73,772.75 $73,772.75
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-110010-044-00 $0.00 $1,354.50 $1,354.50
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-310100-044-00 $0.00 $12,711.53 $12,711.53
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-330100-044-00 $0.00 $2,987.25 $2,987.25
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-340100-044-00 $0.00 $13,025.25 $13,025.25
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-350100-044-00 $0.00 $331.80 $331.80
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-360100-044-00 $0.00 $1,457.48 $1,457.48
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-430000-044-00 $0.00 $9,975.00 $9,975.00
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-440000-044-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0332-2-3200-10000-530000-044-14 $0.00 $2,205.00 $2,205.00
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-220000-044-00 $0.00 $10,892.36 $10,892.36
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-320200-044-00 $0.00 $4,054.05 $4,054.05
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-330200-044-00 $0.00 $1,348.20 $1,348.20
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-340200-044-00 $0.00 $2,353.61 $2,353.61
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-350200-044-00 $0.00 $47.25 $47.25
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-360200-044-00 $0.00 $490.35 $490.35
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-550000-044-00 $0.00 $16,800.00 $16,800.00
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-560000-044-14 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-560005-044-14 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0332-2-3200-82000-580000-044-14 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0332-2-3550-10000-110000-049-00 $0.00 $70,432.95 $70,432.95
0100-0332-2-3550-10000-310100-049-00 $0.00 $11,212.95 $11,212.95
0100-0332-2-3550-10000-330100-049-00 $0.00 $1,021.65 $1,021.65
0100-0332-2-3550-10000-340100-049-00 $0.00 $15,624.00 $15,624.00
0100-0332-2-3550-10000-350100-049-00 $0.00 $283.50 $283.50
0100-0332-2-3550-10000-360100-049-00 $0.00 $1,453.66 $1,453.66
0100-0332-2-3550-10000-430000-049-19 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0332-2-3550-10000-440000-049-19 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0332-2-3550-10000-560005-049-19 $0.00 $16.80 $16.80
0100-0332-3-0000-82000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $2,661.06 $2,661.06
0100-0332-3-0000-82000-430000-044-14 $0.00 $682.50 $682.50
0100-0332-3-0000-82000-560000-044-14 $0.00 $420.00 $420.00
0100-0332-3-1110-10000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $1,340.31 $1,340.31
0100-0332-3-1110-10000-440000-045-15 $0.00 $3,675.00 $3.675.00
0100-0332-3-1110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $78,750.00 $78,750.00
0100-0332-3-1110-21000-190000-001-00 $0.00 $110,369.70 $110,369.70
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0100-0332-3-1110-21000-190020-001-00 $0.00 $46,082.88 $46,082.88
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-360200-042-00 $0.00 $688.80 $688.80
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-360200-043-00 $0.00 $665.70 $665.70
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-360200-045-00 $0.00 $688.80 $688.80
0100-0332-2-0000-81100-360200-047-00 $0.00 $1,122.32 $1,122.32
0100-0332-2-0000-82000-580000-047-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-2-0000-85000-620000-045-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0332-2-0000-91000-743800-001-00 $0.00 $16,553.25 $16,553.25
0100-0332-2-0000-91000-743900-001-00 $0.00 $165,532.50 $165,532.50
0100-0332-2-1110-10000-440000-045-00 $0.00 $11,550.00 $11,550.00
0100-0332-2-1110-10000-440010-041-00 $0.00 $35,028.07 $35,028.07
0100-0332-2-1110-10000-440010-042-00 $0.00 $7,114.55 $7,114.55
0100-0332-2-1110-10000-440010-043-00 $0.00 $17,027.83 $17,027.83
0100-0332-2-1110-10000-440010-044-00 $0.00 $888.78 $888.78
0100-0332-2-1110-10000-440010-045-00 $0.00 $105,000.00 $105,000.00
0100-0332-2-1110-10000-440010-047-00 $0.00 $12,005.79 $12,005.79
0100-0332-2-1110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $28,875.00 $28,875.00
0100-0332-2-1110-10000-580000-045-00 $0.00 $1,575.00 $1,575.00
0100-0332-2-1110-21001-130000-001-00 $0.00 $59,693.32 $59,693.32
0100-0332-2-1110-21001-320100-001-00 $0.00 $10,807.65 $10,807.65
0100-0332-2-1110-21001-330100-001-00 $0.00 $3,120.60 $3,120.60
0100-0332-2-1110-21001-340100-001-00 $0.00 $2,528.40 $2,528.40
0100-0332-2-1110-21001-350100-001-00 $0.00 $240.45 $240.45
0100-0332-2-1110-21001-360100-001-00 $0.00 $1,158.02 $1,158.02
0100-0332-2-1110-31200-190020-001-00 $0.00 $78,750.00 $78,750.00
0100-0332-2-1110-31200-310100-001-00 $0.00 $18,539.85 $18,539.85
0100-0332-2-1110-31200-330100-001-00 $0.00 $1,689.45 $1,689.45
0100-0332-2-1110-31200-340100-001-00 $0.00 $14,567.70 $14,567.70
0100-0332-2-1110-31200-350100-001-00 $0.00 $353.85 $353.85
0100-0332-2-1110-31200-360100-001-00 $0.00 $1,821.10 $1,821.10
0100-0332-2-1110-31400-430000-001-00 $0.00 $9,484.51 $9,484.51
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-290000-041-00 $0.00 $74,253.73 $74,253.73
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-290000-042-00 $0.00 $101,404.32 $101,404.32
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-290000-043-00 $0.00 $76,371.60 $76,371.60
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-290000-043-13 $0.00 $22,351.06 $22,351.06
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-290000-045-00 $0.00 $165,653.17 $165,653.17
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-290000-047-00 $0.00 $133,932.31 $133,932.31
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-320200-041-00 $0.00 $12,068.70 $12,068.70
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-320200-042-00 $0.00 $12,896.10 $12,896.10
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-320200-043-00 $0.00 $12,142.84 $12,142.84
0100-0332-2-1110-35000-320200-043-13 $0.00 $3,327.45 $3,327.45
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-320200-045-00 $0.00 $26,897.85 $26,897.85
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-320200-047-00 $0.00 $15,296.19 $15,296.19
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-330200-041-00 $0.00 $4,921.57 $4,921.57
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Fund: 0100 General Fund

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-330200-042-00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-330200-043-00 $0.00 $4,607.40 $4,607.40
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-330200-043-13 $0.00 $1,110.90 $1,110.90
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-330200-045-00 $0.00 $11,062.30 $11,062.30
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-330200-047-00 $0.00 $7,464.49 $7,464.49
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-340200-041-00 $0.00 $2,139.90 $2,139.90
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-340200-042-00 $0.00 $253.05 $253.05
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-340200-043-00 $0.00 $172.20 $172.20
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-340200-043-13 $0.00 $5,009.55 $5,009.55
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-340200-045-00 $0.00 $15,243.90 $15,243.90
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-340200-047-00 $0.00 $18,475.38 $18,475.38
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-350200-041-00 $0.00 $309.75 $309.75
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-350200-042-00 $0.00 $454.29 $454.29
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-350200-043-00 $0.00 $300.30 $300.30
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-350200-043-13 $0.00 $72.45 $72.45
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-350200-045-00 $0.00 $721.35 $721.35
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-350200-047-00 $0.00 $544.95 $544.95
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-360200-041-00 $0.00 $1,459.50 $1,459.50
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-360200-042-00 $0.00 $1,559.25 $1,559.25
0100-0332-2-1110-39000-360200-043-00 $0.00 $1,121.80 $1,121.80
0100-0000-0-0000-85000-580000-045-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-91000-580008-001-00 $0.00 $5,670.00 $5,670.00
0100-0000-0-0000-91000-743800-001-00 $0.00 $84,945.00 $84,945.00
0100-0000-0-0000-91000-743900-001-00 $0.00 $111,300.00 $111,300.00
0100-0000-0-0000-92000-714200-000-00 $0.00 $22,151.85 $22,151.85
0100-0000-0-0000-92000-714210-000-00 $0.00 $148,541.40 $148,541.40
0100-0000-0-0000-93000-761900-001-00 $0.00 $2,399,114.66 $2,399,114.66
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110000-004-00 $0.00 $2,100,398.79 $2,100,398.79
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110010-041-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110010-042-00 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110010-043-00 $0.00 $94,500.00 $94,500.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110010-045-00 $0.00 $12,600.00 $12,600.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110010-047-00 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110020-041-00 $0.00 $105,000.00 $105,000.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110020-042-00 $0.00 $12,600.00 $12,600.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110020-043-00 $0.00 $7,350.00 $7,350.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110020-045-00 $0.00 $17,850.00 $17,850.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110020-047-00 $0.00 $12,371.10 $12,371.10
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110030-042-00 $0.00 $541.80 $541.80
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110030-043-13 $0.00 $31,605.64 $31,605.64
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110030-045-00 $0.00 $420.00 $420.00
0100-0000-0-1110-10000-110030-045-15 $0.00 $13,650.00 $13,650.00
0100-0003-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
0100-0003-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
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Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18
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FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
0100-0003-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
0100-0003-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
0100-0003-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
0100-0003-0-3200-10000-430000-044-14 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-044-14 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-045-15 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
0100-0038-0-1110-10000-430000-047-17 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
0100-0047-0-0000-31400-240000-001-00 $0.00 $33,818.40 $33,818.40
0100-0047-0-0000-31400-320200-001-00 $0.00 $7,778.40 $7,778.40
0100-0047-0-0000-31400-330200-001-00 $0.00 $2,588.25 $2,588.25
0100-0047-0-0000-31400-340200-001-00 $0.00 $8,589.72 $8,589.72
0100-0047-0-0000-31400-350200-001-00 $0.00 $170.10 $170.10
0100-0047-0-0000-31400-360200-001-00 $0.00 $939.75 $939.75
0100-0097-0-0000-76004-430000-001-00 $0.00 $27,496.74 $27,496.74
0100-0332-0-0000-21400-520000-001-00 $0.00 $840.00 $840.00
0100-0332-0-0000-27000-240010-001-00 $0.00 $30,451.07 $30,451.07
0100-0332-0-0000-27000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $538.63 $538.63
0100-0332-0-0000-27000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $2,103.82 $2,103.82
0100-0332-0-0000-27000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $152.23 $152.23
0100-0332-0-0000-27000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $590.74 $590.74
0100-0332-0-0000-27000-520000-043-13 $0.00 $840.00 $840.00
0100-0332-0-0000-27000-520000-045-15 $0.00 $448.20 $448.20
0100-0332-0-0000-27000-560005-041-11 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
0100-0332-0-0000-27000-560005-043-13 $0.00 $236.97 $236.97
0100-0332-0-0000-72000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $2,310.00 $2,310.00
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-220014-001-00 $0.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-220020-001-00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $559.69 $559.69
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $4,964.51 $4,964.51
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $331.21 $331.21
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $1,285.24 $1,285.24
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-041-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-0-0000-82000-430000-042-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-041-11 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-042-00 $0.00 $18,027.85 $18,027.85
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-042-12 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
0100-0332-0-1110-10000-430000-043-13 $0.00 $45,915.82 $45,915.82
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-330200-042-12 $0.00 $327.60 $327.60
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-330200-043-13 $0.00 $3,108.00 $3,108.00
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-330200-045-15 $0.00 $2,480.18 $2,480.18
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FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-330200-047-17 $0.00 $2,904.30 $2,904.30
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-340200-041-11 $0.00 $8,751.71 $8,751.71
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-340200-042-12 $0.00 $6,275.85 $6,275.85
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-340200-043-13 $0.00 $15,690.15 $15,690.15
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-340200-045-15 $0.00 $7,495.74 $7,495.74
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-340200-047-17 $0.00 $10,410.75 $10,410.75
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-350200-041-11 $0.00 $149.10 $149.10
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-350200-042-12 $0.00 $21.44 $21.44
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-350200-043-13 $0.00 $202.65 $202.65
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-350200-045-15 $0.00 $162.15 $162.15
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-350200-047-17 $0.00 $264.81 $264.81
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-360200-041-11 $0.00 $581.70 $£581.70
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-360200-042-12 $0.00 $82.95 $82.95
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-360200-043-00 $0.00 $1,167.60 $1,167.60
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-360200-043-13 $0.00 $787.50 $787.50
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-360200-045-15 $0.00 $628.98 $628.98
0100-0332-1-1110-24200-360200-047-17 $0.00 $1,027.05 $1,027.05
0100-0332-1-1110-31600-430020-043-13 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0332-1-1110-39000-290000-001-00 $0.00 $15,288.42 $15,288.42
0100-0332-1-1110-39000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $1,942.50 $1,942.50
0100-0332-1-1110-39000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $1,188.37 $1,188.37
0100-0332-1-1110-39000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $46.75 $46.75
0100-0332-1-1110-39000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $77.63 $77.63
0100-0332-1-1110-39000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $301.39 $301.39
0100-0332-1-1133-10000-650000-043-00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
0100-0332-1-1139-31100-120000-043-00 $0.00 $81,612.30 $81,612.30
0100-0332-1-1139-31100-310100-043-00 $0.00 $6,281.31 $6,281.31
0100-0332-1-1139-31100-320100-043-00 $0.00 $3,307.50 $3,307.50
0100-0332-1-1139-31100-330100-043-00 $0.00 $3,283.35 $3,283.35
0100-0332-1-1139-31100-340100-043-00 $0.00 $11,849.25 $11,849.25
0100-0332-1-1139-31100-350100-043-00 $0.00 $295.05 $295.05
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-240000-001-00 $0.00 $128,886.45 $128,886.45
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $34,204.80 $34,204.80
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $29,643.60 $29,643.60
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $3,115.35 $3,115.35
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $9,859.50 $9,859.50
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-340100-001-00 $0.00 $18,305.60 $18,305.60
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $21,298.62 $21,298.62
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $1,018.50 $1,018.50
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $708.75 $708.75
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $5,973.45 $5,973.45
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $3,584.70 $3,584.70
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $13,650.00 $13,650.00
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-440000-001-00 $0.00 $1,575.00 $1,575.00
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FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB---- SI--MA Revised Adjustments

Expenses

0100-0000-0-0000-71000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $17,325.00 $17,325.00
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-530000-001-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-571080-001-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $60,597.44 $60,597.44
0100-0000-0-0000-71000-580030-001-00 $0.00 $12,719.34 $12,719.34
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-240020-001-00 $0.00 $13,230.00 $13,230.00
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-320200-001-00 $0.00 $27.55 $27.55
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-330200-001-00 $0.00 $1,013.25 $1,013.25
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-350200-001-00 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-360200-001-00 $0.00 $367.50 $367.50
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-430000-001-00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-520000-001-00 $0.00 $17,325.00 $17,325.00
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-530000-001-00 $0.00 $11,175.15 $11,175.15
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-571080-001-00 $0.00 $925.47 $925.47
0100-0000-0-0000-71100-580000-001-00 $0.00 $22,015.38 $22,015.38
0100-0000-0-0000-71500-560005-001-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-0-0000-71500-580000-001-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-230000-001-00 $0.00 $192,150.00 $192,150.00
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-240000-001-00 $0.00 $354,702.60 $354,702.60
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $118,310.85 $118,310.85
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $39,351.90 $39,351.90
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $72,856.57 $72,856.57
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $2,614.50 $2,614.50
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $14,299.95 $14,299.95
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-370200-001-00 $0.00 $208,950.00 $208,950.00
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $9,450.00 $9,450.00
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $5,460.00 $5.460.00
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-530000-001-00 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-545000-001-00 $0.00 $279,598.50 $279,598.50
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-560005-001-00 $0.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-571080-001-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
01060-0000-0-0000-72000-580030-001-00 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
0100-0000-0-0000-72000-590030-001-00 $6.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
0100-0000-0-0000-73000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $105,000.00 $105,000.00
0100-0000-0-0000-73000-590030-001-00 $0.00 $78.75 $78.75
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-190000-001-00 $0.00 $238,191.32 $238,191.32
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-240000-001-00 $0.00 $132,940.50 $132,940.50
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $23,991.45 $23,991.45
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $29,498.73 $29,498.73
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $3,965.64 $3,965.64
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $3.850.01 $3,850.01
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-340100-001-00 $0.00 $6,879.39 $6,879.39
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-340200-001-00 $6.00 $27,566.87 $27,566.87
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $992.25 $992.25
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Pending Budget Revision Page 39 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Fund: 0100 General Fund

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-130000-001-00 $0.00 $130,292.09 $130,292.09
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-240000-001-00 $0.00 $37,485.00 $37,485.00
0100-0000-0-0000-21300-310100-001-00 $0.00 $9,765.00 $9,765.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $766.54 $766.54
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $4,188.45 $4,188.45
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $3,483.75 $3,483.75
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $6,958.05 $6,958.05
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-440000-001-00 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4.200.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-530000-001-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-560000-001-00 $0.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-560005-001-00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-571080-001-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $36,225.00 $36,225.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-580002-001-00 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-580030-001-00 $0.00 $4,620.00 $4,620.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-580040-001-00 $0.00 $2,205.00 $2,205.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74000-580060-001-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
0100-0000-0-0000-74100-560005-001-00 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
0100-0000-0-0000-76000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
0100-0000-0-0000-76003-190000-001-00 $0.00 $1,470.00 $1,470.00
0100-0000-0-0000-76003-310100-001-00 $0.00 $73.50 $73.50
0100-0000-0-0000-76003-330100-001-00 $0.00 $94.50 $94.50
0100-0000-0-0000-76003-350100-001-00 $0.00 $5.42 $5.42
0100-0000-0-0000-76003-360100-001-00 $0.00 $21.02 $21.02
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430000-043-13 $0.00 $315.00 $315.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-430010-042-12 $0.00 $420.00 $420.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-440000-005-00 $0.00 $7,463.30 $7,463.30
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-571080-005-00 $0.00 $13,650.00 $13,650.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-571080-041-11 $0.00 $315.00 $315.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-571080-043-13 $0.00 $840.00 $840.00
0100-0000-0-0000-82001-650000-005-00 $0.00 $32,663.30 $32,663.30
0100-0000-0-0000-84001-430000-002-00 $0.00 $19,711.18 $19,711.18
0100-0000-0-0000-84001-430010-002-00 $0.00 $91,565.65 $91,565.65
0100-0000-0-0000-84001-430030-002-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
0100-0000-0-0000-84001-440000-002-00 $0.00 $3,675.00 $3,675.00
0100-0000-0-0000-84001-545000-002-00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
0100-0000-0-0000-84001-560000-002-00 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
0100-0000-0-0000-84001-571020-002-00 $0.00 ($72,070.03) ($72,070.03)
0100-0000-0-0000-84001-571080-002-00 $0.00 ($78,353.63) ($78,353.63)
0100-0000-0-0000-84001-580000-002-00 $0.00 $5,021.82 $5,021.82
***Expense Total $0.00 $54,171,627.67 $54,171.627.67

Balance Sheet Accounts
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Fund: 0100 General Fund

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed

Balance Sheet Accounts
0100-6300-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $1,243,183.62 $1,243,183.62
0100-6300-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $1,102,166.52 $1,102,166.52
0100-6546-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $258,624.07 $258,624.07
0100-7028-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $122,608.00 $122,608.00
0100-7029-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $41,063.00 $41,063.00
0100-7085-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $13,495.32 $13,495.32
0100-7085-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $13,495.32 $13,495.32
0100-7338-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $1,775.15 $1,775.15
0100-7338-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $1,775.15 $1,775.15
0100-7426-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $207,431.53 $207,431.53
0100-7510-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $63,772.68 $63,772.68
0100-7510-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $63,772.68 $63,772.68
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $426,438.43 $426,438.43
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-001-00 $0.00 $198,832.56 $198,832.56
0100-9610-0-0000-00000-979100-041-00 $0.00 $3,049.09 $3,049.09
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-042-00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-043-00 $0.00 $121,367.73 $121,367.73
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-044-00 $0.00 $2,387.17 $2,387.17
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-045-00 $0.00 $19,110.36 $19,110.36
0100-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-047-00 $0.00 $691.52 $691.52
0100-9063-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $145,070.39 $145,070.39
0100-9064-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $5,018.00 $5,018.00
0100-1100-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $1,251,791.47 $1,251,791.47
0100-0003-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $2,420,435.52 $2,420,435.52
0100-0333-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $623.89 $623.89
0100-0020-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $32,470.05 $32,470.05
0100-0038-0-0000-00000-979100-001-00 $0.00 $101,912.47 $101,912.47
0100-0038-0-0000-00000-979100-041-00 $0.00 $46,228.45 $46,228 45
0100-0038-0-0000-00000-979100-042-00 $0.00 $766.62 $766.62
0100-0038-0-0000-00000-979100-043-00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00
0100-0038-0-0000-00000-979100-044-00 $0.00 $2,632.53 $2,632.53
0100-0038-0-0000-00000-979100-045-00 $0.00 $3,368.86 $3,368.86
0100-0038-0-0000-00000-979100-047-00 $0.00 $14,625.57 $14,625.57
0100-0047-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $534,645.85 $534,645.85
0100-0097-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $27,496.74 $27,496.74
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-971100-000-00 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-976000-000-00 $0.00 $6,500,000.00 $6,500,000.00
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-978900-000-00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00
0100-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $7,271,190.84 $7,271,190.84

***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $24,352,817.15 $24352,817.15
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Pending Budget Revision Page 41 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM
Requested by rluna Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Fund: 0100 General Fund

FD---RE---Y-GO--—-FN----OB---—- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $51,916,099.46 $51,916,099.46
Total: Expenses $0.00 $54,171,627.67 $54,171,627.67
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 '$24,352,817.15 $24,352,817.15
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 1100 Adult Education Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 42 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
1100-0038-0-0000-00000-869900-000-00 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
1100-3905-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $36,950.00 $36,950.00
1100-3913-0-0000-00000-829000-000-00 $0.00 $33,030.00 $33,030.00
1100-6391-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $243,971.00 $243,971.00
1100-6391-9-0000-00000-891500-001-00 $0.00 $149,114.66 $149,114.66
1100-7690-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $11,722.20 $11,722.20
1100-9009-7-4131-10000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $1.00 $1.00
***Income Total $0.00 $475,313.86 $475,313.86
Expenses
1100-0038-0-4110-10000-430000-000-00 $0.00 $7,078.54 $7,078.54
1100-0038-0-4110-10000-580000-000-00 $0.00 $526.06 $526.06
1100-0038-0-4110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $1,836.32 $1,836.32
1100-3905-0-4156-10000-440000-001-00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
1100-3905-0-4156-10000-580000-000-00 $0.00 $16,950.00 $16,950.00
1100-3913-0-4156-10000-110040-000-00 $0.00 $12,348.50 $12,348.50
1100-3913-0-4156-10000-210030-000-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
1100-3913-0-4156-10000-310100-000-00 $0.00 $5,355.00 $5,355.00
1100-3913-0-4156-10000-320100-000-00 $0.00 $2,310.00 $2,310.00
1100-3913-0-4156-10000-430000-000-00 $0.00 $2,310.00 $2,310.00
1100-3913-0-4156-10000-440000-000-00 $0.00 $4,259.50 $4,259.50
1100-3913-0-4156-10000-580000-000-00 $0.00 $1,197.00 $1,197.00
1100-6371-0-4110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $10,637.79 $10,637.79
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-220000-001-00 $0.00 $10,625.65 $10,625.65
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $2,341.49 $2,341.49
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $812.86 $812.86
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $9,108.89 $9,108.89
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $53.10 $53.10
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $236.25 $236.25
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-370200-001-00 $0.00 $254.10 $254.10
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-530000-001-00 $0.00 $1,155.00 $1,155.00
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-550000-001-00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-560000-001-00 $0.00 $315.00 $315.00
1100-6391-0-0000-82000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-110000-001-00 $0.00 $111,287.40 $111,287.40
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-110040-001-00 $0.00 $140,074.78 $140,074.78
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $25,577.73 $25,577.73
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-330100-001-00 $0.00 $2,051.33 $2,051.33
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-340100-001-00 $0.00 $16,355.65 $16,355.65
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-350100-001-00 $0.00 $755.85 $755.85
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-360100-001-00 $0.00 $3,385.20 $3,385.20
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-370100-001-00 $0.00 $3,654.00 $3,654.00
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-560005-001-00 $0.00 $840.00 $840.00
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Pending Budget Revision Page 43 of 67
q y Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Fund: 1100 Adult Education Fund

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
1100-6391-0-4110-10000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $8,190.00 $8,190.00
1100-6391-0-4110-27000-240000-001-00 $0.00 $39,234.30 $39,234.30
1100-6391-0-4110-27000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $9,023.70 $9,023.70
1100-6391-0-4110-27000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $3,000.90 $3,000.90
1100-6391-0-4110-27000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $20,001.62 $20,001.62
1100-6391-0-4110-27000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $289.80 $289.80
1100-6391-0-4110-27000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $1,090.95 $1,090.95
1100-6391-0-4110-27000-370200-001-00 $0.00 $1,177.05 $1,177.05
1100-6391-0-4110-27000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00
1100-6391-0-4142-10000-210020-001-00 $0.00 $50,775.91 $50,775.91
1100-6391-0-4142-10000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $9.379.65 $9,379.65
1100-6391-0-4142-10000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $3,884.40 $3,884.40
1100-6391-0-4142-10000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $5,654.45 $5,654.45
1100-6391-0-4142-10000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $254.04 $254.04
1100-6391-0-4142-10000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $1,134.00 $1,134.00
1100-6391-0-4142-10000-370200-001-00 $0.00 $1,224.30 $1,224.30
1100-7650-0-4110-10000-310100-001-00 $0.00 $11,722.20 $11,722.20
1100-9009-0-4131-10000-430000-000-00 $0.00 $6,649.83 $6,649.83
1100-9010-0-4110-10000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $638.62 $638.62
***Expense Total $0.00 $612,743.71 $612,743.71
Balance Sheet Accounts
1100-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $231.78 $231.78
1100-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $231.78 $231.78
1100-0038-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $8,915.92 $8,915.92
1100-0305-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $169,375.24 $169,375.24
1100-0305-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $169,375.24 $169,375.24
1100-0306-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $5,919.12 $5,919.12
1100-0306-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $5,919.12 $5,919.12
1100-6371-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $10,637.79 $10,637.79
1100-6391-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $110,588.69 $110,588.69
1100-9009-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $6,648.83 $6,648.83
1100-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $638.62 $638.62
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $488,482.13 $488,482.13
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $475,313.86 $475,313.86
Total: Expenses $0.00 $612,743.71 $612.743.71
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $488,482.13 $488,482.13
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 1200 Child Development Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 44 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN---0OB-----SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
1200-0000-0-0000-00000-866000-000-00 $0.00 $551.11 $551.11
1200-6105-0-0000-00000-859000-000-00 $0.00 $230,000.00 $230,000.00
***Income Total $0.00 $230,551.11 $230,551.11
Expenses
1200-6105-0-0001-10000-210000-001-00 $0.00 $15,195.47 $15,195.47
1200-6105-0-0001-10000-290000-001-00 $0.00 $9,788.77 $9,788.77
1200-6105-0-0001-10000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $5,723.85 $5,723.85
1200-6105-0-0001-10000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $1,911.32 $1,911.32
1200-6105-0-0001-10000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $114.25 $114.25
1200-6105-0-0001-10000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $124.89 $124.89
1200-6105-0-0001-10000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $484.64 $484.64
1200-6105-0-0001-10000-430000-041-00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
1200-6105-0-0001-10000-580000-041-00 $0.00 $39,601.65 $39,601.65
1200-6105-0-0001-27000-230000-001-00 $0.00 $90,399.17 $90,399.17
1200-6105-0-0001-27000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $20,710.45 $20,710.45
1200-6105-0-0001-27000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $6,915.53 $6,915.53
1200-6105-0-0001-27000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $16,824.23 $16,824.23
1200-6105-0-0001-27000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $452.03 $452.03
1200-6105-0-0001-27000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $1,753.75 $1,753.75
***Expense Total $0.00 $230,000.00 $230,000.00
Balance Sheet Accounts
1200-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $7,071.00 $7,071.00
1200-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $6,519.89 $6,519.89
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $13,590.89 $13,590.89
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $230,551.11 $230,551.11
Total: Expenses $0.00 $230,000.00 $230,000.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $13,590.89 $13,590.89
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 1300 Cafeteria Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 45 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB-----SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income

1300-5310-0-0000-00000-822000-041-11 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-822000-042-12 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-822010-041-00 $0.00 $545,829.55 $545,829.55
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-822010-042-00 $0.00 $225,579.55 $225,579.55
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-822010-043-00 $0.00 $356,826.55 $356,826.55
1300-5310-0-6000-00000-822010-045-00 $0.00 $293,304.55 $293,304.55
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-822020-041-00 $0.00 $346,500.00 $346,500.00
1300-5310-0-6000-00000-822020-042-00 $0.00 $120,750.00 $120,750.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-822020-043-00 $0.00 $194,250.00 $194,250.00
1300-5310-0-6000-00000-822020-045-00 $0.00 $168,000.00 $168,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-852010-041-00 $0.00 $36,750.00 $36,750.00
1300-5310-0-0006-00000-852010-042-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-852010-043-00 $0.00 $23,100.00 $23,100.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-852010-045-00 $0.00 $16,800.00 $16,800.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-852020-041-00 $0.00 $35,700.00 $35,700.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-852020-042-00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-852020-043-00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-852020-045-00 $0.00 $16,800.00 $16,800.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863400-043-00 $0.00 $2.10 $2.10
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863411-041-00 $0.00 $1,575.00 $1,575.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863411-042-00 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863411-043-00 $0.00 $1,260.00 $1,260.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863411-045-00 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863430-041-00 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863430-042-00 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863430-045-00 $0.00 $26.25 $26.25
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863460-041-00 $0.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863460-042-00 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863460-043-00 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863460-045-00 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863470-041-00 $0.00 $78.75 $78.75
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863470-042-00 $0.00 $26.25 $26.25
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863470-043-00 $0.00 $315.00 $315.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863470-045-00 $0.00 $26.25 $26.25
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863480-041-00 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863480-042-00 $0.00 $10.50 $10.50
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863480-043-00 $0.00 $420.00 $420.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863480-045-00 $0.00 $52.50 $52.50
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863490-041-00 $0.00 $210.00 $210.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863490-042-00 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863490-043-00 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863490-045-00 $0.00 $16.80 $16.80
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-863495-000-00 $0.00 ($2,331.68) ($2,331.68)
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-866000-000-00 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 1300 Cafeteria Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 46 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
1300-5320-0-0000-00000-822000-041-00 $0.00 $116,445.00 $116,445.00
1300-5320-0-0000-00000-822000-042-00 $0.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00
1300-5320-0-0000-00000-822000-043-00 $0.00 $42,315.00 $42,315.00
1300-5320-0-0000-00000-822000-045-00 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00
1300-5330-0-0000-00000-822010-004-00 $0.00 $28,317.86 $28,317.86
1300-5330-0-0000-00000-822020-004-00 $0.00 $17,680.05 $17,680.05
1300-5330-0-0000-00000-852010-004-00 $0.00 $4,588.45 $4,588.45
1300-5330-0-0000-00000-852020-004-00 $0.00 $3,925.55 $3,925.55
***Income Total $0.00 $2.,779,430.08 $2,779,430.08
Expenses
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220000-041-00 $0.00 $148,309.35 $148,309.35
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220000-042-00 $0.00 $85,592.85 $85,592.85
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220000-043-00 $0.00 $151,377.45 $151,377.45
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220000-045-00 $0.00 $106,393.35 $106,393.35
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220000-047-00 $0.00 $110,719.35 $110,719.35
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220010-041-00 $0.00 $53,326.91 $53,326.91
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220010-042-00 $0.00 $3,847.54 $3,847.54
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220010-043-00 $0.00 $4,440.98 $4,440.98
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220010-045-00 $0.00 $15,549.88 $15,549.88
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220010-047-00 $0.00 $6,247.31 $6,247.31
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220020-041-00 $0.00 $1,419.50 $1,419.50
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220020-042-00 $0.00 $634.23 $634.23
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-220020-043-00 $0.00 $7,737.64 $7,737.64
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-230000-001-00 $0.00 $101,409.56 $101,409.56
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-240000-001-00 $0.00 $45,379.20 $45,379.20
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-320200-001-00 $0.00 $32,259.62 $32,259.62
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-320200-041-00 $0.00 $36,660.75 $36,660.75
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-320200-042-00 $0.00 $16,400.52 $16,400.52
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-320200-043-00 $0.00 $37,415.70 $37,415.70
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-320200-045-00 $0.00 $35,379.51 $35,379.51
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-320200-047-00 $0.00 $21,451.57 $21,451.57
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-330200-001-00 $0.00 $10,988.31 $10,988.31
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-330200-041-00 $0.00 $12,195.75 $12,195.75
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-330200-042-00 $0.00 $7,666.05 $7,666.05
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-330200-043-00 $0.00 $12,444.60 $12,444.60
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-330200-045-00 $0.00 $13,536.60 $13,536.60
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-330200-047-00 $0.00 $10,266.90 $10,266.90
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $16,834.51 $16,834.51
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-340200-041-00 $0.00 $26,334.79 $26,334.79
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-340200-042-00 $0.00 $14,036.67 $14,036.67
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-340200-043-00 $0.00 $28,425.31 $28,425.31
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-340200-045-00 $0.00 $17,486.21 $17,486.21
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-340200-047-00 $0.00 $20,394.09 $20,394.09
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 1300 Cafeteria Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 47 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-350200-001-00 $0.00 $611.80 $611.80
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-350200-041-00 $0.00 $837.49 $837.49
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-350200-042-00 $0.00 $406.33 $406.33
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-350200-043-00 $0.00 $861.29 $861.29
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-350200-045-00 $0.00 $884.75 $884.75
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-350200-047-00 $0.00 $542.41 $542.41
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-360200-001-00 $0.00 $3,155.25 $3,155.25
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-360200-041-00 $0.00 $3,249.32 $3,249.32
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-360200-042-00 $0.00 $1,576.29 $1,576.29
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-360200-043-00 $0.00 $3,341.97 $3,341.97
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-360200-045-00 $0.00 $3,432.81 $3,432.81
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-360200-047-00 $0.00 $2,104.23 $2,104.23
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-370200-047-00 $0.00 $4,416.30 $4,416.30
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-041-00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-042-00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-043-00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-045-00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-430000-047-00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-440000-001-00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-440000-041-00 $0.00 $22,050.00 $22,050.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-440000-042-00 $0.00 $22,050.00 $22,050.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-440000-043-00 $0.00 $22,050.00 $22,050.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-440000-045-00 $0.00 $22,050.00 $22,050.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-440000-047-00 $0.00 $22,050.00 $22,050.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 $0.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 $0.00 $265,650.00 $265,650.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 $0.00 $210,000.00 $210,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-470000-047-00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-520000-001-00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,250.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-530000-001-00 $0.00 $4,725.00 $4,725.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-560000-041-00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-560000-042-00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-560000-043-00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-560000-045-00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-560000-047-00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-580000-041-00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-580000-042-00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-580000-045-00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-580000-047-00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-640000-041-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 1300 Cafeteria Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 48 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB-----SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-640000-042-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-640000-043-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-640000-045-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-640000-047-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-650000-041-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-650000-042-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-650000-043-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-650000-045-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-37000-650000-047-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-041-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-042-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-043-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-045-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5310-0-0000-82000-550000-047-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1300-5316-0-0000-37000-430000-001-00 $0.00 $118,283.67 $118,283.67
1300-5316-0-0000-37000-440000-001-00 $0.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00
1300-5316-0-0000-37000-650000-001-00 $0.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00
1300-5320-0-0000-37000-470000-041-00 $0.00 $115,179.21 $115,179.21
1300-5320-0-0000-37000-470000-042-00 $0.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00
1300-5320-0-0000-37000-470000-043-00 $0.00 $24,465.00 $24,465.00
1300-5320-0-0000-37000-470000-045-00 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00
1300-5320-0-0000-37000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $19,115.79 $19,115.79
1300-5330-0-0000-37000-220020-004-00 $0.00 $34,292.90 $34,292.90
1300-5330-0-0000-37000-320200-004-00 $0.00 $6,828.15 $6,828.15
1300-5330-0-0000-37000-330200-004-00 $0.00 $2,623.99 $2,623.99
1300-5330-0-0000-37000-350200-004-00 $0.00 $171.56 $171.56
1300-5330-0-0000-37000-360200-004-00 $0.00 $664.65 $664.65
1300-5330-0-0000-37000-430000-004-00 $0.00 $2,643.53 $2,643.53
1300-5330-0-0000-37000-470000-004-00 $0.00 $7,287.13 $7,287.13
1300-5810-0-0000-37000-220000-001-00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
1300-5810-0-0000-37000-340200-001-00 $0.00 $1,063.00 $1,063.00

***Expense Total $0.00 $3,292,976.38 $3,292,976.38
Balance Sheet Accounts
1300-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $10,439.74 $10,439.74
1300-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $10,439.74 $10,439.74
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-971100-000-00 $0.00 $147.00 $147.00
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-971200-000-00 $0.00 $22,385.79 $22,385.79
1300-5310-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $368,038.60 $368,038.60
1300-5316-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $223,283.67 $223,283.67
1300-5810-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $3,063.00 $3,063.00
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $637,797.54 $637,797.54
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 1300 Cafeteria Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 49 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB-----S]--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Fund Totals
Total: Income £0.00 $2,779,430.08 $2,779,430.08
Total: Expenses $0.00 $3,292,976.38 $3,292,976.38
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $637,797.54 $637,797.54
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 1400 Deferred Maintenance Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 50 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
1400-0303-0-0000-00000-891900-000-00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00
***Income Total $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00
Expenses
1400-0303-0-0000-81100-430000-001-00 $0.00 $315,000.00 $315,000.00
1400-0303-0-0000-81100-560000-001-00 $0.00 $140,015.07 $140,015.07
1400-0303-0-0000-81100-560000-041-00 $0.00 $140,015.07 $140,015.07
1400-0303-0-0000-81100-560000-042-00 $0.00 $140,015.07 $140,015.07
1400-0303-0-0000-81100-560000-043-00 $0.00 $140,015.07 $140,015.07
1400-0303-0-0000-81100-560000-045-00 $0.00 $140,015.07 $140,015.07
1400-0303-0-0000-81100-560000-047-00 $0.00 $140,015.05 $140,015.05
1400-0303-0-0000-81100-580000-041-00 $0.00 $36,750.00 $36,750.00
1400-0303-0-0000-81100-580000-043-00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
1400-0303-0-0000-85000-580000-001-00 $0.00 $1,281,354.30 $1,281,354.30
1400-0303-0-0000-85000-580000-041-00 $0.00 $61,929.00 $61,929.00
1400-0303-0-0000-85000-580000-043-00 $0.00 $83,365.80 $83,365.80
1400-0303-0-0000-85000-580000-044-00 $0.00 $84,000.00 $84,000.00
1400-0303-0-0000-85000-617000-041-00 $0.00 $191,570.84 $191,570.84
1400-0303-0-0000-85000-617000-043-00 $0.00 $358,869.22 $358,869.22
1400-0303-0-0000-85000-620000-041-00 $0.00 $68,250.00 $68,250.00
1400-0303-0-0000-85000-620000-044-00 $0.00 $105,000.00 $105,000.00
***Expense Total $0.00 $3,447,179.56 $3,447,179.56
Balance Sheet Accounts
1400-0303-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $1,447,179.56 $1,447,179.56
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $1,447,179.56 $1,447,179.56
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 - $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $3,447,179.56 $3,447,179.56
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $1,447,179.56 $1,447,179.56
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Pending Budget Revision Page 51 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Fund: 1500 Pupil Transportation Equip

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB-----SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
1500-0000-0-0000-00000-866000-000-00 $0.00 $105.00 $105.00
1500-0000-0-0000-00000-891900-000-00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00
***Income Total $0.00 $250,105.00 $250,105.00
Expenses
1500-0000-0-0000-36000-640000-002-00 $0.00 $321,107.56 $321,107.56
1500-0000-0-0000-36000-650000-002-00 $0.00 $376,280.31 $376,280.31
***Expense Total $0.00 $697,387.87 $697,387.87
Balance Sheet Accounts
1500-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $447,282.87 $447,282.87
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $447,282.87 $447282.87
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $250,105.00 $250,105.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $697,387.87 $697,387.87
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $447,282.87 $447,282.87
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 1700 Special Reserve Fund for Other than

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNe. 2022: 18

Page 52 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
1700-0000-0-0000-00000-866000-000-00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
***Income Total $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Balance Sheet Accounts
1700-0000-0-0000-00000-976000-000-00 $0.00 $3,250,543.01 $3,250,543.01
1700-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $18,647.38 $18,647.38
1700-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $3,259,190.39 $3,259,190.39
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $6,528,380.78 $6,528,380.78
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $6,528,380.78 $6,528,380.78

137


http:6,528,380.78
http:10,000.00
http:6,528,380.78
http:3,259,190.39
http:18,647.38
http:3,250,543.01
http:10,000.00
http:10,000.00
http:6,528,380.78
http:10,000.00
http:6,528,380.78
http:3,259,190.39
http:18,647.38
http:3,250,543.01
http:10,000.00
http:10,000.00

45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 2000 SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR O

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 53 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB-----SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
2000-0000-0-0000-00000-866000-000-00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
***Income Total $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Balance Sheet Accounts
2000-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $538,106.20 $538,106.20
2000-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $535,106.20 $535,106.20
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $1,073,212.40 $1,073,212.40
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $1,073,212.40 $1,073,212.40
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 2100 Building Fund-Local

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 54 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
2100-0000-0-0000-00000-978035-000-00 $0.00 $1,815.74 $1,815.74
2100-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $1,815.74 $1,815.74
2100-9010-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $1.84 $1.84
2100-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $1.84 $1.84
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $3,635.16 $3,635.16
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $3,635.16 $3,635.16
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 2160 Building Funds - Local 7

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 55 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB-----SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
2160-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $80.60 $80.60
2160-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $80.60 $80.60
2160-9010-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $0.08 $0.08
2160-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $0.08 $0.08
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $161.36 $161.36
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $161.36 $161.36
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 2170 BUILDING FUNDS - LOCAL 8

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 56 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB---—-SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Expenses
2170-9010-0-0000-82000-580000-041-10 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
2170-9010-0-0000-85000-580000-041-10 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
2170-9010-0-0000-85000-580000-041-20 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
2170-9010-0-0000-85000-620000-041-20 $0.00 $50,002.00 $50,002.00
2170-9010-0-0000-85000-620000-043-10 $0.00 $1,067,451.52 $1,067,451.52
***Expense Total $0.00 $1,267,453.52 $1,267,453.52
Balance Sheet Accounts
2170-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $1,267,453.52 $1,267,453.52
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $1,267,453.52 $1,267,453.52
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $1,267,453.52 $1,267,453.52
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $1,267,453.52 $1,267,453.52
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 2500 CapitalFacilities Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 57 of 67

6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI-MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Income
2500-9010-0-0000-00000-866000-000-00 $0.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
2500-9010-0-0000-00000-868100-000-00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
***Income Total $0.00 $204,200.00 $204,200.00
Balance Sheet Accounts
2500-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $384,079.73 $384,079.73
2500-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $384,079.73 $384.079.73
2500-9010-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $703,829.58 $703,829.58
2500-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $499,629.58 $499,629.58
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $1,971,618.62 $1,971,618.62
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $204,200.00 $204,200.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $1,971,618.62 $1,971,618.62
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 4010 Special Reserve (Cap Outlay) 2

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 58 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
4010-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $4.94 $4.94
4010-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $4.94 $4.94
4010-9010-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
4010-9010-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $2,009.88 $2,009.88
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $2,009.88 $2,009.88
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Pending Budget Revision 80 zPageo?Ozggz
2 :05;
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Fund: 4020 Special Reserve (Cap Outlay) 3

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
4020-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $62,804.59 $62,804.59
4020-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $62,804.59 $62.804.59
4020-9024-0-0000-00000-974000-000-00 $0.00 $101,656.84 $101,656.84
4020-9024-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $101,656.84 $101,656.84
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $328,922.86 $328,922.86
Fund Totals
Total: Income £0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $328,922.86 $328,922.86
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 4030 Special Reserve (Cap Outlay) 4

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 60 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
4030-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $2,825.59 $2,825.59
4030-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $2,825.59 $2,825.59
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $5,651.18 $5,651.18
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $5,651.18 $5,651.18
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 4040 Special Reserve (Cap Outlay) 5

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 61 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
4040-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $1,244 85 $1,244.85
4040-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $1,244 85 $1,244 .85
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $2,485.70 $2,489.70
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $2,489.70 $2,489.70
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 4045 Special Reserve (Cap Outlay) 6

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 62 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----0B--=-- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
4045-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $50,992.58 $50,992.58
4045-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $50,992.58 $50,992.58
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $101,985.16 $101,985.16
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $101,985.16 $101,985.16 .
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 5600 DebtServiceFund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 63 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB-----8I--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
5600-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $46,339.00 $46,339.00
5600-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $46,339.00 $46,339.00
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $92,678.00 $92,678.00
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $92,678.00 $92,678.00
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District Pending Budget Revision Page 64 of 67
Control Number 20230001

ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Fund: 5610 Debt Service Fund

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed

Balance Sheet Accounts

5610-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $116,704.15 $116,704.15
5610-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $116,704.15 $116,704.15
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $233,408.30 $233,408.30

Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $233,408.30 $233,408.30
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 5630 DEBT SERVICE FUND

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 65 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB-----SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
5630-0000-0-0000-00000-978000-000-00 $0.00 $347,936.40 $347,936.40
5630-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $347,936.40 $347,936.40
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $695,872.80 $695,872.80
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $695,872.80 $695,872.80
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 7300 FoundationTrust Fund

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNo. 2022: 18

Page 66 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----~ SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
7300-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $9,639.94 $9,639.94
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $9,639.94 $9,639.94
Fund Totals
Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $9,639.94 $9,639.94
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45 Reef-Sunset Unified School District
Requested by rluna

Fund: 7310 Foundation Trust Fund 2

Pending Budget Revision
Control Number 20230001
ResolutionNe. 2022: 18

Page 67 of 67
6/8/2022 5:05:04PM

FD---RE---Y-GO---FN----OB----- SI--MA Revised Adjustments Proposed
Balance Sheet Accounts
7310-0000-0-0000-00000-979100-000-00 $0.00 $21,587.05 $21,587.05
***Balance Sheet Account Total $0.00 $21,587.05 $21,587.05
Fund Totals

Total: Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total: Balance Sheet Accounts $0.00 $21,587.05 $21,587.05

152


http:21,587.05
http:21,587.05
http:21,587.05
http:21,587.05
http:21,587.05
http:21,587.05

To:
From:
Date:

Topic:

Description:

Recommendation:

Fiscal Impact:

Board of Trustees
Raul Luna, Executive Director of Business Services
June 16, 2022

Resolution 2022: 19, Education Protection Account

This resolution is required to be in compliance with voter approved
Proposition 30 from 2012 and Proposition 55 from 2016. To
create in the state General Fund an Education Protection Account
to receive and disburse the revenues derived from the incremental
increases in taxes imposed. If/when there is an excess.

To approve as submitted

None
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RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD
OF THE
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

EDUCATION PROTECTION ACCOUNT  RESOLUTION NO. 2022: 19

WHEREAS, the voters approved Proposition 30 on November 6, 2012 and
Proposition 55 on November 8, 2016;

WHEREAS, Proposition 30 added Article XIli, Section 36 to the California
Constitution effective November 7, 2012; and Proposition 55 amended Article Xili,
Section 36 of the California Constitution effective November 8, 2016 and commencing
on January 1, 2018.

WHEREAS, the provisions of Article XllI, Section 36(e) create in the state
General Fund an Education Protection Account to receive and disburse the revenues
derived from the incremental increases in taxes imposed by Article XllI, Section 36(f);

WHEREAS, before June 30" of each year, the District shall estimate the total
amount of additional revenues, less refunds that will be derived from the incremental
increases in tax rates made pursuant to Article XlII, Section 36(f) that will be available for
transfer into the Education Protection Account during the next fiscal year;

WHEREAS, if the sum determined by the State Controller is positive, the State
Controller shall transfer the amount calculated into the Education Protection Account
within ten days preceding the end of the fiscal year;

WHEREAS, all monies in the Education Protection Account are hereby
continuously appropriated for the support of school districts, county offices of education,
charter schools and community college districts;

WHEREAS, monies deposited in the Education Protection Account shall not be
used to pay any costs incurred by the Legislature, the Governor or any agency of state
government;

WHEREAS, a community college district, county office of education, school

district, or charter school shall have the sole authority to determine how the monies
received from the Education Protection Account are spent in the school or schools within
its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the governing board of the district shall make the spending
determinations with respect to monies received from the Education Protection Account in
open session of a public meeting of the governing board;

WHEREAS, the monies received from the Education Protection Account shall not
be used for salaries or benefits for administrators or any other administrative cost;
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WHEREAS, each community college district, county office of education, school
district and charter school shall annually publish on its Internet website an accounting of
how much money was received from the Education Protection Account and how that
money was spent;

WHEREAS, the annual independent financial and compliance audit required of
community college districts, county offices of education, school districts and charter
schools shall ascertain and verify whether the funds provided from the Education
Protection Account have been properly disbursed and expended as required by Article
Xlil, Section 36 of the California Constitution;

WHEREAS, expenses incurred by community college districts, county offices of
education, school districts and charter schools to comply with the additional audit
requirements of Article Xill, Section 36 may be paid with funding from the Education
Protection Act and shall not be considered administrative costs for purposes of Article
XIt, Section 36.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED:

1. The monies received from the Education Protection Account shall be
spent as required by Article XIli, Section 36 and the spending determinations on how the
money will be spent shall be made in open session of a public meeting of the governing
board of the Reef-Sunset Unified School District;

2. In compliance with Article XIll, Section 36(e), with the California

Constitution, the governing board of the Reef-Sunset Unified School District has
determined to spend the monies received from the Education Protection Act as attached.

DATED:

Board Member

Board Member

Board Member

Board Member

Board Member
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To:
From:
Date:

Topic:

Description:

Recommendation:

Fiscal Impact:

Board of Trustees
Raul Luna, Executive Director of Business Services
June 16, 2022

Resolution 2022: 20, Minimum Reserve Percentage

This resolution is required per Ed Code Section 42127(a)(2)(B) - a
statement of reasons that substantiates the need for assigned and
unassigned ending fund balances above the state minimum reserve
percentage for economic uncertainties for adopted budget.

To approve as submitted

None
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TO: Board of Trustees
FROM: Human Resources

Kathryn Benson, Consultant
DATE: June 16, 2022

TOPIC: Approval of New Job Description for District Athletic and Activities Coordinator

DESCRIPTION: This Job Description is a revision of a draft presented to the Board previously. The
changes are reflective of the identified needs in the District with regard to establishing a liaison position
between the schools and the public while working within school sites to increase participation in extra-
curricular activities and athletics.

The primary function of this position is to establish and maintain a cohesive program(s) for all RSUSD
schools that includes input and participation of community members including businesses, parents,
volunteers, staff and students in order to support the students of RSUSD both financially and with
enthusiasm. Provides administrative direction and general oversight for all athletic and activity
programs in the district. The Coordinator is responsible for ensuring compliance with all federal, state
and district regulations, administering departmental funds and accounts in a fiscally responsible manner
and sustaining a culture of sportsmanship, professionalism and respect at all levels.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Job Description as submitted.

158



REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
District Athletic and Activities Coordinator

Job Description

Job Title: District Athletics and Activities Coordinator
Reports To: Superintendent or Designee
SUMMARY:

The primary function of this position is to establish and maintain a cohesive program(s) for all RSUSD
schools that includes input and participation of community members including businesses, parents,
volunteers, staff and students in order to support the students of RSUSD both financially and with
enthusiasm. Provides administrative direction and general oversight for all athletic and activity
programs in the district. The Coordinator is responsible for ensuring compliance with all federal, state
and district regulations, administering departmental funds and accounts in a fiscally responsible manner
and sustaining a culture of sportsmanship, professionalism and respect at all levels.

STUDENT CLUBS AND ORGANIZATIONS:

e Provides for the identification of and support for all club advisors.
e Assist club advisors and members with the technical aspects of their obligations — budgets,
constitutions, financial procedures, fundraising, and publicity.
e Monitors all clubs — periodically checking their budgets and activities to ensure that students are
receiving the benefit of the clubs that have been identified.
e  Oversees school and club fund raising activities. Provide opportunities for the community
members and businesses to encourage their involvement by volunteering their time and
resources to support the schools’ activities.
Ensure that all clubs/organizations abide by state and federal laws and district policies.
e  Assist new clubs with the development process; provide club advisor and offer training;
coordinate planning and activities with advisors to student organizations.
ATHLETICS:
e Monitor strict observances of equality of opportunity in boys’ and girl’s athletics by keeping
informed of legal requirements and consulting with staff regarding compliance with the law.
Ensure that all athletic staff (including volunteers) are cleared through the District’s background
check and have attended or are previously certified as coaches.
e  Provide for the issuance and maintenance of athletic equipment and facilities and ensure equity
across all athletes.
e Prepare press releases and the arrangement of media coverage for athletic events, and
insure the appropriate media is informed of the results of all athletic events.
e  Prepares a master calendar that includes conference and non-conference games/events.
e Develop and manage department, team, and special events budgets; order equipment; and
ensure departmental compliance with all district cash handling and management policies.
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Reviews and approves general district-wide requisitions drawn against the athletic budgets.
Collect and analyze department statistics and data and prepare and distribute reports as
appropriate.

Attend all conference/state athletic meetings and keep informed of changes in schedules, rules,
etc.

Serves as liaison between K-8 coaches and custodial staff for the cleaning and maintenance of
athletic facilities and area.

Contracts and makes payment arrangements for K-8 officials to work athletic events.

Assist with the staffing (including volunteers and community members) for athletic contests,
ticket takers, announcers, clock operators, scorekeepers, line judges, etc.

Attends and assist in the supervises activities/athletic events.

Complete an evaluation of and conferences with all K-8 coaches within three weeks after the
conclusion of their sport season. Ensure that 9-12 Coaches have received the same evaluation
and discussion.

Review all CIF materials and enforce RSUSD and CIF rules and regulations, including player
eligibility.

Oversee the collection, filing, and notification to athletes and coaches regarding student
eligibility as it pertains to therequired physical cards and athletic code of conduct.

Observe safety and security procedures: report potentially unsafe conditions.

Other duties assigned by supervisor.

DISTRICT WIDE STUDENT ACTIVITIES:

Participates in regularly scheduled meetings with building administration, the Superintendent,
the park district, and community clubs including club sports.

Establish a Volunteer/Booster Club for K-8 and 9-12 that can operate independently to support
all school athletics and activities through volunteer time and/or other resources.

Visit other districts and agencies to review their programs and work toward a program for
RSUSD that will recruit and engage volunteers for both athletics and activities.

Participate in the selection of staff; provide or coordinate staff training; select and monitor club
advisors;

Assist with coordination for personnel and security for school and student body sponsored
events.

Prepare a variety of reports including program activity reports and financial reports for events.
Coordinate gym(s), building, and athletic field use and works with the Director of MOT to
maintain a district usage calendar.

Work with coaches and activities “chairs” and the transportation supervisor to ensure
appropriate transportation for athletic and activity events.

Assist Site Administrator with the coordination of travel arrangements and overnight
accommodations for student activity groups or teams and their advisors and coaches.

Act as a resource for all athletic and activity staff.

Evaluate all programs on an annual basis. Make recommendations for improvements to the
building administrator, the Coordinator, Superintendent and the school board.

Mediate the resolution of problems, issue and concerns that may arise.

Provide a channel through which students and the community may express concerns about
the athletic and activity programs.
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Administer the district code of conduct in a fair and consistent manner that is within the intent
of the code.

Ensure district adherence to all district policies, administrative rules, procedures relating to
participation in extracurricular activities.

Serves as the district Title IX coordinator.

REQUIRED SKILLS:

This position will require positive leadership and communication skills, with the appropriate
conflict resolution skills and/or training and a rapport with all staff associated with the school
district and community groups.

Ability to identify and resolve problems in a timely manner; gather and analyze information
skilifully; develop alternative solutions; work well in group problem solving situations; use
reason even when dealing with emotional topics.

Ability to exhibit objectivity and openness to others’ views; gives and welcome feedback;
contributes to building a positive team spirit; puts success of team above own interests; able
to build morale and group commitments to goals and objectives; supports everyone’s efforts
to succeed.

Ability to communicate well with others.

Ability to look for ways to improve and promote quality; demonstrates accuracy and
thoroughness.

Ability to follow policies and procedures; complete administrative tasks correctly and on time;
support organization’s goals and values.

Ability to display willingness to make decisions; exhibit sound and accurate judgment;
supports and explains reasoning for decisions; incilude appropriate people in decision-making
process; make timely decisions. '

Ability to adapt to changes in the work environment; manage competing demands; change
approach or method to best fit the situation; able to deal with frequent change, delays or
unexpected events.

Ability to follow instructions, respond to supervisory direction; take responsibility for own
actions; keep commitments; commits to long hours of work when necessary to reach goals;
complete tasks on time or notifies appropriate person with an alternate plan.

Ability to maintain a high level of ethical behavior and confidentiality when dealing with
student, staff and/or parent information.

TECHNOLOGY SKILLS:

To perform this job successfully, an individual would benefit with knowledge or acquire proficiency in

internet and email software; student management software; spreadsheet software and word processing

software.

PHYSICAL DEMANDS:

While performing the duties of this job, the employee is regularly required to stand; walk and use hands;

reach with hands and arms and talk or hear. The employee is occasionally required to stoop, kneel or
crouch. The employee must frequently lift and/or move up to 50 pounds.
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WORK ENVIRONMENT:

The work environment characteristics described here are representative of those an employee
encounters while performing the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may be
made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.

Frequent nights and weekend’s work and in-season travel are required.

EDUCATION AND EXPERIENCE:

A four-year degree in recreation, education or related field is preferred or an equivalent combination of
education and experience.

Experience managing employees and dealing with the public to resolve issues.

Experience coaching athletics

Experience coordinating activities of clubs, organizations, schools, etc.

PREFERRED but not REQUIRED:
Experience in a public education setting
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TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Human Resources
(Kathryn Benson)

DATE: June 16, 2022

TOPIC: Approval of New Job Description for Project Manager

DESCRIPTION: This position is critical for the District to be able to coordinate, oversee, and ensure
timely completion of the multiple projects currently in process or planned. This position will supervise
the remaining ESSER projects, State Facility Projects, Deferred Maintenance Projects, and projects
related to the upcoming Facilities Master Plan.

The primary functions of this position include: provides technical and construction project management
support services in connection with school site improvements, modification of facilities, and new
construction projects. The Project Manager assists in the preparation and review of project plans and
specifications, coordinates, inspect projects, and prepares all documentation required for the successful
completion of projects.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Job Description as submitted.
FISCAL IMPACT: $75,800

(Note: Funding for this position will be ESSER, remaining bond, and
Restorative Maintenance which are already included in the budget).
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Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Job Description

JOB TITLE: Project Manager, Facilities and Construction

REPORTS TO: Superintendent or Designee

JOB SUMMARY Under the general supervision of the Superintendent or designee, the Project Manager
provides technical and construction project management support services in connection with school site
improvements, modification of facilities, and new construction projects. The Project Manager assists in
the preparation and review of project plans and specifications, coordinates, inspect projects, and
prepares all documentation required for the successful completion of projects.

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:
Duties include but are not limited to those described below.

e Review plan, estimate, and schedule work assignments on school site improvements,
modification of facilities, and/or new construction projects.

e Assist in the development of formal project specifications for bid purposes and review bid
specifications to assure their thoroughness and accuracy in relation to approved plans.

e Confer with prospective contractors and solicit formal and informal bids; solicit and review
proposals.

e Review payment requests

» Coordinate and submit payment applications for projects to assure the timely payment of work
completed according to established policies and procedures.

e Monitor and assure timely and appropriate development of projects and project schedules.

+ Coordinates site visits and pre-bid, pre-construction conferences, and attend job meetings as
required.

e Assists with pre-qualification and post-bid requirements.
e Assists with monitoring construction contract compliance.

e Prepare reports, maintains project records, and ensure compliance with current standards,
codes and ordinances.

e Coordinate and maintain communication and cooperative working relationships with site
Administrators and other District personnel.

o Perform periodic field visits and provide progress reports to the Director.

e Perform other related duties as assigned.
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DEMONSTRATED KNOWLEDGE AND ABILITIES

KNOWLEDGE OF:

Applicable local, State and federal laws, codes, ordinances, regulations, policies and procedures
pertaining to the construction and repair of school facilities.

Construction industry practices and procedures, including cost estimating, project scheduling,
and project management.

Methods, materials, and equipment used in the construction industry, in the construction,
repair, and remodeling of facilities. ‘

Principles and techniques of project budget development and control.

Contract management principles including bid preparation and evaluation, contract negotiation
and contract administration.

Oral and written communication skills.
Interpersonal skills using tact, patience and courtesy.

Operation of a computer and assigned software

ABILITY TO:

Read and interpret construction documents, blueprints, plans and specifications.

Understand, interpret and apply building codes, laws, rules and regulations governing school
facility construction and repair.

Use appropriate safety precautions and procedures.

Maintain effective working relationships with those contacted in the course of work, including
architects, consultants, contractors, and school officials.

Produce oral and written reports.
Ability to produce and use data bases and spreadsheets.
Ability to use work order and project management computer systems.

Meet schedules and time lines.

-EXPERIENCE

Any combination equivalent to: Graduation from a two- or four-year college program relating to
construction management, or related area of specialty and two years of experience in
construction/maintenance specification writing and/or preparation and experience in public school
facilities and school building construction.
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QUALIFICATIONS

e College Degree desired — additional experience may substitute for college credit

e Must have a valid California driver’s license.

e Must provide a clean DMV record.
WORKING CONDITIONS

e Office environment.

e Indoor and outdoor environment.

e Driving a vehicle to conduct work.

e Regular exposure to fumes, dust and odors.

e Seasonal heat and cold or adverse weather conditions.
HAZARDS:

e Cleaning chemicals.

e Working around and with machinery with moving parts.

e Potential for contact with body fluids.
LICENSES AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS
o . Valid California driver’s license.
PHYSICAL DEMANDS
e Perform heavy physical labor.
e Climb ladders.
e  Work or stand for extended periods of time.
* Reach overhead, above the shoulders and horizontally.

e Bend at the waist, kneel or crouch.
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TO:
FROM:

PREPARED BY:

DATE:

TOPIC:

DESCRIPTION:

Board of Trustees

Pat Sanchez, Superintendent

Fred Guerrero, Executive Director of Human Resources
June 16, 2022

Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators

The State Department requires us to complete this form and keep it on file each year in
order to use Emergency Credentialed Teachers. We use emergency permits for
teachers who are working on completing their credential requirements and who will
apply for their preliminary credential within the school year.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Declaration of Need.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None
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The Superintendent of the County Office of Education or the Director of the State Agency or the Director of the NPS/NPA
specified above adopted a declaration on / / , at least 72 hours following his or her public announcement
that such a declaration would be made, certifying that there is an insufficient number of certificated persons who meet
the county’s, agency's or school's specified employment criteria for the position(s) listed on the attached form.

The declaration shall remain in force until June 30,

» Enclose a copy of the public announcement
Submitted by Superintendent, Director, or Designee:

Name Signature Title
Fax Number Telephone Number Date
Muailing Address
EMail Address

» This declaration must be on file with the Commission on Teacher Credentialing before any emergency permits will be
issued for service with the employing agency

AREAS OF ANTICIPATED NEED FOR FULLY QUALIFIED EDUCATORS

Based on the previous year's actual needs and projections of enroliment, please indicate the number of emergency
permits the employing agency estimates it will need in each of the identified areas during the valid period of this
Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators. This declaration shall be valid only for the type(s) and subjects(s)
identified below. '

This declaration must be revised by the employing agency when the total number of emergency permits applied for
exceeds the estimate by ten percent. Board approval is required for a revision.
Type of Emergency Permit Estimated Number Needed

CLAD/English Learner Authorization (applicant already
holds teaching credential)

Bilinguai Authorization {(applicant already holds teaching
credential)

List target language(s) for bilingual authorization:

Resource Specialist 1

Teacher Librarian Services 0

LIMITED ASSIGNMENT PERMITS
Limited Assignment Permits may only be issued to applicants holding a valid California teaching credential based on a
baccalaureate degree and a professional preparation program including student teaching.

CL-500 6/2021 Page 2 of 4
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Based on the previous year’s actual needs and projections of enrollment, please indicate the number of Limited
Assignment Permits the employing agency estimates it will need in the following areas. Additionally, for the Single
Subject Limited Assighment Permits estimated, please include the authorization(s) which will be requested:

TYPE OF LIMITED ASSIGNMENT PERMIT ESTIMATED NUMBER NEEDED
Multiple Subject 5
Single Subject
g | 5
Special Education 5
TOTAL
15

AUTHORIZATION(S) FOR SINGLE SUBJECT LIMITED ASSIGNMENT | ESTIMATED NUMBER NEEDED
PERMITS (A separate page may be used if needed)

Art 1

Chemistry 1

English 1

Math 1

Music 1

CL-500 6/2021 Page 3 of 4
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EFFORTS TO RECRUIT CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

The employing agency declares that it has implemented in policy and practices a process for conducting a diligent search
that includes, but is not limited to, distributing job announcements, contacting college and university placement centers,
advertising in local newspapers, exploring incentives included in the Teaching as a Priority Block Grant (refer to
www.cde.ca.gov for details), participating in state and regional recruitment centers and participating in job fairs in
California.

If a suitable fully prepared teacher is not available to the school district, the district made reasonable efforts to recruit an
individual for the assignment, in the following order:

e A candidate who qualifies and agrees to participate in an approved internship program in the region of the school
district

e Anindividual who is scheduled to complete initial preparation requirements within six months

EFFORTS TO CERTIFY, ASSIGN, AND DEVELOP FULLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL

Has your agency established a District Intern program? Yes No
if no, explain.
Does your agency participate in a Commission-approved Yes No

college or university internship program?

If yes, how many interns do you expect to have this year? _6

If yes, list each college or university with which you participate in an internship program.

Brandman Univ. UMASS Global National Univ. KCOE Intern Program

Fresno Pacific Univ. CALState Teach

if no, explain why you do not participate in an internship program.

CL-500 6/2021 Page 4 of 4
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TO: Board of Trustees
Reef-Sunset Unified School District

FROM: Pat Sanchez, Superintendent
(K. Benson)
DATE: June 16, 2022
TOPIC: Resolution 2022: 21, Authorizing the District Superintendent and/or Designee to Offer

Employment and/or Employment Contracts from June 17, 2022 through July 31, 2022

DESCRIPTION:

It is necessary for the District to be able to continue recruitment and offer employment during the
summer. Because the Governing Board does not meet in the month of July, this resolution authorizes
the District Superintendent or his Designee to offer employment and/or employment contracts to
candidates during the period listed above. All personnel actions taken during this period will be
presented to the Board for information at the regular meeting in August.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution 2022: 21 as submitted.

BOE Agenda: K.Benson/6-17-2021
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BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE
REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
KINGS COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2022: 21

Resolution to Authorize the Superintendent or Designee to Offer Employment and/or Employment

Contracts to Candidates from June 17, 2022 through July 31, 2022,

WHEREAS, the Board of Education does not hold a regular meeting in the month of July, and

WHEREAS, the District has a need to confirm new employment for both certificated and classified

employees for the upcoming school year;

WHEREAS, this Resolution authorizes the Superintendent or his designee to offer employment and/or
employment contracts to candidates during the period of June 17, 2022 through July 31, 2022 in order

to fulfill the staffing needs of the District and to ensure a smooth opening to the 2022-2023 school year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Board of the Reef-Sunset Unified School District
hereby authorizes the District Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee to offer employment
and/or employment contracts to qualified candidates during the time period noted in this Resolution in
order to fully staff the District for the upcoming school year. The Governing Board also agrees that ali
personnel actions taken during this period will be presented for information to the Board at the regular

meeting to be held in August, 2022.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Governing Board of the Reef-Sunset Unified

School District held on June 16, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Date:

Lissette Padilla, President, Governing Board

CERTIFIED AS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY:

Precilla Barrera-Lopez, Clerk of the Board 173



TO:
FROM:
DATE:

TOPIC:

DESCRIPTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Board of Trustees
Chad Cunha, MOT Director
June 16, 2022

Request to Approve Dave Bang Associates, Inc. to Install a New
Pla n Avenal E ntary School

The District would like to enter into a contract with Dave Bang
Associates to render services to demolish, dispose of the old play
set, supply, prep, and install a new playground next to the Primary
Dining hall at Avenal Elementary School.

Approve as submitted.

$105,905.94 / Deferred Maintenance Fund
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TO:
FROM:
DATE:

TOPIC:

DESCRIPTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Board of Trustees
Chad Cunha, MOT Director
June 16, 2022

Request to Approve Nick Champi Enterprises for Fencing at

Kettleman City Elementary School

Demolish, dispose of the old fence, supply, prep, and install a new

fence and gates around the Ketlleman City Elementary pool.

Approve as submitted.

$146,990 / Deferred Maintenance Fund
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http:www.champifence.com

Page Two

Black Chain Link

Black Chain Link Fabric 60" Extruded PVC with 9 Ga. Finish
Posts 2-3/8” Structural Black Poly Coated
Top Ralil 1-5/8” Structural Black Poly Coated
Bottom Tension Wire 9 Ga. Extruded Black PVC Coated

Fence posts will be diamond core drilled through the existing concrete deck.

Your total cost including tax is: $146,990.00

Important Note: This quote is good for 15 days and may need to be updated after that.

Exclusions: Permits and bonds, additional insured endorsements, utility re-location or repair, survey, staking, grading, dust control,
traffic control, all signage, testing, finish landscaping, electrical grounding, or any work other than the work described. We require clear

working space to install per price offered.

NICK CHAMPI ENTERPRISES INC.
Chuck Champi Charles N.

Champi
chuck@champifence.com
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TO: Board of Trustees
FROM: Patricia Gonzalez, Preschool Director
DATE: June 16, 2022

TOPIC: Resolution 2022: 17, Reef-Sunset State Preschool Expansion

DESCRIPTION: This resolution is requesting to add an all-day Preschool Classroom to
the current State Preschool program that is under Reef-Sunset Unified School District.
The new program will be located in P2 next to the current preschool building. Program
will have up to 24 spots for children. This will add additional educational options for
families in the community alongside the districts TK program.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve as submitted.

FISCAL IMPACT: $259,000
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Before the Governing Board of the
Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Resolution # 2022: 17

Reef-Sunset State Preschool Expansion

Whereas, The Reef-Sunset Unified School District is committed to ensuring that every
student has access to high quality supports and opportunities. The first five years of life
are a critical period for brain development that directly impact a child’s capacity for
developing future linguistic and cognitive abilities as well the acquisition of learning and
social emotional skills. A strong body of research conclusively shows the impact of a
rich array of early learning and development initiatives on a number of key metrics used
to measure K-12 student success, from graduation rates to student achievement, as
well as positive effects on cognitive and social outcomes. Early learning has been
documented to show an opportunity for the district to work with its parents and
communities to develop and implement more locally tailored approaches to achieve
greater outcomes.

Therefore, be it resolved, That the Reef-Sunset Unified School District Governing
Board supports the addition of up to 24 new spots to be housed in P2 (existing portable
on Reef-Sunset State Preschool site) with tentative start date of August 10t", 2022.

Adopted at a regular meeting on June 16, 2022:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

Lissette Padilla, Board President

Pat Sanchez, Superintendent
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Before the Governing Board of the
Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Resolution # 2022: 17

Reef-Sunset State Preschool Expansion

Whereas, The Reef-Sunset Unified School District is committed to ensuring that every
student has access to high quality supports and opportunities. The first five years of life
are a critical period for brain development that directly impact a child’s capacity for
developing future linguistic and cognitive abilities as well the acquisition of learning and
social emotional skills. A strong body of research conclusively shows the impact of a
rich array of early learning and development initiatives on a number of key metrics used
to measure K-12 student success, from graduation rates to student achievement, as
well as positive effects on cognitive and social outcomes. Early learning has been
documented to show an opportunity for the district to work with its parents and
communities to develop and implement more locally tailored approaches to achieve
greater outcomes.

Therefore, be it resolved, That the Reef-Sunset Unified School District Governing
Board supports the addition of up to 24 new spots to be housed in P2 (existing portable
on Reef-Sunset State Preschool site) with tentative start date of August 10t 2022.

Adopted at a regular meeting on June 16, 2022:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

Lissette Padilla, Board President

Pat Sanchez, Superintendent
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TO: Board of Trustees
FROM: Cari Carlson, Executive Director of Learning Services
DATE: - June 16, 2022 ’

TOPIC: Approval of the 2022 LCAP Federal Addendum

DESCRIPTION:

The LCAP Federal Addendum is meant to supplement the LCAP to ensure that eligible
LEAs have the opportunity to meet the Local Educational Agency (LEA) Plan provisions
of the ESSA. In addition to the annual review and approval of the Local Control
Accountability Plan (LCAP), federal ESSA regulations as implemented in California

require additional, separate, submission of a board-approved LCAP Federal Addendum.

This document includes outlines of the alignment of the district’s plans under the LCAP
process to the use of federal categorical program funds.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve as submitted.

FISCAL IMPACT: Preliminary Title I, Title lll, and CSI total site allocations $1,594,197

185



186



Instructions

The LCAP Federal Addendum is meant to supplement the LCAP to ensure that eligible LEAs have the
opportunity to meet the Local Educational Agency (LEA) Plan provisions of the ESSA.

The LCAP Federal Addendum Template must be completed and submitted to the California
Department of Education (CDE) to apply for ESSA funding. LEAs are encouraged to review the LCAP
Federal Addendum annually with their LCAP, as ESSA funding should be considered in yearly strategic
planning.

The LEA must address the Strategy and Alignment prompts provided on the following page.
Each provision for each program must be addressed, uniess the provision is not applicable to the LEA.

in addressing these provisions, LEAs must provide a narrative that addresses the provision within the
LCAP Federal Addendum Template.

Under State Priority Alignment, state priority numbers are provided to demonstrate where an ESSA
provision aligns with state priorities. This is meant to assist LEAs in determining where ESSA provisions
may already be addressed in the LEA’s LCAP, as it demonstrates the LEA’s efforts to support the state
priorities.

The CDE emphasizes that the LCAP Federal Addendum should not drive LCAP development. ESSA
funds are supplemental to state funds, just as the LCAP Federal Addendum supplements your LCAP. LEAs
are encouraged to integrate their ESSA funds into their LCAP development as much as possibie to promote
strategic planning of all resources; however, this is not a requirement. In reviewing the LCAP Federal
Addendum, staff will evaluate the LEA’s responses to the ESSA plan provisions. There is no standard length
for the responses. LEAs will be asked to clarify insufficient responses during the review process.

California’s ESSA State Plan significantly shifts the state’s approach to the utilization of federal resources in
support of underserved student groups. This LCAP Federal Addendum provides LEAs with the opportunity
to document their approach to maximizing the impact of federal investments in support of underserved
students.

The implementation of ESSA in California presents an opportunity for LEAs to innovate with their federally-
funded programs and align them with the priority goals they are realizing under the state’s Local Control
Funding Formula (LCFF).

LCFF provides LEAs flexibility to design programs and provide services that meet the needs of students in
order to achieve readiness for college, career, and lifelong learning. The LCAP planning process supports
continuous cycles of action, reflection, and improvement.

Please respond to the prompts below, and in the pages that follow, to describe the LEA’s plan for making
the best use of federal ESEA resources in alignment with other federal, state, and local programs as
described in the LEA’s LCAP.
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TITLE ll, PART A

Title Ii, Part A Activities

ESSA SECTION

STATE PRIORITY ALIGNMENT

2102(b)(2)(A)

1, 2, 4 (as applicable)

Provide a description of the activities to be carried out by the LEA under this Section and how these activities will be

aligned with challenging State academic standards.
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ESSA Provisions Not Addressed in the LCAP

For the majority of LEAs the ESSA provisions on the foliowing pages do not align with state priorities. Each provision
for each program provided on the following pages must be addressed, uniess the provision is not applicable to
the LEA. In addressing these provisions, LEAs must provide a narrative that addresses the provision within this
addendum.

As previously stated, the CDE emphasizes that the LCAP Federal Addendum should not drive LCAP development. ESSA
funds are supplemental to state funds, just as the LCAP Federal Addendum supplements your LCAP. LEAs are
encouraged to integrate their ESSA funds into their LCAP development as much as possible to promote strategic planning
of all resources; however, this is not a requirement. In reviewing the LCAP Federal Addendum, staff will evaluate the
LEA's responses to the ESSA plan provisions. There is no standard length for the responses. LEAs will be asked to clarify
insufficient responses during the review process.

TITLE I, PART A

Educator Equity
ESSA SECTION 1112(b)(2)

Describe how the LEA will identify and address, as required under State plans as described in Section 1111(g)(1)}(B), any
disparities that result in low-income students and minority students being taught at higher rates than other students by
ineffective, inexperienced, or out-of-field teachers.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:
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TITLE I, PART D

Description of Program
ESSA SECTION 1423(1)

Provide a description of the program to be assisted [by Title |, Part D].

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Formal Agreements
ESSA SECTION 1423(2)

Provide a description of formal agreements, regarding the program to be assisted, between the LEA and correctional
facilities and alternative school programs serving chiidren and youth involved with the juvenile justice system, including
such facilities operated by the Secretary of the interior and Indian tribes.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Comparable Education Program
ESSA SECTION 1423(3)

As appropriate, provide a description of how participating schools will coordinate with facilities working with delinquent
children and youth to ensure that such children and youth are participating in an education program comparable to one
operating in the local school such youth would attend.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Successful Transitions
ESSA SECTION 1423(4)

Provide a description of the program operated by participating schools to facilitate the successful transition of children and
youth returning from correctional facilities and, as appropriate, the types of services that such schools will provide such
children and youth and other at-risk children and youth.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Educational Needs
ESSA SECTION 1423(5)

Provide a description of the characteristics (including learning difficulties, substance abuse problems, and other special
needs) of the children and youth who will be returning from correctional facilities and, as appropriate, other at-risk children
and youth expected to be served by the program, and a description of how the school will coordinate existing educational
programs to meet the unique educational needs of such children and youth.
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THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Social, Health, and Other Services
ESSA SECTION 1423(6)

As appropriate, provide a description of how schools will coordinate with existing social, health, and other services to meet
the needs of students returning from correctional facilities, at-risk children or youth, and other participating children or
youth, including prenatal health care and nutrition services related to the health of the parent and the child or youth,
parenting and child development classes, child care, targeted reentry and outreach programs, referrals to community
resources, and scheduling flexibility.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Postsecondary and Workforce Partnerships
ESSA SECTION 1423(7)

As appropriate, provide a description of any partnerships with institutions of higher education or local businesses to
facilitate postsecondary and workforce success for chiidren and youth returning from correctional facilities, such as
through participation in credit-bearing coursework while in secondary school, enroliment in postsecondary education,
participation in career and technical education programming, and mentoring services for participating students.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Parent and Family Involvement
ESSA SECTION 1423(8)

Provide a description of formal agreements, regarding the program to be assisted, between the

(A) LEA; and
(B) correctional facilities and alternative school programs serving children and youth involved with the juvenile justice
system, including such facilities operated by the Secretary of the Interior and Indian tribes.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Program Coordination
ESSA SECTION 1423(9-10)

Provide a description of how the program under this subpart will be coordinated with other Federal, State, and local
programs, such as programs under title | of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act and career and technical
education programs serving at-risk children and youth.

Include how the program will be coordinated with programs operated under the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention Act of 1974 and other comparable programs, if applicable.
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THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Probation Officer Coordination
ESSA SECTION 1423(11)

As appropriate, provide a description of how schools will work with probation officers to assist in meeting the needs of
children and youth returning from correctional facilities.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Individualized Education Program Awareness
ESSA SECTION 1423(12)

Provide a description of the efforts participating schools will make to ensure correctional facilities working with children
and youth are aware of a child’s or youth's existing individualized education program.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:

Alternative Placements
ESSA SECTIONS 1423(13)

As appropriate, provide a description of the steps participating schools will take to find aiternative placements for children
and youth interested in continuing their education but unable to participate in a traditional public school program.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:
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We utilize our Title Hl immigrant funding to support the language needs of our students by providing teachers and
students with supplemental materials to support language acquisition. These materials include components that are
designed to get students talking about school, home, and the world around them. Lessons build oral language skills and
give students opportunities to communicate with teachers, peers, and their community. This additionai instruction
provides for more enhanced opportunities for immigrant children and youth.

The district meaningfully consults with stakeholders regarding prioritization of funding for Immigrant student needs. We
design the action plan to based on the input of teachers, principals, other school leaders, specialized instructional
support personnel, parents, community partners, and specialized experts. We gather input from these groups surveys,
complete classroom observational walks, EL focused instructional rounds, data analysis and synthesis, and discussions
with committees and parents. We have aligned our Title Il Immigrant program to our mainstream EL program. Our Title
il program supports instructional coaches. These specialized support staff plan, model, observe, reflect, and review
instruction with teachers of immigrant programs as they work to support these high needs students. The district has
committed to supporting English Learner students in accelerating language needs. We have worked to lay out our
instructional program to provide the best foundational and supplemental support, which increases the sustainability of
activities supported by Title lll.

Title ll Programs and Activities
ESSA SECTIONS 3116(b)(1)

Describe the effective programs and activities, including language instruction educational programs, proposed to be
developed, implemented, and administered under the subgrant that will help English learners increase their English
language proficiency and meet the challenging State academic standards.

THIS ESSA PROVISION IS ADDRESSED BELOW:
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TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Cari Carlson, Executive Director of Learning Services
DATE: June 16, 2022

TOPIC: Approval of the 2021-22 Local Indicators
DESCRIPTION:

The local indicators address those local control funding formula (LCFF) priority areas for
which data is not collected at the state level. Each District is required to determine
whether it has Met, Not Met, or Not Met for Two or More Years the standard for each
applicable local indicator.

Districts that meet the State Board of Education-approved standards will receive a “Met”
on its Dashboard. A District meets the standards when it:

1. Measures its progress using locally available data,

2. Reports the results to the LEA’s local governing board at a regularly scheduled public
meeting of the local governing board, and

3. Uploads and pubilicly reports the results through the Dashboard.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve as submitted.

FISCAL IMPACT: NA
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Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Appropriately Assigned Teachers, Access to Curriculum-Aligned
Instructional Materials, and Safe, Clean and Functional School Facilities
LCEFF Priority 1 (LEA Requirement)

Self-Reflection Tool

Standard: LEA annually measures its progress in meeting the Williams settlement requirements at 100% at all its school sites, as
applicable, and promptly addresses any complaints or other deficiencies identified throughout the academic year, as applicable;
and provides information annually on progress meeting this standard to its local governing board and to stakeholders and the
public through the evaluation rubrics.

Indicator Data Reported
Number & Percent of misassignments of teachers of English Learner Students #0 / 0%
Number & Percent of total teacher misassignments #0 / 0%
Number of vacant teacher positions #0 / 0%
Number & Percent of students without access to their own copies of standards-aligned instructional #0 / 0%
materials for use at school and at home

Number of identified instances where facilities do not meet the “good repair” standard (including #0

deficiencies and extreme deficiencies)

Optional: Provide any additional information that the local educational agency believes is relevant to understanding its progress
on meeting the requirements for appropriately assigned teachers, access to curriculum-aligned instructional materials, and safe,
clean and functional school facilities.

Criteria: Assessment of the LEAs performance on meeting the standard: Standard Met

Date Taken to Local Governing Board: 6/16

Option 2: Reflection Tool

Standard: LEA annually measures its progress implementing state academic standards and reports the results to its local governing
board at a regularly scheduled meeting of the local governing board and to stakeholders and the public through the evaluation
rubrics. Rating Scale (lowest to highest): 1 — Exploration and Research Phase; 2 — Beginning Development; 3 — Initial
Implementation; 4 — Full Implementation; 5 — Full Implementation and Sustainability

Indicator Item Rating

1. Rate the LEA’s progress in providing professional learning for teaching to the recently adopted academic standards
and/or curriculum frameworks identified below.

Academic standards and/or curriculum frameworks 1 2 3 4 5

ELA- Common Core State Standards for ELA X

ELD (Aligned to ELA Standards) 311




Mathematics- Common Core State Standards for Mathematics

Next Generation Science Standards

X

History-Social Science

X

2. Rate the LEA’s progress in making instructional materials that are aligned to the recently adopted academic
subject is being taught.

standards and/or curriculum frameworks identified below available in all classrooms where the

Academic standards and/or curriculum frameworks

1

2

3

4 5

ELA- Common Core State Standards for ELA

ELD (Aligned to ELA Standards)

Mathematics- Common Core State Standards for Mathematics

Tl BB B

Next Generation Science Standards ( elementary hasn’t adopted new science curriculum)

History-Social Science

X

3. Rate the LEA’s progress in implementing policies or programs to support staff in identifying areas where they can
improve in delivering instruction aligned to the recently adopted academic standards and/or curriculum frameworks

identified below (e.g. collaborative time, focused classroom walkthroughs, teacher pairing)

Academic standards and/or curriculum frameworks 1 2 3 4 5
ELA- Common Core State Standards for ELA X

ELD (Aligned to ELA Standards) X
Mathematics- Common Core State Standards for Mathematics X

Next Generation Science Standards X
History-Social Science X

4. Rate the LEA’s progress implementing each of the following academic standards adopted by the State Board of

Education for all students.

Academic standards and/or curriculum frameworks 1 2 3 4 5
Career Technical Education X
Health Education Content Standards X

Physical Education Model Content Standards X

Visual and Performing Arts X
World Language X

5. Rate the LEA’s success at engaging in the following activities with teachers and school administrators during the prior

school year (including the summer preceding the prior school year).

Activities

Identifying the professional learning needs of groups of teachers or staff as a whole
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Identifying the professional learning needs of individual teachers X

Providing support for teachers on the standards they have not yet mastered X

Optional: (Limited to 1,500 characters)Provide any additional information in the text box provided in the Dashboard that the
LEA believes is relevant to understanding its progress implementing the academic standards adopted by the state board.

Criteria: Assessment of the LEAs performance on meeting the standard: Standard Met

Date Taken to Local Governing Board: 6/16/2022

Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Parent Engagement
LCFF Priority 3 (LEA Requirement)
Self-Reflection Tool

Standard: LEA annually measures its progress implementing state academic standards and reports the results to its local governing
board at a regularly scheduled meeting of the local governing board and to stakeholders and the public through the evaluation
rubrics. Rating Scale (lowest to highest): 1 — Exploration and Research Phase; 2 — Beginning Development; 3 — Initial
Implementation; 4 — Full Implementation; 5 — Full Implementation and Sustainability

Indicator Item Rating

LEAs use this self-reflection tool to reflect on its progress, successes, needs, and areas of growth in family engagement
policies, programs, and practices. This tool will enable an LEA to engage in continuous improvement and determine
next steps to make improvements in the areas identified.

Building Relationships 1 2 3 4 5
1. Rate the LEA’s progress in developing the capacity of staff (i.e. administrators, teachers, X

and classified staff) to build trusting and respectful relationships with families.

2. Rate the LEA’s progress in creating welcoming environments for all families in the X
community.

3. Rate the LEA’s progress in supporting staff to learn about each family’s strengths, cultures, X

languages, and goals for their children.

4. Rate the LEA’s progress in developing multiple opportunities for the LEA and school sites X
to engage in 2-way communication between families and educators using language that is
understandable and accessible to families.

Dashboard Narrative: Briefly describe the LEA’s current strengths and progress in this area, and identify a focus area
for improvement, including how the LEA will improve the engagement of underrepresented families.

Strength:

Our staff helps to provide welcoming environments to our families and is cognizant of language and cultural barriers that may
deter families from engaging with the school system. We adjust to meet the needs of all cultures and languages. This iszsi?l as




we bring in the various cultures into school events in the form of food or other items that have been requested by the families.
Training for staff includes Culturally Responsive Teaching and Social Emotional Learning.

Focus Areas:

LEA’s progress in developing the capacity of staff (i.e. administrators, teachers, and classified staff) to build trusting and
respectful relationships with families. (2)

LEA’s progress in supporting staff to learn about each family’s strengths, cultures, languages, and goals for their children (2)

Building Partnerships for Student Outcomes 1 2 3 4 5

5. Rate the LEA’s progress in providing professional learning and support to teachers and X
principals to improve a school’s capacity to partner with families.

6. Rate the LEA’s progress in providing families with information and resources to support X
student learning and development in the home.

7. Rate the LEA’s progress in implementing policies or programs for teachers to meet with X
families and students to discuss student progress and ways to work together to support
improved student outcomes.

8. Rate the LEA’s progress in supporting families to understand and exercise their legal rights X
and advocate for their own students and all students.

Dashboard Narrative: Briefly describe the LEA’s current strengths and progress in this area, and identify a focus area
for improvement, including how the LEA will improve the engagement of underrepresented families.

Strengths:

A caring staff that is open to learning and helping to support the needs of students and families. The addition of a Family
Engagement Center and administrative staff to begin to establish programs and structures to help build partnerships to improve
student outcomes.

Focus Areas:

We will continue to focus on providing families with information and resources to support student learning and development in
the home. Also, helping to support families to understand and exercise their legal rights and advocate for their own students and
all students.

Seeking Input for Decision Making 1 2 3 4 5

9. Rate the LEAs progress in building the capacity of and supporting principals and staff to X
effectively engage families in advisory groups and with decision-making.

10. Rate the LEA’s progress in building the capacity of and supporting family members to X
effectively engage in advisory groups and decision-making.

11. Rate the LEA’s progress in providing all families with opportunities to provide input on X
policies and programs, and implementing strategies to reach and seek input from any
underrepresented groups in the school community.

12. Rate the LEA’s progress in providing opportunities to have families, teachers, principals, X
and district administrators work together to plan, design, implement and evaluate family
engagement activities at school and district levels.

Dashboard Narrative: Briefly describe the LEA’s current strengths and progress in this area, and identify a focus area
for improvement, including how the LEA will improve the engagement of underrepresented families.

Strengths:
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The district has hired a Family Engagement Coordinator to help increase addressing the coordination of services and education
for families. A Family Engagement Center is being established to provide a community hub for education classes, support, and
services. DELAC and DAC parent group meetings.

Focus Area:

LEA’s progress in building the capacity of and supporting family members to effectively engage in advisory groups and
decision-making. We want to increase parent participation in the areas of policy making. This may not be an area parents are
comfortable with and/or understand why their voice is important and it is our responsibility to help improve in this area.

Criteria: Assessment of the LEAs performance on meeting the standard: Met Standard

Date Taken to Local Governing Board: 6/16/2022

Reef-Sunset Unified School District

LCFF Priority 6 (LEA Requirement)
Student Survey

Standard: LEA administers a local climate survey at least every other year that provides a valid measure of perceptions of school
safety and connectedness, such as the California Healthy Kids Survey, to students in at least one grade within the grade span(s)
that the LEA serves (e.g. K-5, 6-8, 9-12), and reports the results to its local governing board at a regularly scheduled meeting of
the local governing board and to stakeholders and the public through the California School Dashboard. Provide a Narrative
Summary. Text items will be combined into one (1) answer box and the box is limited to 3000 characters.

Indicator Item

1. DATA: Reflect on the key learnings from the survey results and share what the LEA learned.

RSUSD has not administered the California Healthy Kids Survey since 2016-17. In the 2021-22 school year, the
district was administered in grades 5, 8, and 10 to establish baseline data. Data from the LCAP survey provided the
following student data information:

Percentage of stakeholders who felt Very Safe or Safe with the safety of their campus based off of the District Needs
Assessment Survey. 70.4% felt Very Safe or Safe with the safety of their campus.

2. MEANING: What do the disaggregated results (if applicable) of the survey and other data collection
methods reveal about schools in the LEA, such as areas of strength or growth, challenges, or barriers?

Based on student data, RSUSD will establish district protocols and norms for the implementation of Professional
Learning Communities (PLCs) districtwide. Training will take place, including Achievement Teams, to set consistent
norms, procedures, and strategies to address student needs.

3. USE: What revisions, decisions, or actions has, or will, the LEA implement in response to the results for
continuous improvement purposes? Why? If you have already implemented actions, did you see the results you
were seeking?

RSUSD will strengthen the Multi-Tiered System of Support Framework to address academic, social-emotional
learning, and behavior. The framework is used to establish what students must learn, how we create a culture of
caring, and how we identify the needs of our students and provide them with effective culturally relevant support to
determine the best system of support for the student.

The district plans to implement a RSUSD Instructional Model Matrix. RSUSD Standards-based Instructional Model
is to support educators through district initiatives and professional learning activities to increase the academic
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achievement of all students, provide curriculum aligned to the content standards, select high quality instructional
resources to meet students’ needs and use assessments/data sources to monitor student learning. Our district focus for
the 2022-232 school year will be on Literacy, English Language Development, and Numeracy.

Criteria: Assessment of the LEAs performance on meeting the standard:

Date Taken to Local Governing Board: 6/16/2022

Reef-Sunset Unified School District

Pupil Access
LCFF Priority 7 (LEA Requirement)
Self-Reflection Tool Approach

Standard: LEA to provide a narrative summary of the extent to which all students have access to and are enrolled in a broad course
of study by addressing, at a minimum, the following four prompts: Provide a Narrative Summary:

Indicator Item

1. Briefly identify the locally selected measures or tools that the LEA is using to track the extent to which all
students have access to, and are enrolled in, a broad course of study, based on grade spans, unduplicated
student groups, and individuals with exceptional needs served. (response limited to 1,500 characters)

Reef-Sunset Unified School District (RSUSD ) uses our AERIES scheduling tool to ensure that all students are
enrolled in a broad course of study Tk-12. AERIES is able to track the inclusion of unduplicated student groups and
individuals with exceptional needs. Dataquest is used to identify the percentage of students enrolled in Advanced
Placement (AP) Coursework

Percentage of graduating seniors meeting UC A-G requirements, in 2020-21, the A-G completion rate was 43.6%.
Career Technical Education (CTE) Pathway Completion, in 2020-21, 8.7% of students completed a CTE course
sequence.

2. Using the locally selected measures or tools, summarize the extent to which all students have access to, and
are enrolled in, a broad course of study. The summary should identify any differences across school sites and
student groups in access to, and enrollment in, a broad course of study, and may describe progress over time in
the extent to which all students have access to, and are enrolled in, a broad course of study. (response limited to
1,500 characters)

According to our AERIES data, 100 % of RSUSD students are currently enrolled in a broad course of study.

3. Given the results of the tool or locally selected measures, identify the barriers preventing the LEA from
providing access to a broad course of study for all students. (response limited to 1,500 characters)

Based on our data, there are no current barriers preventing RSUSD from providing access to a broad course of study
for all students.

4. In response to the results of the tool or locally selected measures, what revisions, decisions, or new actions
will the LEA implement, or has the LEA implemented, to ensure access to a broad course of study for all
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students? (response limited to 1,500 characters)

RSUSD continues to offer additional courses and the LEA ensures there are no barriers preventing the LEA from
providing access to the new courses in a broad course of study for all students, including unduplicated, English
learners, and foster youth. This school year RSUSD, via LCAP funding, continues to maintain a full-time Career
Technical Education (CTE) Assistant Principal to focus on all CTE pathways. This position is to make sure students
have access to a broad course of study as well as to expand future pathways.

Reclassification rate was 0% this year, school sites will focus on providing language acquisition support for English
learners aligned to the CA English Learner Roadmap in all content areas to secure continuous progress toward
English proficiency.

Criteria: Assessment of the LEASs performance on meeting the standard:

Date Taken to Local Governing Board 6/16/2022
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To:

From:
Date:
Topic:

Description:

Recommendation:

Fiscal Impact:

Board of Trustees
Cari Carlson, Executive Director of Learning Services
June 16, 2022

Request to Approve the Contract with Corwin

This contract will provide professional learning and coaching for RSMS

educators during the 2022-23 school year using the Instructional Model:

Gradual Release of Responsibility.

Approve as presented.

$65,000 EEG
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To:
From:
Prepared by:

Date:

Topic:

Description:

Recommendation:

Fiscal Impact:

Board of Trustees

Cari Carison, Executive Director of Learning Services
David Price, District Health and Wellness Coordinator
Sarina Rodriguez, Food Service Supervisor

June 16, 2022

First Reading of Revised Board Policy 5030, Student Wellness

Local educational agencies (LEA) that participate in the National School
Lunch Program (NSLP), and the School Breakfast Program (SBP), are
required by federal law to establish a Local School Wellness Policy
(LSWP) for all schools under its jurisdiction. LSWPs are an important tool
for parents, LEAs, and school districts in promoting student wellness,
preventing and reducing childhood obesity, and providing assurance that
school meal nutrition guidelines meet the minimum federal school meal
standards.

*Revisions made in handwriting.
Approve as presented.

NA
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structured and unstructured activities.

The Board may enter into a joint use agreement or memorandum of understanding to make district facilities or
grounds available for recreational or sports activities outside the school day and/or to use community facilities to
expand students’ access to opportunity for physical activity.

Professional development shall be regularly offered to health education and physical education teachers, coaches,
activity supervisors, food services staff, and other staff as appropriate to enhance their health knowledge and skills
related to student health and wellness.

The Superintendent or designee may disseminate health information and/or the district's student wellness policy to
parents/guardians through district or school newsletters, handouts, parent/guardian meetings, district and school
web sites, and other communications. Outreach to parents/guardians shall emphasize the relationship between
student health and academic performance.

In order to ensure that students have access to comprehensive health services, the district may provide access to
health services at or near district schools and/or may provide referrals to community resources.

The Board recognizes that a safe, positive school environment is also conducive to students' physical and mental
health and thus prohibits bullying and harassment of all students, including bullying on the basis of weight or health
condition.

The Superintendent or designee shall encourage staff to serve as positive role models for heaithy eating and physical
fitness. He/she shall promote work-site wellness programs and may provide opportunities for regular physical
activity among employees.

Nutritional Guidelines for Foods Available at School

For all foods available on each campus during the school day, the district shall adopt nutritional guidelines which are
consistent with 42 USC 1758, 1766, 1773 and 1779 and federal regulations and which support the objectives of
promoting student health and reducing childhood obesity. (42 USC 1758b)

In order to maximize the district's ability to provide nutritious meals and snacks, all district schools shall participate in
available federal school nutrition programs, including the National School Lunch and School Breakfast Programs and
after-school snack programs, to the extent possible. Meals served through these programs will meet, at minimum,
the nutrition requirements as established by federal, state and local regulations. When approved by the California
Department of Education, the district may sponsor a summer meal program.

The Superintendent or designee shall provide access to free, potable water during meal times in the food service
area in accordance with Education Code 38086 and 42 USC 1758, and shall encourage students' consumption of
water by educating them about the health benefits of water and serving water in an appealing manner.

The Board believes that all foods and beverages sold to students at district schools, including those available outside
the district's food services program, should support the health curriculum and promote optimal health. Nutritional
standards adopted by the district for foods and beverages provided through student stores, vending machines, or
other venues shall meet or exceed state and federal nutritional standards.

The Superintendent or designee shall encourage school organizations to use healthy food items or non-food items
for fundraising purposes. He/she also shall encourage school staff to avoid the use of non-nutritious foods as a
reward for students' academic performance, accomplishments, or classroom behavior.

School staff shall encourage parents/guardians or other volunteers to support the district's nutrition education
program by considering nutritional quality when selecting any snacks which they may donate for occasional class
parties. All food and beverages offered on school campuses, whether sold, rewarded, or brought onto campus by
parent/guardians for parties, will meet the USDA Smart Snacks Standards. Class parties or celebrations shall be held
after the lunch period when possible.

To reinforce the district's nutrition education program, the Board prohibits the marketing and advertising of foods
and beverages that do not meet nutrition standards for the sale of foods and beverages on campus during the school
day. (7 CFR 210.11 & 210.31 (c)(3)(iii)

Program Implementation and Evaluation 223



The Superintendent designates the individual(s) identified below as the individual(s) responsible for ensuring that
each school site complies with the district's wellness policy. (42 USC 1758b; 7 CFR 210.30)

BrectorotStudent Sendces DiGtRch thealtth aind Wil ness Cooritlrator
559-386-9083 |
PyOsuR@rsusd-org A?n“(,e,@ r&us&-on'j

The Superintendent or designee shall assess the implementation and effectiveness of this policy at least once every
three[JDL1] years. (42 USC 1758b; 7 CFR 210.30)

The assessment shall include the extent to which district schools are in compliance with this policy, the extent to
which this policy compares to model wellness policies available from the U.S. Department of Agriculture, and a
description of the progress made in attaining the goals of the wellness policy. (42 USC 1758b)

The Board and the Superintendent or designee shall establish indicators that will be used to measure the
implementation and effectiveness of the district activities related to student wellness. Such indicators may include,
but are not limited to:

1. Descriptions of the district's nutrition education, physical education, and health education curricula and the
extent to which they align with state academic content standards and legal requirements

2. An analysis of the nutritional content of school meals and snacks served in all district programs, based on a
sample of menus and production records

3. Student participation rates in all school meal and/or snack programs, including the number of students
enrolled in the free and reduced-price meals program compared to the number of students eligible for that
program

4. Extent to which foods sold on campus outside the food services program, such as through vending machines,
student stores, or fundraisers, comply with nutritional standards

5. Extent to which other foods and beverages that are available on campus during the school day, such as foods
and beverages for classroom parties, school celebrations, and rewards/incentives, comply with nutrition
standards

6. Results of the state’s physical fitness test at applicable grade levels

7. Number of minutes of physical education offered at each grade span, and the estimated percentage of class
time spent in moderate to vigorous physical activity

8. A description of district efforts to provide additional opportunities for physical activity outside of the physical
education program

9. A description of other districtwide or school-based wellness activities offered, including the number of sites
and/or students participating, as appropriate

The Superintendent or designee shall invite feedback on district and school wellness activities from food service
personnel, school administrators, the school health council, parents/guardians, students, teachers, before- and after-
school program staff, and/or other appropriate persons.

As feasible, the assessment report may include a comparison of results across muitiple years, a comparison of district
data with county, statewide, or national data, and/or a comparison of wellness data with other student outcomes
such as academic indicators or student discipline rates.

The Superintendent or designee shall inform and update the public, including parents/guardians, students, and others
in the community, about the content and implementation of this policy and assessment results and shall make the
policy, and any updates to the policy, available to the public on an annual basis. He/she shall also inform the public of
the district's progress towards meeting the goals of the wellness policy, including the availability of the triennial
district assessment. (Education Code 49432; 42 USC 1758b; 7 CFR 210.30)

The Superintendent or designee shall distribute this information through the most effective methods of 224
communication, including district or school newsletters, handouts, parent/guardian meetings, district and school web
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Ed. Code 51222
Ed. Code 51223
Ed. Code 51795-51798
Ed. Code 51880-51921

Federal References

42 USC 1751-1769j
42 USC 1758b

42 USC 1771-1793

42 USC 1773

42 USC 1779

7 CFR 210.1-210.33
7 CFR 210.31

7 CFR 220.1-220.22

Management Resources References

California Department of Education Publication

California Department of Education Publication

California Project Lean Publication

Center for Collaborative Solutions

Centers for Disease Control&Prevention
Publication

Court Decision
CSBA Publication

CSBA Publication
CSBA Publication

CSBA Publication

CSBA Publication

CSBA Publication

CSBA Publication

CSBA Publication

CSBA Publication
CSBA Publication

Federal Register

Physical education
Physical education, elementary schools
School instructional gardens

Comprehensive health education

Description

National School Lunch Program

Local wellness policy

Child Nutrition Act

School Breakfast Program

Rules and regulations, Child Nutrition Act
National School Lunch Program
Wellness policy

National School Breakfast Program

Description

Physical Education Framework for California Public Schools, Kindergarten
Through Grade 12, 2009

Health Framework for California Public Schools: Kindergarten through Grade
12, 2003

Policy in Action: A Guide to Implementing Your Local School Wellness Policy,
October 2006

Changing Lives, Saving Lives: A Step-by-Step Guide to Developing Exemplary
Practices in Healthy Eating, Physical Activity and Food Security, Jan 2015

School Health Index for Physical Activity and Healthy Eating: A Self-
Assessment and Planning Guide, rev. 2012

Frazer v. Dixon Unified School District, (1993) 18 Cal. App.4th 781

Building Healthy Communities: A School Leader's Guide to Collaboration and
Community Engagement, 2009

increasing Access to Drinking Water in Schools, Policy Brief, April 2013
Integrating Physical Activity into the School Day, Governance Brief, April 2016

Monitoring for Success: A Guide for Assessing and Strengthening Student
Wellness Policies, 2012

School-Based Marketing of Foods and Beverages: Policy implications for
School Boards, Policy Brief, March 2006

Student Wellness: A Healthy Food and Physical Activity Policy Resource
Guide, 2012

Safe Routes to School: Program and Policy Strategies for School Districts,
Policy Brief, 2009

Nutrition Standards for Schools: Implications for Student Wellness, Policy
Brief, rev. April 2012 :

Physical Activity and Physical Education in California Schools, Research Brief,
April 2010

Physical Education and California Schools, Policy Brief, October 2007

Rules and Regulations, July 29, 2016, Vol. 81, Number 146, pages 50151-
50170 22
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TO:
FROM:
DATE:

TOPIC:

DESCRIPTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Board of Trustees
Ms. Estela Jimenez, Alternative Ed. Principal
June 16, 2022

First Reading of Revised Board Policy 6146.1, High School
Graduation Requirements

RSUSD High Schools are seeking to revise Board Policy
6146.1 in order to reflect new high school diploma
graduation options in alternative ed. This is designed to
provide alternatives for students attending RSUSD who wish
to graduate with a high school diploma but might have
different post secondary goals. Graduation requirements will
differ based on site. Students will have the option to
graduate with 130 credits or 220 credits but will be provided
additional options such as but not limited to; CTE, work
experience, internships, dual enrollment etc. See attached
revisions made in bold/italicized red font for more
information.

\

Approve First Reading as submitted.

None
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Honorary Diplomas

permitted to depart California before being removed from California pursuant to the lawful order, were
removed or were permitted to depart voluntarily pursuant to the federal Immigration and Nationality Act, or
departed due to other circumstances determined by the district that are consistent with the purposes of

Education Code 48204.4.

In determining whether to award a diploma under these circumstances, the Superintendent or designee shall
consider any coursework that may have been completed outside of the United States or through online or

virtual courses.

Were interned by order of the federal government during World War Il or are honorably discharged veterans

of World War li, the Korean War, or the Vietnam War, provided that they were enroiled in a district school
immediately preceding the internment or military service and did not receive a diploma because their
education was interrupted due to the internment or military service in those wars

Deceased former students who satisfy these conditions may be granted a retroactive diploma to be received

by their next of kin.

Are veterans who entered the military service of the United States while in grade 12 and who had satisfactorily

completed the first half of the work required for grade 12 in a district school

Were in their senior year of high school during the 2019-20 school year, were in good academic standing and

on track to graduate at the end of the 2019-20 school year as of March 1, 2020, and were unable to complete
the statewide graduation requirements as a result of the COVID-19 crisis

The Board may grant an honorary high school diploma to: (Education Code 51225.5)

1. An international exchange student who has not completed the course of study ordinarily required for
graduation and who is returning to the student's home country following the completion of one academic

school year in the district

2. A student who is terminally ill

The honorary diploma shall be clearly distinguishable from the regular diploma of graduation awarded by the district.

(Education Code 51225.5)

Policy Reference Disclaimer:These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority
for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the
policy.

State References
5 CCR 1600-1651
5 CCR 4600-4670

Ed.
Ed.
Ed.
Ed.
Ed.
Ed.
Ed.

Ed.

Ed.

Code 47612
Code 48200
Code 48204.4
Code 48412
Code 48430
Code 48645.5
Code 48980

Code 49701

Code 51224

Description

Graduation of students from grade 12 and credit toward graduation
Uniform complaint procedures

Enrollment in charter school

Compulsory attendance

Parents/guardians departing California against their will

Certificate of proficiency

Continuation education schools and classes

Former juvenile court school students, enrollment

Parent/Guardian notifications

Provisions of the interstate compact on educational opportunities for
military children 230

Skills and knowledge required for adult life
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